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WALTER ALLENS DESCENDAN-TS.

1. WALTER1 'ÂLLENwasin Nèwbry,d:MS., in 1640 and possibly
before (the town was incorporated in 1635), 'büt movèd to Watertwn
about 1652. In 1665 he sold his estate in the latter town and bought sixty
acres near the Concord boundary in wft 'Ws then called Watertwn
Farms, afterward the tOw óf Westòn. In 1669 he 'imhased 200 acres
more in Watêrtwn 'Fiitrs. A.b6ut 1673 In moved to' Charlêstown, where

he died July 8, 1681, .æ. 80., He tok oath in, 1677 that he was 76, 80 he

mnst have' been born abollt 1661. At hi death he not only oWned land
in Watertown and Charlestown, but in Sudbur and Haverhi. ,The lat-
ter fa cae into hi possession in 167,''in payment of a. debt due frm

Thoma ,Davi.
, ':Wiüter Allen's occupation is v~ou8ly gien in the oldi.rd as
" farour," plater, haberdher, shop-keeper, and once (1673) more
speüically, as a ".IIaberdher of fItts." The inventory of hi estate
amoiits to £301õ, a goody sum for those 'days. When lie cae to
Watertwn he had a wie Rebe who died -, and he màrried in
Charlestown, Nov. 29, 1678, Abigail RogeI'.

Childrn of Walter.andRebee, the fit tle born probably in Eng-
land, the other two.in.Newbury:

2. i. Joif,
3. ii. DAN.
4. ii. J OBEPH.

iv. ABIGAI. b. Oct. 1, 1641.
'5. v. BlmjÀllK,'b. Apr. 16, iM7.

2. JOHN2 ALLEN, (Walt) lived in Newbury, Mas., until 1662, when he
moved to Sudbur, where he died De. 1,..1711"probably about 80
year old. He .wasa taor, perps' the' talor of th 'town though
for. a few'y~rsin the låtter par of hi li he ha a competitor in
Enach Clevelimd, yotiest son óf Moses Cleveland of Woburn,
the fit,America ancestor of President Cle'Velad. John Allen
also had a farm, Where he~lived"in the pari oiSudbur now Way-
lad.

Sudbur was atiaèd:by the Inil dúrg,'Kl Philip's War
in :i676,-and 'John itenwas oneM the sWfte:r, .hi loss on a
petition t~ the General-CoUrt ~bêmg 'eitititë ',itt .£60. In 1688
he was one of those who.tokthe:publicstoof ,amuntion into
their hands, a sort of miute man. It is pro!è tht hi son
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Thomas was killed dur the first French and Indian War (King
Wiliam's War, 1689), as John Allen's name appears on a petition
of those "some of us for ourelves, others for our children and
servants who were lat witer impressed into dreadful service, where
by reason of cold and hunger and in tedious marches many score
of miles in snow and water, and laying on the snow by night, havig
no provision but what they could carr on their backs, beside hard

arms and ammunition, it cost many of them their lives."
John left a will, dated Aug. 9, 1708, three years before hi death,

his son Benjamin being made executor. His first wife, Sara, died
Jan. 12, 170~, and his second wife, Mary, is probably the Mary
Allen who died in t;udbur, Aug. 30,1727.

Children of John and Sarah, i. to v. born in Newbury, vi. to viü.
in Sudbury:

i. DEBORA, m. Joseph Dean.
ii. JOHN, b. Aug. 28,1656; died before his father.

6. ii. SAMUE, b. April 8, 1658.
7. it'. JOSEPH, b. March 18, 1660.
8. v. BENJAM, b. Jan. 30, 1662.

vi. REBECCA, b. May 20, 1664.
vii. THOMAS, b. April 29, 1666; d. March 23, 1689.

vii. SAR, b. March 7, 1668; d. un., Aug. 29, 1702.

3. DAXIEL i ALLEN, (Walter) lived in various places. His first two chil-
dren were born in Charlestown. Thence he went to Watertown,
and from there to Lancaster in 1661 or 1662, but returned in a few
years (1670 to 1674) to Watertown. His last years were passed
in Sudbury, probably with his son Elnthan, and in Sudbury he
died early in 1705, presumably, for his son Elnthan settled his
estate in Apri, 1705. Savage must be in error when he says he
died March 7,1694. There was a Dr. Daniel Allen of Boston, who
died May 7, 1694, and they were evidently confused. Bond says
1706, but that was a slip of the pen most likely.

Daniel Allen marred, about 1658, Mary, daughter of Rev. John
Sherman (1613-1685), third mister of Watertown. It has been
stated that Daniel was married again, about 1664, to Mary, daugh-
ter of Thomas Wilder of Lancaster, but this is evidently an error,
for his wife Mary receives a bequest, in 1685, from the estate of

her father, Rev. John Sherman.
Children of Daniel and JUary, i. and ü. born in Charlestown; il.,

vi., vüi., and probably ix. to xi. in Watertown, and iv., v., vi. in
Lancaster:

i. D.A1HEL, b. July 1, 1659; d. Oct. 23, 1662.

ii. REBECCA, b. Jan. 15, 1661; d. ten days later.

ii. MARY, b. 1662; possibly the Mary m. at Stonington, Conn., in
1707 to Thomas Hollyoake. It is certin her brother was in
Stoningtn.

iv. SAMUEL, b. Apri117, 1664; much uncertainty about him. He is,
perbaps, the Samuel who m. 1683, Elizabeth Grout, of Sudbur.

9. t'. ELNATHAN, b. Jan. 7, 1667.
vi. THOMAS, b. Feb. 20, 1670; d. 1671.
vii. ABIGAI, m. April 1, 1703, Moses Paler, of Stonington, Conn.

10. vii. EBE."1EZER, b. Dec. 26, 1674.
ix. REBECCA, b. June 2, 1677; d. 1678.
X. EUZABETH, m. Joseph Fletcher.
xi. LYDIA.
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4. J OSEPH2 ALLEN (Walterl) was a cooper, and lived in Watertown
Farms (incorporated in 1712 as Weston), probably in the north-

western part, nea both Concord and Sudbur. He died in Weston,
Sept. 9, 1721, probably eighty or over. He left a wil, dated Jan.

11, 1713, his son Nathaniel being executor.
Joseph Allen marred Oct. 11, 1667, Ane Brazier, who died in

December, 1720.
Childrn of Joseph and Ane:
i. ABIGAI, b. 1668; d. 1668.
ii. REBECCA, b. 1670; d. 1675.
ii. ANA, b. 1674; d. 1698.

11. iv. JOSEPH, b. .Tune 16, 1677. 4
v. SAR, d. 1699.
vi. DEBORAH, m. 1714, John Moore, of Sudbury, where she d. Dec.

5,17M.
12. vii. NATHAL, b. Dec. 8, 1687.

vii. RACHE, b. about 1690; m. 1718, Joseph Adams (1688-1774), of
Cambridge, where she d. Aug. I, 1775, æ. 85.

ix. PATICE.

5. BENJ,'uHN2 ALLEN (Walter) settled in Lancaster, the oldest town in
Worcester Co., but as Lancater was nearly wiped out of existence
by the two attacks of Kig Phip's Indins in 1675 and 1676, the
inabitants had to seek shelter elsewhere. Benjami seems to have
gone to his father's in Charlestown, where he died Sept. 20, 1678,
æ. 31. It is not known what became of the children.

Children of Benjamin and Hanah, born in Lancaster:
i. BE."IJAM (tw), b. Sept. 7, 1671.
ii. H,L''rAH (twin), b. Sept. 7, 1671.

ii. ABIGAI, b. Jan. 12, 1673.

6. SAML'EL3 ALLEN (John,2 Waler) was born in Newbury, Mass., April
8, 1658. He was a farer and lived in Sudbury, Mass., where he
died Aug. 28, 1720, æ. 62. He maried fist, Jan. 4, 1684, Jane

Ross (daughter of James Ross), of Sudbur, who was, perhaps, the
Jane Allen who died Dec. 28, 1702. He mared second, Abigail
_, who died March 26,1714.

Children of Samuel and Jane, born in Sudbur:
13. i. JOHN, b. July 5, 1686.

ii. SAMUEL, b. March 13, 1688 j d. May 19, 1689.
ii. SAR, b. May 30, 1690; m. Samuel Stratton, of Concord.

14. iv. EpHRAI, b. about 1691.
v. SALOME, m. John Shattuck, of Westboro'.

Chidren of Samuel and Abigail, born in Sudbury:
i. MOSES, b. Sept. 9, 1705; nothing further known.
ii. AARON, b. Dec. 31, 1707; nothing further known.
ii. ABIGAI, b. March 14,1710; living in Dedham in 1732.

7. JOSEPH3 ALLEN (John,2 Waltl), farmer, was born in Newbury,
Mass., March 18, 1660 j went with his parents to Sudbur, Mass..

two years later, and lived there until 1707 -9, about which time he re-

moved to Rehoboth. When he made hi will, June 9, 1709, he was
of Rehoboth, and " about to enter into the Country's Servce." The
only bequests are to hi daughters Mercy, Ruth and Eliabeth, to
whom he leaves hi land in Sudbur. At the settlement of the es-

,
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tate in 1725, he is alluded to as heretofore of Rehoboth, but late of
Sudbury. He-was'65 years-old in 1725.

Joseph married first, May-5, 1687, Abiga, daughter ,of John
'Myrick, of Charlestown, and second, Mara -, who died be
fore him. He was probably, not related to'the ,other Alien thatsettled early in Rehoboth. '

Children of Joseph and Abigal:
i. ABIGAI, b. March 2, 1690; d. young.
ii. MERCY.
iii. RUTH, d. Nov. 18, 1716.

Children of Joseph and Martha, born in Sudbur:
i. EuzAiinH, b. Oct. 2, 1704.
ii. REECCA., b. 1707; d. youn.

8. BENJAMIN3 ALLEN (John,. Waler1)was born in Newbury, Mas.,
Jan. 30, 1662, but was taken ,to ,Sudbury, Mas., the same yea.
He was a farmer, and .lived at' Watertown Farm (incorporated in
1712 as Weston), where he died Aug. 12, 1721, æ. 59. His tomb-

stone is in the old buria ground at Weston Centre. Hemarried
Frances Rice (born Feb. 3, 1671), ,daughter of Thomas Rice, of
Sudbury. The Boston Gaze says Benjami's widow lived to be
96; Ü 80, she died about 1767.

Children of Benjami .ad Frances:
15. i. THOMAS, b. 1690.

ii. FRANCES, m. Dec. 24,1724, John Gregory, of Weston.
ii. GRACE, b. 1696; m. Benjamin Harngton, and d. Jan. 6, 1730,

in her 35th yea.
16. iv. JONAS, b. Nov. 1, 1699.
17, v. ZEBADlAH, b. Jan. 19. 1702.
18, vi. BENJA.'I"", b. Dec. 13, 1709.

9. ELNATHAN3 ALLEN (Daniel,2 Walter1) ,was born in Lancaster, Mass.,
Jan. 7, 1667, but lived there only avery few yea. He was a
farmer, and receiv.ed land in the northwest ,part ef Watertown in
1694 from his father. Previous to 1702, however, he moved to

Sudbury, where he remaied until about 1722, when he removed
to Hopkinton" ,where he was chosen the first 

town treasurer in
1 724, for, though incorporated in 1715, the fust town government
was not organ.zed i,til 1 i24. ,Hopkinton has reoeived some
notoriety by being the hir-place of Capt. Daniel Shays (1747-

1825) the instigator of Shays' ,Rebellon in 1786, ,and from being
the residence of Sir Harry Frankland and AgnesSurrage, whose
lives are 110 beautüully set forth in O. W. Holmes's poem" Agnes."
Elnathan lived in ,Hopkiton until 1725, when he pushed on to
Shrewsbury, in the heart of Worcester Co., Mass. "On Oct. 1,
1735, while standig on the hinder end of a cart load of stalk, hi

oxen started, whereby he fell off and was killed in his 69th year."
His estate was settJed by his son-in-law, Edward 

Newton. El.
nathan was selectman of Shrewsbury in 1 730iw in 1733. He
married about '1694, Mercy, born Jan. 1, 1£70, daughter of Henry
Rice, an elder brothr of Thmas.She die-din 1727, æ. 57.

,Children of'Elnathan and Mercy, i. recorded in Watertown, ii. to
vi. in Sudbur:
19. i. OBADIA, b. Jan. 19, 1695; m. llrst'Susanah Prtt.
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1l.-ELETH, m. 1123, Edward Newton, who was- b. Oct, 5, 1701
(son of Edward, of Marlboro'), and moved to west part of Lan-
cater (now Sterling).

il ANA, b. Nov. 25, 110%,- m~,Dec., 1a;; 112', Amos Prt, (1699-
1747), who was captred bythe,Indiansa.t'Fòrt,MB88aehusett,
Aug. 20, 1146, and died a prisoner at Quebec in 1141. He was
a brother of Snsaonah Pr who'm~' Obadah Allen.-

20. iv. ISRA, b. Dec. 20, 1105.
v: MAY, b. Feb. 28,1108; d. youn."
vi. MAT,b. July,l4, 1111, d¡;uml.
vi: THA, b. Dec, 9, 1113; m. Machi 1139, 

' Daiel Whitney.

10. EBENEZER' ÅLLEN (Daniel;2 Wal) wa born in W~tewn, Mas.,
Dec. 26; 1674, but removed to Stoningtn, Conn., where he marred
Oct. 5, 1704, Ana Palmer, and was admtted to First Conge-
gationa Church, Oct. 7,1705. The baptïmof"one childj'Ane;
is reorded Jan. 20, 1 7 06~ , Nóthi further is known' of hi, but
he should not be confed as is done in Bond's Watertown Genealo-

gies, with the Ebenezer Alen (1677-1770), 8On,of Lewis Allen,
who is not related.

11. JOSEPH' ALLEN (JOSf!h,2 Waler) wa born June 16,1677, in Water-
town Farms (now Weston), Mas where he died Nov. 1, 1729,
æ. 52. On his tomb-tone in the old burl ground at Weston
Centr he is called an Enig He is bured nea Lieut. Thomas,
Ge8eld'(168o-1752), one of President Gaeld's ancesto, who
lived in Weston or adjoini , terrtory for 140 yea (1630 to'1770).
Joseph maed fit; Dee. 19, 1700-, Elbeth Robbins, of Cam-
brie" who died Novembe, 1712., He maried secnd, Abigal-.

Chidrn of Joseph and Elízabeth, all born at Watertown. Farms

(Westo) :
21. i. Is,Uc;,b. Nov. 10, 11-01.

ii. PRUDENCE b. May 18, 1103t. mJ 1124. Isac Hager.
ii. AM, b. Sept. 21, 1106.
iv. RÉBECCA, b. Feb. 25; 1108; m. Api16, 1732", Phieas Gleaon.

22. 'v. JOSEP, b. April2,'1709,"
vi. ELITH (twi), b.: 17I1 j m; 1129;'Ebenezer, GOdnow.-
vi. .A (twin), b. 17Il; m.'1130, Joseph Goodnow, of Sudbury.
vi. SILCE, b. November, 1112.

Chen of Joseph and'Abigail, aU born at Weston':

i. DAVI, b. Sept. 26, 1114; wa a blaksmith, living in Clverack,
Columbia County, N. Y:, at the fina settlement of hi' father'sestate in 1153. .

ii. ABIGAI, b. May. 14,1716. '

il. ELIAH, b. Sept. 11, 1718; was a house-wrht, liTing in Suttn,
MII., in 1153', and probably father of Jonas' and Elijah Allen,
of Slltto..(see numbe 89 and'40~¡

iv. SAB, b. Aug. 10, 112&.
V. TABIT, b. Oct. 26, 1722; m, Jan.-2tJ, 1743,'AbrawMtney.
vi. ,DAN', b. Aug..3l', 112('; wllahoWle-wrlght,ll-nngln Shetleld,

Mai!l.; in'U53. Nó'chidrn-recrded ID'Sl'e1eld records.
VÜ" TnOT,' b. AprH 8,1121'; d; yott

12. NATHANIEL' ÅLLEN (JOSeph,2 Waler), was hòrn in 'Watertown
Farm (Weston), Mas., Dec.,8, 1681. He:, .-wu.,-8. fa, and
deacon, and lived in Weston,-whel'he di:ini17,7Wæ.inearly 85.
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Hi will is dated fiteen year before hi death, his only son Josia
being executor. Nathaniel maied fit, Lydi -, who died
April 26, 1750; and he mared second, Dec. 10, 1751, Elizabeth,
widow of Wil Bond, of Weaton.

Chidren of Nathaniel and Lydia, al born in Weston:
i. JAMS, b. 1713; d. 1713.
ii. MARY, b. Dec. 13, 1714; m. -Jones.
ii. MATHA, b. Feb. 22, 1717; m. July 1, 1736, Capt. Nathael

Livermore.
iv. JOSIA, b. Apnl 30, 1719.
V. LYDIA, ,b. March 26, 1721; d. before 1757.
vi. RACHE, b. Apnl7, 1722; m. Dec. 31, 1741, Samuel Traine.

13. Jom,f ALLEN (Samuel,' John,~ Waler) was born July 5, 1686, in
Sudbury, Mass., whence he removed to Sutton, Mass., previons to
1730.

Children of John and Sarah, all born in Sudbur:
i. SARAH, d. Feb. 5, 1715,

ii. J.uIES, b. Oct. 20, 1712.

23. ii. JOHN, b. Aug. 2, 1715.
iv. JOSIAH, b. Aug. 28, 1717.

24. v. DANIE, b. Sept. 7, 1724.

14. EPHRAIMf .ALLEN (Samuel,8 John,~ Waler) was born, probably, in
Sudbury, Mass., about lS91, but early removed to Westboro',
Mass., the part taken in 1766 to form Northboro', where he died
Feb. 15, 1776, æ. 85. He marred in Roxbur, Mass., Nov. 28,
1716, Susanna Beacon (Bacon), who was born in Roxbury, Oct. 2,
1695, daughter of John and Abiel (Curts) Beacon. She died Jan.

25, 1762.

Asa W. Alen, of Salem, 0., in a little volume published in 1872,
seems to thi that th Ephr was a son of an Ephraim Allen,
who was in Roxbury in 1650, but gives no reason. 'With the ex-

ception of the marriage above given, the name of Ephraim Allen
does not appear in the early Roxbur records, nor does it appear
in the church records, nor the probate records, nor registry of deeds
for the county. On the other hand, the administrator of the estate
of SamuelS Allen, in 1720, speaks of Salome, wie of John Shat-
tuck, of Westboro'. and it is probable the Ephrai Allen of North-
boro' (then a part of Westboro') was her brother. The fact that
Ephram named his first son Samuel (after hi father) would add
weight, perhaps.

Children of Ephraim and Susanna, recorded in Westboro' :
i. .AIELT (A19iab?) m. June 19, 1140, Jotham Maynard (b. May 29,

1714) of Westboro', and moved to Bolton (the part now Berli),
Mass., where she d. Dec. 18, 1773:

25. ii. SA.'1UEL, b. Sept. 7, 1720.

ii. SUSANA, b. Aug. 31, 1723; m. first, Nov. 3, 1742, John Oak
(son of l'athaniel of Westboro') who d. in 1752; and she m.
second, in 1754, John Butler of Shrewsbury, Mass., and moved
in 1766 to Winchester, N. H., where she d. Mly 16, 1814.

iv. SAR.
v. ELIJAH, b. Nov. 25, 1728.

26. vi. EPHRA, b. Oct. 24, 1731.
vi!. HÄ!"NAH, b. April 28, 1734.

:,
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15. THOMAS. ALLEN (Bejamin', John2, Walrl) was a farmer, and lived
in Sudbur, where he died probably in 1777, æ. 87. He married,

June 27, 1711, Sarah Grude.
Chidren of Thoma and Sara, born at Sudbury :

21. i. THOMAS, b. Sept. 6, 1113.
ii. DL'U, b. Oct. 5,1115.
ii. SAl, b. May 4,1111.

16. JONAS. ALLEN (Bejamin,' John,2 Wale,.), farmer, was born in
Watertown Farm (Weston), Mas., Nov. 1, 1699. Ha moved
from Weston to Acton,. previous to 1750. He married, Aug. 18,
1725, Elizabeth Brazier of Charlestown.

Chidren of Jona and Elizabeth, born at Weston:
28. i. JAM, b. Apri 14, 1121.

Ü. JONAS, b. Oct. 15, 1128.
ii. ELIET, b. Jan. 20, 1132.
iv. FRANCES, b. Feb., 1134; d. 1134.
v. SAl, bap. March 1,1136.
vi. BENJ.u, bap. Aug. 12, 1138.

17. ZEBADIAn. ALLEN (Bejamin,8John,2 Wal\), farmer, was born Jan.
19,1702, in Watertwn Farms (now Weston), Mass., but lived in
Sudbury, where he died of small-pox, June 2, 1777, æ. 75. His
wi is dated July 7, 1767, ten years before his death. He marred,
Jan. 21, 1726, Mary, daughter (probably) of John Hoar (1678-
1765?) of Sudbur, who was a son of Danel Hoar of Concord, the an-
cestor of Hon. George F. Hoar of U. S. Sente. She also died of
small-pox five days aftet her husband, at the same age. They lived,
probably, in the east part of Sudbur, in the part now Wayland.

Chidrn of Zebadi and May, all born in Sudbur:
i. MAY, b. Oct. 24, 1125; m. Dec. 1, 1146, Daniel Farar, Jr.

29. ii. NEHEM, b. April 
10, 1121.

30. ii. JONATH, b, March 3,1130.
iv. SUSANNA, b. Jan. 22, 1132; m. Dec. 1, 1149. Zebulon Rice.

31. v. ZEBADIA, b. March 12,1134; m. Oct. 1,1161, Hannah Grout of
Sudbury.

vi. DOROTH, b. March 4,1131: m. - Gleason.
VÜ. JOHN, b. July 1,1140; m. Nov. 11, 1161, Eunice Gleason, and

had three chidren in Sudbury: Susanna, b. May 8,1162; John,
b. July 21, 1163; Eunice b. Nov. 21, 1165.

32. vit. JOSIAH, b. May 25,1142.

18. BENJAMIN. ALLEN (Benjamin,' John,' Walt) was born in Water-
town Farm (Weston), Mass., Dec. 13, 1709, and lived in the part
of Weston incorporate in 1754 as Lincoln. No record of his death
ha been found. He marred July 1, 1731, Eunce Gale of Water-
town.

Children of Benjami and Eunice, all born in Weston, Mass:
i. EUNICE, b. Jan. 28,1133; m. 1159, Jonathan Tower, of Lincoln.
ii. LYDIA, b. March 29,1135; m. 1154, John Wheeler, of Lineoln.
ii. BEUL, b. Apri 16, 1131; m. 1161, Joseph Billngs, of Lincoln.

iv. BENJ.u, b. Nov. 11, 1139; m. Feb. 6, 1166, Mary Brown, who
is probably the Mary that d. in Lincoln, May 3,1113. He d. at
Lincoln, Feb. 26, 1110, leavig thre daughters:

Patúe, b. March 12, 1166; m. Feb. 10, 1184, Joseph Bilgs, Jr.
Martha, b. about 1168.
Mary, b. about 1770.

. Actn was set off from Concord in 1135
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v. ABIGAI, b. Jnne.6,; 1742; m. 1764 Abraam, Wesson, of LIncoln.
vi Pm, b. Apri 6, 1745; m. ~ch 6, 1769, AbigaU, Foster,

who d. May 18, 1770. He, w.a a, Ee,volnnar soldier, and
lived in Lincoln and Lexington.

vii. RACH, b. ,Tune 25, 1147; In 1768, Edwar Farell, of Town-
send.

vi. ANA, b. Sept. 20, 1149,; m. 1171, James, Stimson, Jr., of
Lincoln.

ix. Lucy, b. Macn 29, 1753; m. 1781, Nathaniel Jackson.

19. OBADIAH. ALLEN (1lnatan,2lJniel2 Waler) was born in Water-
town, Mas., Jan. 19, 1695; spent hi yonth in Sudbur, Mas.;
lived for a few yeas after hi mae in Framgham; went
thence to Hopkiton abut 1724; and, fiy, in 1725, to Shrews-
bury, where he died about 1781, æ. 86. Hi wi was ,presented for

probate July 2, 1781. He was one of, the fist fonr sergeants of
the militia in Shrewsbur, and was generally called Sergt. Allen.
He marred fist, May 17, 1720, Susanna, born March 12, 1693,
daughter of John Pratt, of Framiha, She died Feb. 16, 1740,
æ. 47, and he marred second, May 19, 1741, Jemi, widow of
Isaac Tomli, Jr., of Westboro'.

Children of Obadi and Susan, i. and ü. born in Frmingham,
ii. to vi. in Shrewsbury:
33. i. DA.L, b. April 8, 1721.

ii. OBADIAH, b. May 6,1723.
ii. JONATHA, b. June 10, 1725.
iv. Lucy, b. Aug. 4, 1728; m. - Phelps.
v. MmIA, b. Nov. 4, 1730; m. July 5, 1758, Noah Brigham (1734-

1805), of Marlboro'. She d. before 1771.
vi. PERSIS, b. Aug. 4, 1735; m. -,Gleaon.

Childrep. of Obadi/th and Jemia, all born in Shrewsbury:
i. SILAS, b. March 11, 1742 f not. mentioned in,father's wil, 1771.

34. ii. ISRAEL, b. April 24, 1745.
ii. SUSANA, b. May 20, 1749; d. April 25,1152.

20. ISRAELf ALLEN (Elnathan/ Daniel,2 Waler), farmer. was born Dec.
20, 1705, in Sudbury, Mass., but probably went to,Hopkiton with
his father about 1722, and with hi to Shrewsbury in 1725. He
died in the latter town, probably in 1783, æ. 77. His wil, dated
Oct. 13, 1771, was admtted to probate Apri 1, 1783. He be-
queaths his gun and sword to his grandchild IsraeL. He married
fit, Feb. 14, 1728, Elizabeth, born 1700, daughter of Deacon
Samuel Wheelock, and second, Catherine Joslin, of Westboro'.

Children of Israel and Elizabeth, both born.in Shrewsbury, Mass.:
35. L. ELNATHAN, b. Nov. 18, 1728; m. May 31,1753, Thankful Hastings.

ii. Lois, b. Nov. 21, 1732; m. June 7,1757, Isaac Tomli, of West-
boro', and moved to Spencer, Mass.

21. Is.ucf ALLEN (JOSeph,8 JOSeph,2 Wal.ter'), farmer, was born Nov. 10,
1701, in Watertwn Farms 

(now Weston), Ma., where he died in
1767, æ. 66. Hi will, dated Sept. 18, 1767, was probated Dec.

29, 1767, his son Joseph being executor. Isaac was selectman of
Weston. He married first, June 24, 1729, at Sudbury, Elizabeth
Gleason, and second, Jan 24, 1740, Sara,MerIof Lexington.

Children of Isaac and Elizabeth, born at Weston:
i. ELIABETH, b. 1730; d. 1730.
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Ii. :JAB, D.. July.28, 1131; m.1151, M1laQs Liverore.
ii. :MY, b. Oct. 25,1134:; m. 1760, John Abboti~ of Sudbury.

36. iv. JOSEPH, b. Aug. 4:,1736.

Childrn of Isaa. and Sar, bom:inWestono:
i. IsAAC, b. May 23, 174:;. m. 1762,. Thkf Brewer, and had

daughter Sarah, b. in Sudbury in 1763.
ii. .AUAB, b. Sept. 24:, 1743 j m. 1769, Ma Trae.

22. JOSEPHl AL;LN (Joseph,! Josep,~' Walerl) , was bom in Watertown
Farm (Weston), Mas., Apri. 2,. 1709; moved frm Weston to
Gratton about. 1730, and. six yea late to Hardwik, Mass., where
he died Aug. 18, 1793, æ. 84. He wa a hOU8~wrght, captain of
mitia as early as 1740, selectm, asøer, clerk and treasurer of
the town and a deacon for nealy 57 year. Hè maed fist,. Aug.
16, 1733, Mercy Livermore, of Gran. She died March 1, 1789;
æ. 76, and he marred second, Aug. 2,1789, widow Sar Knowlton.

Chidren. of Joseph and Merc, the fit born in Grafton, the
others in Hadwick:

i. SAR, b. July 25,1734:; m. Feb. 19, 1761, Benjam.Winchester.
37. ii. DAVI, b. Aug. 18, 1738.

iit. LYDIA, b. Sept. 19, 1743; m, Oct. 10, 176~, Lemuel Cobb.
iv. ME, b. Apri 19, 174:6; m, Feb, 4:, 1771, John.Amidon.

*38. v. JOSEPH, b..Dec. 21, 1148.

23. Jo~ ALLEN (John,l Samue1 John,.' Wal) was born in Sud-
bury, Mas., Aug; 2, 1715, and, lived in. Siitton~ Mas. He marredHannah-.

Children of John and HaiaU bQ in Sutton, Ma.:
i. fuNNAB, b. Apri 12, 1738.:

ii. TIMOTHY, b. June 14, 1742.
Ii. JOHN, b. Dec. 20, 174:; a Clente,. moved, to Oxord, Mass.;

m. Jan 16,. 1771, Keziah Ammidon, and d.. in 1780. Was a
soldier of the.Revolaton Had. only .one.child, who d. in in-
fancy. His widow m. Jonatha.Bl:by of Duey,.

4:1. iv. .ANE, b. Jan. 9, 1748.
v. SIMON,.b. Dec. 21,.1749.
vi OBADIA, b. Jan 16, 1754; m. Mdutable.IAmmidon, (siiiter of

Keziah), and lived in OxfQrc, Mass. Had five. chidren:
Bathsheba, Oornelius, Darius, Elizabet4 Timothy..

vi. EUNCE, b. Apri 30; 1756.

24. DANIEL" ÅLLEN (John,l Samuel,l J"I Wah) waa: born in Sud-
bur, Mas., Sept. 7, 1724; mov.ec;H~Suttn, Ma., and marred,
May 30c 1758, Ma Holii He w~ perhaps, the Daniel Allen
late of Sutton, an inventory of whose esta w&alihQ-m Jan 1, 1776.

Chidren of Danel and,M., bo in:Sutn,: .
1. SAR, b. Feb. 14, 17M.
il. :MY, b. Feb. 10, 1756.
iii. D.& b. Feb.. 20, 175ll
iv:. E:rt!. b. Aug..20. 1760~ 11. Jan. 21, 118l.,M~i:et Harood.
v. SOLOMON, b. Sept; 19,1763; m. Apri 27, 1788,.R1lthP¡tnam.

25. SAMUEL' ALLEN (Epliraim;l &n1,'Vo/;1 'Wtt) waa born in
Westboro', Mas., Sèpt. 7;' 1nO, and-di II Nortboro';.'Mas.,
Apri 27,1799, æ. 78. He maedfi4Abigai..., who died
Nov. 1, 1751, æ. 27, and second; M&;'-- who died in
Nortboro', March 9, 1805, æ. 8a'yea, i 1Ionth'and 2õ.days.

· 39 and 4O,se childrn of No. n.-
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Children of Samuel and Abigail, born in Westboro' (part now
Northboro) :

i. MOLLY, b. July 16, 1748; d. July 18, 1802, insane.
ii. SAMU, b. Dec. 25, 1749; d. Nov. 5, 1753.

Children of Samuel and Mary, born in Westboro' (part now
Northboro') :

i. JOSEPH, b. June 19, 1753; d. young.
ii. ABIGAI, b. Sept. 19, 1754.

ii. SARAH, b. Dec. 9, 1756; m. May 23, 1782, Gershom Brigham,
and lived in Northboro'. Had five children.

iv. SAMUEL, b. June 15, 1759; m. his cousin, Hannah Alen, dau. of
Ephratm,6 and lived in Northboro'.

,. LOJUG, D. Dec, 1, 1761; d. Oct. 1, 1763.

26. EpHRAm6 ALLEN (Ephraim,4 Samuel,8 John,2 Walter) was born in
Westboro', Mass., Oct. 24, 1731, and died probably in Petersham,
:Mass. He lived in Rutlad, Mass., where he was a mil owner and

chorister in the church. He married, July 12, 1757, Huldah, born
July 21, 1733, daughter of Eliha4 and Huldah (Bannister) May-
nard,'* and widow of Wiliam Chestnut, of Shrewsbury, :Mass. It
would seem that he married a second time, for Elizabeth, widow of
Ephraim Allen, died in Rutland, Nov. 17, 1737, æ. 98.

Children of Ephraim and Huldah, all born in Rutland, Mass.,
except vi. born, probably, in Petersha:

i. ELIJAH, b. May 3, 1758; perhaps the Elijah who m. in Rutland,
June 30, 1782, Molly Bartlett, of Rutland.

ii. HANNAH, b. Jan. 10, 1760; m. her cousin, Samuel Allen.
42. ii. EpHR, b. April 9, 1763.

iv. ELISHA, b. March 7,1765.-
43. v. ABNER, b. Dcc. 1, 1767.

vi. CYNTHIA, b. Jan. 17, 1770.
vii. HULDAH, b. May 3,1772; m. in 1797, John Hunt (1760-1843), of

Palmer, Mass., and had eleven chidren.
44. viii. SAMUE, b. June 9, 1777.

27. THOilIAS6 ALLEN (Thomas,4 BenJami:n,8 John,2 Walter') was born in
Sudbur, Mass., Sept. 6, 1713. He married Beulah Stone, of Sud-
bury, where she died Feb. 15, 1762.

Children of Thomas and Beulah, born in Sudbury:
1. Lucy, b. June 14, 1742 j d. un. in East Sudbury (now Way-

land), April 20, 1809.
ii. EPHRAI, b. March 9,1746; m. April 30, 1772, Thankful Good-

now of Sudbur, and had Daniel, b. June 10, 1772, and Artemas,
b. Jan. 15, 1775.

ii. EZEKL, b. Feb. 11, 1753; d. in Cambridge, Mass., 1792: m.
March 24, 1783, Sarah Abbott of Lincoln. Lived in Lexigton
and was a Revolutionary soldier.

28. JAilIES6 ALLEN (Jonas,4 Benjamin,8 John,2 Walter) was born in

Weston, Mas., April 14, 1727, and moved, when a young man, to
Acton, Mass.

Children of James and Ruth: i. and vi. recorded in Concord, ü., iv.
and v. in Acton, and iii. in Littleton, Mass.

i. MOLLY, b. May 29, 1748.
ii. JOHN, b. March 4,1750.
ii. JA., b. June 1, 1752.

· Elisha,' Simon,! John,! John!. John! Maynard settled in Sudbury, Mass, in 1638.
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iv. STEPHEY, b. May 19,1754; perhaps the Stephen who m. Catherie
Weeks and lived in Marlboro' (Mass.) where they had 1. Anne,
b. 1779; 2. Moses, b. Dec. 4, 1781; 3. Betsey, b. 1784; 4. Ben-
jamin W:, b.Oct. 27,1786; 5. Lncy, b. 1788; 6. Gaty, b. 1792.

v. BETTY, b. March 16, 1758.
vi. Lucy, b. Sept. 4, 1761.

29. NEHEMIAHb ALLEN (Zebadial,l Benjamin,' John,i Walter!) was born
in Sudbury, Mass., April 10, 1727, and died in Barre (Mass.),

where he was a farmer, ealy in 1812, probably. His wil, in which

all of his children are mentione, was dated May 22, 1804, and ad-

mitted to probate Feb. 4, 1812. Hi father conveyed to him land in

N. W. part of Barr (then called Rutland District), March 12,
1749, and he immediately locted there. He was married in Sud-

bury. Nov. 28, 1752, to Ane Billings of Concord, Mass.

Children of Nehemi and Ane, all born in Barre:
i. Lucy, b. May 20, 1754; m. Jan. 2, 1772, Daniel Buxton (orBacon).
ii. A.'rA, b. Dec. 1, 1755; unm.
ii. MARY, b. Aug. 24, 1757 j m. -- Davis.
iv. ELIABETH, b. March 7, 1759; unm.
v. REBECCA, b. Dec. 16,1'60; m. - Gray.
vi. JOSF..H, b. Nov. 25, 1762; m., March 8, 1792, Lydia Witherell.
vii. BEUL, b. Aug. 22,1764; m. - Walls.
viii. DAVI, b. March 27, 1767; m. Nov. 5,1797, Ruth Ames.
ix. NEHE"'IL\H, b. May 29, 1769; m., March 9, 1805, hi cousin Sarah

Allen, and had in Barre:
1. Charles, b. Nov. 10, 1805.
2. Maria, b. Sept. 6,1807.
3. Francis, b. Dec. 1, 1809.

4. Sarah Smith, b. May 24,1811; d. Aug. 17, 1836.
5. Jonas, b. Feb. 20, 1813.

6. Amanda, b. Dec. 19, 1815.
7. Libert, b. Sept. 20, 1818.

x. Lois, b. May 18, 1771; m. Nov. 19, 1795, AsahelOsgood, who d.
in Bare July 21, 1812.

30. JONATH.u6 ALLEN (ZelJdial,l Bejamin;8 John,. Walerl) was born
in ~udbury, Mas., March 3, 1730, and died in Barre (Mass.),
where he was engaged in far, Oct. 4-, 1822, æ. 92. His father
conveyed land in Barre to him April 16, 1753, but lie seems to have
moved thither before that even.

Chidren of Jonathan and Ha, all born in Barre:
1. NATHA1'i, b. Nov. 1, 1763; d. in Bare Aug. 16, 1831, æ. 67. He

m. Abigai -, and had in Barr:
1. Unnamed child, b. and d. Aug. 11, 1789.
2. ¥ary, b. Feb. 17, 1791.

3. Abigail, b. Feb. 4, 1793; m. Jan. 3, 1833, Alexnder D. Dicki-
son, and d. Jan. 26, 1844, æ. 51.

4. Elizabeth, b. Aug. 31, 1795.

5. Nathan, b. Jan. 10, 1797; d. April 29, 1797.

6. Sumne, b. Jan. 31, 1798; d. Apri 27, 18~2.

7. Louisa, b. Dec. 4, 1801; perhaps the Louisa who m. Sept. 15,
1824, Zebadiah Alen.

ii. JOSIA, b. Jan, 17, 1765; m. Sept. 4, 1794, Kezia Harding, and
ha in Bane:

1. Silas H., b. June 3, 1795 i' d. June 14, 1795.

2. Roxanna, b. Marh 15,1796; m. June I, 1817, Abijah Adas,
and d. in Bare March 12, 1819. ,

3. Harding, b. Apri 17, 1798t,d; in East Berkshie, Vt. ,
4. Huld G., b. Nov. ~, 1800; m;, Oct. 4,1838, Elisha Waren¡
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ó. Geoge S.,.'b. Ma1t"186S; m., Nov. 11, 1827, Lucy B. Win!!.
low;

6. Mart A.; b. Aprl1Il,,1806'; m. June 7,1832, Freeman Frost,
7. JosiaW;, b,-'Oct.c29, 1809; d.iu 'Worcester, Mass., in 1870.
8. Sybil H., b. Oct. 18, 1818;; m., Oct. 29, 1835, Charles Whte.

ii. IIAH, b. Oct. 11, 1767,; m. first, Oct. 4;1790; Thaddeus
Mason, and second David Oliver.

i... Mn, b.,NbV., 1769.
v. MOSE, b. July 9, 1771; m. An¡r., 6, 1796; Mehitable Oliver of

Barre, aud moved to Prnceton, Mass. They had several child-
ren, among them Nathan ~llen, afterward M.D. audL.L.D., b.
April 26, 1813; gruate from Amherst College 1836, located
1841 in Lowell, Mas., where he d. Jan. 1, 1889; wrote much on
medica !Kbjecis and wu. wrting a hitory of Princeton at
time of death.

vi. SARH, b. May 29; 1778; m. March '9,1805, her cousin Nehemiah
Alen, Jr.

vii. JONAS, b. Nov; 1, 1782; m. Mah 20, 1814, Polly (Mary)
Demond, and d.in Bare, Oct. 19,1821. They had in Oak-
ham: 1. Alfred Augustus, b. Aug. 8, 1815; ü. Elijah Demond,
b. Oct. 4, 1817. And in,New Braitree: ii. Mary Hedge, b.
Nov.25,1819.

31. ZEBADIAit ALLEN (Zebadia," Beiamin.' Jokn,2 Walter") was
born in Sudbury, Mass. March 12, 1734. He married Oct. 1,
1761, Han Grout of Sudbury, havig moved previously to
Rutland District (Barre).

Children of Zebadiah and Hanna, all born in Barre:
i. SAMUE, b. Sept. 15, 1762; m. Anna - and had six children

in Barre, including Zebadiak, b. June 23, 1798; Daniel, b. April
28, 1800; and William, b. Dec. 20, 1804.

45. ii. JOHN, b. May 5, 1764.
üi. ZEBADIA, b. Jan. 19, 1766: d; in Barre about 181t;; he m. first

in Westford, Vt., Feb. 14, 1802, Haunah Nye, and second
Eunice _. By the flwife he had Mary, b. Nov. 1, 1802,
and by the second Eliza, b. May 9, 1804; Sally, b. Feb. 10,
1806, and probably others.

iv. DORCAS, b. Dec. 20, 1767; m. Dec. 30, 1791, - Robinson.
v. NABBY, b. Feb. 22, 1769; m. Feb. 23,1792, Capt. Jona Eaton,

Jr., who d..in Barre March 18, 1810; æ. 42. She d. in Peters-
ham, Mass., March 4, 1840. They had ~ight chidren.

vi. LYDIA, b. De. 22,,1770.
32. JOSIAH6 ALLEN (Zebadiah,' .Be~lamin,3 John,2 Walter) was born in

Sudbury, Mass., May,2õ.. 1742, and died in East Sudbury (now
Wayland) in August, 1795, æ. 53. .H maried, December 1,1767,
Deborah Day, of Sudbur, who died Nov. 16, 1821.

Children of Josia :and ,Debora ,all born in Sudbur:
i. SUSANA, b. Dee. 5, 1768.
ii. JOSIA, b. Jan. 14, 1771.
iii. RICHAD, b. Aug. 1, 1772; d. num. in Wayland, June 23, 1848,

æ. nearly 76.
iv. TIMOTHY; b. June 24,1774; d. unm. in Worcester, May 9, 1852,

æ. nealy 78; buried in Wayland, where he kept a tailor's shop
from 1805 to 1845.

v. JOHN, b. Aug. 21,1776.
vi. DEBORA, b. June 22, 1778.
vü. MOLLY or POLLY, b. March 7,1780; d.-un. in Waylad, Sept.

16, 1854, æ. 74.

viii. NABBY, b. Jan. 16, 1182-.
· George S, 'had, in Bane:, i. George Edward,' b.' JaIL 20, 1828, livig 1896 iu Barre;

ii. Zen'Clark, b. Nov. 13, 182!' ii. LucyE1vii b. Oei 6, 1831; iv. Charles G., b. Sept. 4,
183,d. Aug. 29,1896, in Barre; v. Sybil H.i b. Sept, ó, 183ó; and vi. Josia Haring,
M.D., b. Dec. 81,1837, livi 1896 in Bare.



15

33. DANIL' ALLEN (Obaiah l Jibaatlum,' J)fJflÍ8~lWalti) was born
in Framigham, Mass., 'Apri 8, '17'21, and lived -in Shrewsbur,
Mas. He mared, Feb. 4, 1147, Lydia Cut'ti.

Children of Daniel and Lydi:
i. Hn"RY, b. March 13, 17~.
U. LYDIA, b. Aug. 28, 1H9.

, ii. DANIE, b. Apri 20, 1753rm. 1715; M&tha'Maynar; and moved
to New' Marlboro'.

iv. SIMON,m. 1772, Candac HGw, dau. of Capt. Nathan How, and
had in Shrewsbur: JOÀn, b. July 20, 1772. Moved to Princeton,
and had Oandce (who m.,Jonah How) and others. Probably
d. in Hubbardston, Mass., about 180.

v. SOLOMON, b. June 6, run.

34. "ISRAEL' ALLEN (Obaial,l Elnahan,' DaniellW"aler1) was born in

Shrewsbury, Mus" 'ÅJri :24-, : 114ã, and, died' in' Spencer, llass.,
,July 17, 1833, æ. 88. H6wBB'a Bivòlutiona-aoldier,and moved
in 1783 frm Shrwsbur to Spencer, where' he built a saw and
grt mil. He ined,inI76;Thl Greenwood (of Fraing-
ham), who-ded Oct. 25" 1805,;;æ,1l0,,1Ud:,hemarned second, 1807,
widow,Sar Bennet, wh~ did nus.

Children, all born in Shrwsbury, eicept'V.. bo in Spencer:
i. SlL"b. Dec. 24, 1768;..d. in ~pencer"Jan. 11,.1834. He m. tlt,

Oct. 20, 1791, Betiey ClllHngIi, who d. May 3, 1811, and
secnd, Nov. 15, 1815"Phebe Knpp. He ha tou children by
lRs 1bst wie and one by his send:

1. 8iuannah, b. Oct., 17, 1792.

2. Nan, b. March 9,' 1191i.
3. Ethr, b. ,May 24, 1801.
,4. John, b. Ma 5,180.
5. 8ilas, b.,Feb. 14,,1817,

46. U. IVORY, b. Dec. 25,1770.
ii. JEl, b. May 22, 1173.
iv. JUNUS, b. Aug. 24, 1775; m. Oct. 10, 1804, Lucy Newtn, of

Spencer, and moved to Maie.
v. ASHBEL, b. July 30,1778; m. 1799, Eleaor Mier, of Hardwick,

an had in Spenoer:
1. Asa Mixr, b. Nov. 19, 1806.
2. Libery, b. Sept. 5,.1809.
3. Daniel, b. Aug. 21, 1811.
4. Albert, b. March 14, 1814.

vi. OTI (or Oshea), b. Jan. 21, 1781.
vü. ALVAN, b. .J8l. 1, 1784; d. in Spencer, Oct. 12, 1840; m. in

Februar, 1800, Mehitable Goodnow, and had:
1. Oaroline, b. May 5, 1801.

2. Oshea, b. Sept.'8, 1862.

3. Altian, b.Ja. 6, 1816.
,4. DaTJ' G., b. lieb."Jl7, 1:816.
5. ,.1:llgelï., b. Apri 3,,1818.

36. JOSEPH' ArLEN (lsaacl Joseph;' Jo8ep,2 Waler) was born in Wes-
ton, Mass., Aug. 4,1736, and died in Groton, Mass., Jan. 24, 1817,
æ.80. He was a farmer, and maed in 1762, :Mary, born in
November, 17'5, daughter of Shubal Child, of Weston. She died
in Groton, Nov. 3, 1818,.æ. 72.

'Chldren of Joseph and Ma:
i. SHUBAL CHI, lived in Townnd.
U. SALY.
ii. ABIGAI, m. Jonathan Shedd.

.36. Elthn and his desndants will be found 'furher along in this pamphlet.



16

i'l. MARY, m. 1796, David Fletcher, of Dunstable.
'1, JOSEPH, m. Feb. 27, 1800, Submit Lawrence, and had, b. in Groton:
1. Isaac, b. March 18, 1801.
2. Cellanor, b. July 19, 1803.

3. Shubal, b. Oct. 26, 1805.

3~i. DAVID' ALLEN (Joseph,. Joseph,' JOSepk,2 Walt) was born Aug'
18, 1738, in Hardwick, Mass., where he died Aug. 5, 1799, æ. 61'
He was selectman and assessor. He married first, Kov. 12, 1761,
Elizabeth Fisk, who died Oct. 22. 1791, æ. 48, and he married
second, Jan. 22, 1794, Lydia Woos, of New Braintree.

Children, all born in Hardwick:
1. RHODA, b. Sept. 27, 1763; m. March 4, 1783, David Barnard, of

Shelburne.
ii. EU:i"lCE, b. Aug. 22, 1765; m. Oct. 2, 1785, John EarL.
iii. DANIE, b. Sept. 20, 1767; d. in Hardwick, Dec. 1, 1796, æ. 29.

He m. Jan. 20, 1791, Kezta, dau. of James Wing, and had:
1. Betsey, bap. July 29, 1792.
2. Justus, bap. Dec. 6, 1795; m. Nov. 21, 1831, Betsey F. Robinson

(d. Dec. 4, 1876, æ. 63), anù d. Aug. 24, 1868.
iv. ELIZABETH, b. Oct. 27, 1768; m. Jan. 24, 1793, Isaac Wing, of

Rochester, Vt.
47. v. DAVID, b. May 12, 1771.

vi. MERCY, b. May 11, 1773; d. unm. in Hardwick, Jan. 6, 1857.
vii. MOSES, b. March 9, 1776; d. Sept. 15, 1777.
viii. MOSES, b. March 11, 1779; d. in Hardwick, April 22, 1843;

fanner, assessor, selectman, representative to General Court
and captain of miltia company. He m. first, June 26, 1802,
Anna Paige, who d. June 7, 1824, æ. 45, and he m. second,
in 1825, her sister Fanny, widow of Stephen Rice, Jr. She
d. in Boston, Feb. 15, 1873, æ. 88. Five children:

1. Almira lVarner, b. Feb. 20, 1803; m. Jan. 13, 1825, Wiliam A.
Wheeler, of Worcester.

2. Anson Fisk, b. Jan. 31, 1805; d. at Old Gentlemen's Home in
Boston, Sept. 2, 1876. He m. June 14, 1846, Ruth Randall,
who d, Aug. 28, 1848, æ. 27.

3, Daniel Freeman, b. Feb. 6, 1807; d. Nov. 17, 1816.
4. James Franklin, b. Feb. 26, 1809; lived in Worcester.
5, Calvin Paige, b. June 30, 1811.

ix. LYDIA, b. Oct. 18, 1784; m. Jan. 21, 1800, Daniel Matthews, of
New Braintree, Mass,

38. JOSEPH' ALLEX (Joseph,. Joseph,' Joseph,~ Waler) was born Dec.
21, 1748, in Hardwick, Mass., where he died Kov. 11, 1822, æ.
nearly 74. He was deacon, and for nie years town treasurer. He

married first, Jan. 15, 1772, Greele Singleterr (of Sutton), who
died Feb. 8. 1800, æ. 56, and he married second, in 1800, Polly
Gray, of "'oreester. She died June 3,1816, æ. 50, and he married
third, 1817, Mary Gray (of Ware, Mass.), who afterwards married
in 1826, Seth "'inslow, of Barre, Mass., where she died in 1842,
æ.64.

Children of Joseph and Greele, born in Hardwick:
i. Lucy, b. May 20,1773; d. Oct. 3, 1785.
ii. JOSEPH, b. July 14,1777; m. Oct. 14-, 1800, Hannah Gould.
iii. AzuB.m, b. March 30, 1780; d. Feb. 19, 1781.

Child of Joseph and :Mary :

1. MARY SINGLETERRY, b. May 23, 1818; d. Nov. 23, 1834.
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39. JONAS. ALLEN (El:i.jah/'Joseph,1 Joseph,~ Waler) was born, probably,
in Sutton, Mass., m 1752, and died July 13, 1817. æ. 65, in Hard-
wick (Mass.), whither he removed from Sutton before 1791. He
was a carpenter, and married Feb. 15, 1781, Prudence, daughter
of Benjamin Winche8ter. She died Dec. 19, 1797, æ. 35, and he
marred 8econd, Aug. 29, 1798, her 8ister Sara Winchester, who
died May 10, 1802, æ. 35.

Children of Jona and Prudence, i. to ii born in Sutton, Mass.,
iv. to vi. in Hardwick:

i. 3'USEPH,-b,-.uly-12,-1-18l;d.Dec.-22,-1833,inHal'dwick,wher-ejlEL
was a lieutenant of miltia several years. He m. May 12, 1814,
Saly, dau. of John Aiken.

ü. JONAS, b. Feb. 10, 1186; m. May 10, 1809, Abigail Thayer, and d.
in Hardwick, March 4, 1812, æ. 26, leaving:

1. Balara Thayer, b. Feb. 28, 1810.
2. Jonas, b. in 1812; d. Jan. 19, 1864; m. 1833, Anna F. Richardson,

who d. Jan. 9, 1864, æ. 51.
m. BENJAM, b. Oct. 18, 1188; d. unm. in Hardwick, Sept. 14,

1815.
iv. EUJAH, b. March 7, 1791; m. March 8, 1816, Olive Chapin.
v. POLLY, b. Nov. 28, 1193.
vi. CYRUS, b. Ang. 8, 1196.

Child of Jona and Sara:
i. INCREAE SUM, b. Dec. 31, 1198; d. Sept. 6, 1800.

40. ELIJAH. ALLEY (Elijal,l JOSeph,1 JOSeph,2 Waler!) was born, proba-
bly in Sutton, Mas8., in 1763, and died in Hardwick, Mass., Jan.
22, 1817, æ. 54. He was a carpenter, and moved about 1797 from

Sutton to Petersham (Mas.), whither he removed to Hardwick in
1803, or 800n after. He maried, May 12, 1782, Hann Potter.

Children of Elijah and Hannh, i. to üi. born in Sutton, iv. to vi.
in Petersham:

i. POLLY (Mary), b. May 24, 1181.
ii. TIMOTHY, b. March 30, 1789.
m. SALY, b. Aug. 31, 1195.
iv. DAVI, b. Feb. 19, 1198.
V. ARTEMAS, b. Sept. 21, 1800.
vi. CYRUS, b. Dec. 24, 1802.

41. ABNER8 ALLEN (John,. John,. Samuel,l John,~ Waler) was born in
Sutton, :1.£a88., Jan. 9, 1748, and lived in Wendell, Oxford and
Charlton, Mas. He married April 

17, 1791, Mary, dau. of Eben-
ezer Davis of Oxford.

Chidren of Abner and Mary, i. born in Wendell, ü. in Oxford,
iü. to v. in Charlton:

i. EBENEZER DAVI, b. Jan. 29, 1192; d. in Chrlton, May 20, 1828,
æ.36.

ii. EDEN, b. Dec. 28, 1193; d. in Charlton Nov. 30, 1859 j m. Dec.
30,1821, Salome Alexander, who d. in Charlton Jan. 20. 1861.
They had in Charlton: Erastus, b. Apri 29, 1823; Darius, b.
April 12, 1825; Elbridge E., b. Sept. 4, 1821 j Lousia, b. March
29, 1830; Angeline, b. June 16, 1833.

üi. ALVI, b. March 20, 1196; d. in Charlton in 1862, leaving five
children: 1. Wiliam, b. Sept. 21, 1825; d. in Palmer, in May,
1896. 2. Pliny, b. in Milbury, Oct. 22, 1828; living, 1896, iii
Charlton; a veteran of the war. 3. Marcus, b. Feb. 1, 1833.
4. Sally, b. March 6, 1836 j living in Worcester. õ. Lucinda,
b. 1838; d. in October, 1891.
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iv.MAY, b.Äug. '22, 1800.
v. ZILPAH,b. Dec. 25, 1803; m. John Reynolds, and d. in Oxford,

Mass., Sept. 13, 18õ3, æ. 49.

42.'EPRAnl' ALLEN (Ephra:,' Bphram,4 Sauel,' Jolm:,2 Walrl)
was born probably in'Rntland, Ma., 'Apri 

9, 1763, and died in
Hùbbardton,Mas.,' Oct. '28, '1848, æ. il5. He marred fut Lydia

Warrn of Northboro', who died Feb. 7, '1'87, æ. 59, and second
Mr. Elizabeth (Howard) Holden of'Wéàtmiter, widow of Abner
Holden and daughter of Nathan Howal'.

Childrn of Ephra and Lydi, all born in Hùbbaston :
48. i. ABA, b. Apri 18, 1788.

ii. REBECCA¡ b. Jan. 11, 1790; m. WiHiam'Rioe.
49. ii. LEvi, b. No.i7" 1791.

iv. JOHN, b. Sept. 14, 1798: -d. unm. Nov. 14, 1863. He was a
school maser.

v. RoXA, b. Oct. 80,1795; d. Jan. 15, 1818.
50. vi. BRECK, b. April 9, 1198.

vii. Lucy, b. June 23, 1800; d. Feb. 22, 1828.
vii. LYlIA, b. Sept. 14, 18Q2; m. Nov. 1, 1821, John Whtney

(1797-1844) of Westminster, where she d. Dec. 19, 1843.
ix. HARRIT, b. Oct. 28, 1804; d. Jan. 18, 1827.

51. X. WILLAR, b. Dec. 25, 1806.
xi. SUMR, b. April 17 , 1810; 'd. March 7, ,1816.

43. ABNER' ALLEN (Ephraim,' Ephraim,. Samuel,l John,. Walerl) was
born in Rutland, Maa."Dec.l,'1767, an died in Palmer, Mass.,
Oct. 1,1843, æ. nearly 76. Wh a child he went with his parents
to Petrsham, and in ffOO'moved thence to Paler, where he was
a faer and blacksmth. He is ælled 'Capt. on his tombstone.
'He marred in Petersham, 'My 20, 1793, Philadelphi Crwl, who
died in Palmer, May 16, 1841,æ. 69.

Children of Abner and Philelphi i. to iv. born in Petersham,
the others in Paler:

i. ELIJAH, b. Dec. 15, 1794.
ii. CYRUS, b. Apri 4, 1796; m. in March, 1817, Saly Blodgett, and

moved to Homer, N. Y.
iii. CYRENA, b. Nov. 6, 1797; tt. Dec. '13,1827, Jonathan Wade.
iv. LAMERT, b. June 29,1799; d.-Dec. '29, 1871, in 

Palmer, wherehe was in' the hotel busine8s, and Representative to Geneml
Court in 1846. He m. first, in 1825, Elizabeth Steel, who ä.
Aug. 5, 1862, and 'second widow Miler.

v. CLA, b. Jan. 18,1802; m. 'Moses Barnes.
vi. BAXTE, b. Apri 28, 1803: d. Oct. 17, 1817, by a fall from a tree.
vii. HULDAH, b. Nov. 6, 1804; m. Jan. U, 1829, Plly Cooley, who

d. July 31, 1884, æ. 85. She d. Jan. 20,1882.
vii. EpHRAI, b. April 18, 1806; m. April 9, 1831, Mary Scripture,

and moved to Wilbraha (MMS.), which, he represented in
the General Court. Had a son Wilam who lived in Han
ford, Ct.

ix. ABNE, b. Nov. 15, 1807; U. in the West, March 20, 1867. He
was selectman of Palmer in 1843-. He m. Oct. 1832, Mar J.
Hale.

x. JOHN, b. Nov. 17, 1809; d. in ,Palmr Oct. 10, 1865. With his
brother Lambert and Ephraim he was proprietor of various
hotels in 'Palmer. 'Had a 'son John who lived in Greenwich,
Mass.

xi. PHlELBI. 'b. Oct. 25, 1811, m. fist, - Davis, and
second, Col. Eli Turnerõf ,P&1mer, .where she d. Feb. 10,
1876.
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44, SAMUEL' ALLEN (Ephraim,' Ephraim,. Samuel,' John,2 Walr) was
born in Petersham, Mass., June 9, 1777, and died in Morristown,

N. J., 1855, æ. 78. He moved to Westfield, Mass., and in 1818 to

Pittsburg, and thence, in 1820, to New York City. He maried
Ruth Falley, who was born in Westfield, Mass., in 1771, and died
in New York City, Oct. 13, 1826, æ. 55. They had several chil-
dren that died young. Those that lived were:

1. LEWIS FALLEY, b. in Westfield, Mass., Jan. 1, 1800; m. Margaret
Cleveland of Norwich, Ct., and in 1836 settled in Buffalo, N. Y.,
where he d. May 2, 1890, æ. 90. His wife was b. in Salem,
Mass., Jan. 19, 1801, and d. in Buffalo September 13, 1880.
They had three children that d. in infaucy, and Richard Oleve-
land, b. June, 1831, d. Dec. 15, 1855; Wiliam Olevelancl, b.
March 18, 1836, liviug, 1896, in Buffalo; and Margaret Gerti-ude,
b. Jan. 7, 1840, m. July 27, 1875, Dr. Alex. Daiiiel Bailey, who
d. in November, 1888. Lewis F. was a member of the N. Y.
Legislature, and President of the State Agrcultural Society.

Ii. AxTHONY B., b. June 24, 1802; m. 1852, Mary E. Butterworth, and
had Edith, b. .1854. He and his brother, in 1824, establihed
the American Agriculturist in N ew York City. In 1837 he sold
the paper and started an agricultura warehouse.

ii. RICHA L., b. Oct. 20, 1803; m. Sarah O. Lyman of Northampton,
Mass., and lived in Blak Rock (now part of Buffalo), N. Y.,
and New York City (where he was an elder in Presbyterian
Church) but died in Stockholm, Sweden, in 1869, æ.66. They
had Richard H., Mary I. and Arthur H., the i.tter a clergy-
man, now (1896) in Troy, N. Y. (See additIons at end.)

45. JOHN' ALLEN (Zebadial,. Zebadiali8 Bejamin,' John,2 Waler) was
born May 5,1764, in Barre (Mas.), where he died Oct. 29, 1811,
æ. 47. He was called Captain Allen, and marred, Nov. 8, 1788,
Hann Robinson.

Children of John and Hanah, all born in Bar:
1. OTIS, b. May 14, 1790; d. in Barre; alo a captain. By wife

Eunice Winslow, had:
1. Elizabeth Robinson, b. Nov. 3, 1817; d. March 31, 1842.
2. Eunice W:, b. Nov. 21, 1819; d. March 27, 1836.

3. Mrtry Morton, b. Oct. 2, 1821; lives unm. in Worcester, Mass.
4. John Haskell, b. Aug. 5, 1823; m. Eliza Bellows, of Westford,

Vt., and had: Frank E., Florence E. and Fred.
5. LouUJa Sumner, b. Nov. 1, 1825; m. Gerge Hobbs, of Barre,

Mass.
6. Edmund W:, b. May 3, 1828; living in Barr (1896); m. Laura

Partdge.
7. Harret N., b. March 13, 1833; m. - Freeman, of Worcester.

ii. ELIABETH R., b. A.ug. 29, 1792; d. unm. A.ug. 17, 1816.
ii. ÁRTEMAS, b. Nov. 29, 1794; d. in Westford, Vt., about 1863;

m. first, Polly Morton, and second, Lenora Dixon, of Under-
hil, Vt. He had by first wife: '

1. Willam E., m. Jane Hul, of Fairfii, Vt., and has Arthur, who
lives in New London, Conn., and George, who lives in Nor-
wich, Conn.

2. Mary, m. Bue1 Howard, of Westford, Vt.
3. Hannah E., m. Rev. B. F. Livingston.

Iv. IlAH, b. Nov. 12, 1796; d. unm., in Pittsfield, Mass.
v. JOHN, b. Sept. 24, 1798; d. in Westford, Vt., Aug. 23, 1856; m.

Clarssa Rice, of Westford, and had :
1. Hannah, d. young.
2. Halkell, d. young.
3. Eliza M., m. Sherman Page, of Cabridge, Vt., and d. in Lan-

cater, Wis.

2
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4. John H., m. Ellen M. Richarson, of Westford, and has John
E., LIzzie C. and Grace A.

5. Heman W., m. first, Jennie Dodds, of Burlington, Vt., aud
second, Julia W. Keeler, by whom he had one son, Edwar
Lyman.

vi. HASKELL, b. Oct. 12, 1800; d. at Mobile, Ala., Jan. 10, 1822.

vü. HORATIO, b. March 5, 1803: d. in Westford, Vt., about 1880;
m. first, Feb. 23, 1830, Melinda Woodbury, of Barre, and
second, Mrs. Anna Ranslow (dau. of Rev. Simeon Parmalee),
who is living (1896) at Swanton, Vt. By first wife he had:

1. George W., m. Susan G. Richadson, of Westford, and ha
James H. and Sherman P.

2. M. Jane, unm.
viü. DENI!30N ROBINSON, b. Aug. 20, 1805; stil living (1896) in

East Fairfield. Vt. j m. first, Hannah Henry, of Westford,
and second, Mrs. Mary Ann Hemgerford, of Highgate, Vt.
By his first wife he had ElfJira, who m. A. J. Morey, of
Keesevile, N. Y. '

ix. WILL EATON, b. May 18, 1808; d. unm, in Angelica, N. Y.,
Jan. 8, 1844, æ. 35.

x. ELVIRA P., b. Juue 27, 1811; m. Henry Chickering, and d. in
Pittslield, Mass., about 1892.

46. IVORy8 ALLEN (Israel,6 Obadiah,' Elnaan,. Daniel,2 Walter') was
born in Shrewsbury, Mas., Dec. 25, 1770, and died in Spencer,

Mass., July 26, 1836, æ. 65. He married, Nov. 11, 1800, Susann
Cunningham, who d. Jan. 7, 1832, æ. 56.

Children of Ivory and Susanna, all born in Spencer:
62. i. PLIN, b. Oct. 14, 1802.

ii. WILBER, b. Oct. 17, 1805. He m. first Almira Lamb, and second
Emeline Lamb. By fist wife he had 1. Jane, m. David Packard;
2. Âlmira, m. John Stoddard j 3. Ellen L., m. Cheney Both-
well; 4. Lucius. By second wife he had: 1. Ellen Lavina, b.
Feb, 28, 1845 j 2. Lauriston M., b. Dec. 20, 1847 j 3. Julie
Frances, b. March 30, 1852.

ii. THANKFUL, b. Nov. 5, 1812 j m. Henry ,Lewis of Woodstock,
Vt., and d. Feb. 4, 1842, leaving two children, Theodore Â.
and Thankful.

iv. DARS, b. July 30, 1817 j d. unm. June I, 1876.

47. DAVID- ALLEN (David,6 Joseph,' Joseph,' Joseph,~ Waler,') was born
May 12,1771, in Hardwick (Mass.), where he died Jan. 20, 1835,
æ. 63. He married, April 27, 1794, Ruth, daughter of Job Dexter.

She died March 26, 1847, æ. 74.
Children of David and Ruth, born in Hardwick:
i. LUTERA, b. April 12, 1795 j m. Nov. 18, 1813, John Gleason, and

d. in Dana, Mass., Oct. 3, 1875, æ. 80.
ii. CLARISSA, b. Oct. 7, 1796; m. April 27 , 1825, Amaziab Spooner of

Amherst.
iii. ANNA, b. 1797 j d. 1803.
iv. WILLARD, b. Feb. 1, 1801; was captain of a miltary company in

Hardwick; moved to Westminster (Mass.), where he d. Sept.
24, 1852. He kept the hotel for several years after 1837. He
m. in 1826, Mercy (dau. of Maj. Gardner Ruggles). who d.
Sept. 15, 1882, æ. 77. Their son Frederick, b. Hardwick, Aug.
24, 1827, kept his father's hotel a few years and then moved
to Athol (Mass.), where he has been town clerk j m. first, July
I, 1850, Jane E. Locke, who d. Nov. 15, 1859, æ. 27, and
second, Feb. 27, 1862, Hattie A. Thomas, of Brandon, Vt.
Has had four chidren: Oharles W., Theodore F., Eugene T.
and J. Grace.



ELNATRAN1 ALLEN'S DESCENDANTS.

85. ELNATHAN" ALLEN (Israel,. Elnathan,8 Daniel,2 Walter) was born
Nov. 18, 1728, in Shrewsbury,. Mass., on the farm which his
descendants stil continue to til; and there he died Oct. 2, 1805, æ.

nearly 77. He married, May 31, 1753, Thankful, born Oct. 12,
173tì, daughter of Joseph Hastigs (of Waltham, Mass.), who was
a grandson of Thomas Hastings (1605-1685), who settled in Water-
town, Mass., in 1634. Thankful survved her husband a year and
a half, dying March 19, 1807, æ. 70.

Children of Elnathn and Thanul, all born in Shrewsbury :
102. i. ELNATHA, b. May 17,1754.
103. ii. ISlUL, b. Aug. 6, 1756.

iü. RHODA, b. Feb. 22, 1759 j m. Dec. 7,1780, Jonathan Parks (1758-
1847), of Shrewsbury, and d. in 1789.

104. iv. SILAS, b. Jan. 22, 1762.

V. ELIZABETH, b. March 13, 1765; m. Jan. 1, 1789, Russell Under-
wood, and moved, probably, to Barre, Mass.

105. vi. ARUNAH, b. Aug. 18, 1767.
vii. LUTHER, b. Sept. 18, 1770; d.l771.

106. vii. LUTHER, b. Sept. 18, 1772.
107. ix. WILKES, b. July 10, 1775.
108. x. LmERTY, b. Nov. 30, 1776.

102. ELNATHANe ALLEN (Elnathan6) was born in Shrewsbury, Mas.,
May 17,1754, and died in Brattleboro', Vt., in June, 18,30, æ. 76.
Like his father he was a farmer. Upon receipt of the news of the
battle of Lexington, he marched from Shrewsbury to Cambridge in
Capt. Ross Wyman's company of artilery, in Col. Jonathan Ward's
regiment. He was out nie days, travelled sixty-eight miles, and
received 18s. 6d. He was in Capt. Moses Harrington's company,
in Col. Dike's regiment, from Dec. 20, 1776, to March 1,1777, and
in Capt. Ephraim Lyon's company, in Col. Wade's regiment, in
Rhode Island service, from June 24 to July 13, 177-8. Soon after

he moved to Brattleboro', Vt., where he held several offces of
trust. Elnathan married first, Nov. 24, 1773, Lydia, born July 4,

1753, daughter of Alpheus Pratt, of Shrewsbury; second, Nov. 19,
1778, Lydia Roberts; third, about 1790, Lois, daughter of Matthew
Martin, of Brattleboro', an old soldier of the French and Indin
war, who died Jan. 28, 1831, æ. 94. Lois died Jan. 14, 1831, æ.

69. Elnathan seems to have had no children by his second wie.

· Shrewsbury was settled about 1717, and incorprated ten years later. It is a hilly
farming town, with a population in 1896 of 1524.



22

ii. JOHN GILMAN, b. June 9, 1831; m. Dec. 16, 18õ8, Hannah Green-
wood. They stil reside (1896) in Hubbardston, where they
have had: i. Abby Greenioood, b. Aug. 17,1860, m. Jan, 2,1882,
John C. F. Mirick of Prnceton. Mass.; and Ü. John Harr, b.
May 27,1865, lives unm. in Hubbardston.

il. CALVIN, b. Jan. 16. 1834; enlisted Oct. 18, 1862, in Co. H, ó3d
Reg. Mass. Vols., and d. at sea Aug. 14, 1863. He m. Jan. 7,
1857, Sarah T. Walton and had: 1. .Arthur William, b. July 28,
1858, lives 1896 in Bilerica, Mass.; and 2. Mary Lizzie, b.
May 2, 1860, lives unm. in So. Chelmsford.

iv. SARA, b. Feb. 28, 1836; m. Jan, 22, 1859. Oscar Addison Fowler,
who d. in Gardner, Mass., Aug. 3, 187õ. She d. in Gardner,
June 27, 1895, leaving three chidren: 1. Albert Allen, 2. Her-
bert. W. and 3. Hallie M.

v. MARY, b. Aug. 8, 1838; lives (1896) in Chelmsford, Mass.vi. LYDIA, b. 1841; d. 1846. '
51. WILLARD' ALLEN (Ephraim/ Ephraim,6 Ephraim,l Samuel,3 John,~

Waler) was born in Hubbardston, Dec. 25, 1806, and died in
Worcester, Mass. He was a farmer and married first, January 30,
1828, Alona B. Hubbard of Holden, who died May 20, 1830, and
second, Sept. 4, 1832, Sarah S. Savage. No children by the fit
wife.

Children of Wilard and Sarh S., all born in Hubbardston:
i. SARAH MONA, b. June 1Ii, 1833; m. May 1, 1855, HoraceA. Smith,

and d. Feb. 18, 1856.

ii. MAY A., b. Feb. 16, 1835; m. Dec. 14,1856, Jeremiah Winn of
Worcester.

ii. DWIGHT D., b. May 9, 1837; m. June 4, 1861, Helen M. Aldrich
of Worcester. He enlisted as 1st Sergt, in Co. H, 57th Reg.
Mass. Vols., and fell in battle at Petersburg, Va., July 30, 1864.

iv. JOSEPH, b. 1839; d. 1840.
v. Lucy HUBBARD, b. July 8, 1841; m. Sept. 1, 1863, Daniel D.

Winn of Webster, Mass., and lives in Worcester.
vi. DELIA SOPHRONIA, b. Nov. 20, 1844; m. July 30, 1868, Samuel

A. Myrick of Holden.
vii. CAROLINE MAR, b. Sept. 20, 1847; m. Jan. 3, 1869, George B.

King of Worcester.
vii. GEORGLI ANN, b. Jan. 20, 1850; m. Oct. 27, 1870, George S.

Peck of Westfield, Mass.
ix. Emu. JOSEPHINE, b. June 17,1853; m. Oct. 13, 1874, Louis H.

Burr of N. Y.

52. PLINY' ALLEN (Ivory/Israel,5 Obadiah,l Elnathan,3 Daniel,' Walter)
was born in Spencer, :Mss., Oct. 14, 1802, and died in Springfield,
Mass., Sept. 16, 1884, æ. 82. He married, in 1828, Sarah Barnes,
who died in Spencer, July 13, 1875.

Children of Pliny and Sara, all born in Spencer:
i. MARY ALYIRA, b, Dec. 13, 1830; m. Jan. 25,1857, Keyes H, Cutler,

of W. Brookfield, Mass., and d. June 6, 1867,

ii. JOHN HAYDEN, b. Jan. 10, 1832; m. Nov. 28, 1854, Lucy Ann
Wilber, of Oakham, Mass., and had one son, John P. Allen.
John H. was a sea captain, and was lost in 1883 on a voyage
from Portland, Me., to Cape Verde Islands, Africa.

ii. CLEMENTD."E COOMBS, b. Dec. 29,1833; m. Nov. 24, 18110, Apollos
Carpenter, of Springfeld (Mass.), where she stil resides
(1896).

iv. DAVI BARims, b. May 22, 1836; enlisted Sept. 30, 1862, for 9
mos. in Co. E., 42d Reg. Mass. Vols., and later shipped on the
.. New Ironsides" in U. S. Navy, and was wounded. He lives
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(1896) at Soldiers' Home, Togns, Me. j m. March 6, 1861,
Mary A. Abbott, of Worcester (b. in Woodstock, Conn., in
1839), and had three children, the eldest born in Worcester,
the others in Leicester, Mass. :

1. Mary F., d. young.
2. Nellie Elizabeth, marred and lives In Worcester.
3. Mlnnie Sarah Natle, married and lives in Worcester.

v. THEODORE, b. May 23, 1838; d. Oct. 23, 1838.
vi. SARAH BARS, b. June 11, 1839; m. Oct. 18, 1860, Wiliam B.

Prouty, of Spencer, where she d. May 18, 1814.
vi. ClURLES HERY, b. June 17, 1841; enlited Sept. 30, 1862, in

Co. F, 42 Reg. Mass. Vols. j m. Nov. 5,1868, Harriet M. Boice,
of Spencer, where he stil resides (1896). They have had
eight childrn in Spencer:

1. Oarrie Maria, b. Sept. 21, 1810.

2. Ohester Boice, b. July 12, 1812.

3. Mary Edna, b. May 31, 1815.
4. Lula Hattie, b. July 9, 1817.

5. Sarah Ethel, b. June 21, 1880.
6. Susan Lois, b. May 7, 1882.
1. Charles Everett, b. Jan. 23, 1886.

8. Ruth Emeline, b. Sept. 28, 1892; d. Feb. 20, 1893.
viii. GEORGE .ÀUNAH, b. June 10, 1844; m. Dec. 30, 1886, Elizabeth

Watson, of Spencer, where he stil lives. No children.

ix. SUSAN AN, b. Oct. 13, 1841; m. fist, March 26, 1866, Hirm R.
Biscoe, and second, in October. 1881, George G. Hildreth, of
Worcester, where she resides (1896).
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Chidrn of Elnathan and Lydia (the first wie), born in Shrews-
bur:

i. SALLY, bap. Jan. 22, 1775; m. Judge Samuel Knight, of Brattle-
boro', and d. Dec. 23,1820, leaving two daughters: Lydia, who
d. unm., and Bally, who m. a Pratt.

n. PHBE, bap. Oct. 20, 1116.

Child of Elnthan and Lois (the thi wüe), born in Brattleboro':
109. i. HinntY, b. Oct. 21, 1191.

103. Dr. ISRAEL' ALLEN (Elnatan6) was born in Shrewsbury, Mass.,
Aug. 6,1756, and died in Sterli, Mas., April 8, 1817, æ. 60.
He was never maed. He moved in 1786 from Shrewsbury to
Sterlig. He seems to have been a man of prominence in the latter

town, bein a member of the school commttee for sixteen years,
beginng in 1797, and representative to the General Court from
1801 to 1810 inclusive. He had a wide practice, and was well and

favorably known in Sterli and the surroundig towns in W or-
cester County.

104. Dr. SILA,S8 ALLEN (Elnatan6) was born Jan. 22, 1762; moved before
1793 from Shrewsbur to Leominster, Mass., where he died Aug. 13,
1840, æ. 78. He was a practising physician in the town of his
adoption until hi death. He marred fist, June 10, 1790, Susan
Thurston, of Lancaster, who died Sept. 13, 1824, æ. 55, and he
married second, May 1, 1826, Mrs. Mar (Ball) Pollard, of Sterling,
who was born at Northboro', and died at East Cambridge, :Mass.,

Feb. 2, 1853, æ. 78 yrs. 8 mos. 1 day. No children by the second
wie.

Children of Silas and Susan, all born in Leomiter:
1. JUL, b. Sept. 14, 1791 j d. unm. in Leominster, Jane 4, 1851.

110. ii. HENRY, b. Oct. 5, 1193.
ii. SUKEY, b. Sept. 13, 1195; d. July 15,1798.
iv. Mm, b. Sept. 11, 1198 j m. April 15, 1819, Leonard Burrage, of

Leominster, and d. Nov. 10, 1881, æ. 83. No children. He
d. Apri18, 1888, æ. 90.

v. SUKEY, b. Dec. 21, 1800; d. March 2,1801.
111. vi. SILAS, b. May 18, 1802.
112. vi. WIL THURTON, b. Oct. 12, 1810.

105. Rev. ARUNAH' ALLEN (Elnatani) was born in Shrewsbury, Mass.,
Aug. 18, 1767, and died in Stockbridge, Vt., Dec. 14, 1853, æ. 86.
m February, 1799, he moved from Shrewsbury to Fitzwillim,
N. H., where he built a house at the end of a. road in a remote cor-
ner of the town. Thee sides were surrounded by wood, but on
the other side was a small farm which he cultivate He taught
school several winters, was selectma three years, from 1803 to
1805 inclnsive, being cha of the board the latter year. In
1807 or 1808 he began to preach, and in 1810 or 1811 was ordained
as Elder of the Baptit churh. Early in the war of 1812 he was

a delegate to a county convention, called to devise proper measures
to be pursued. He continued to preach in Fitzlim until 1823,
when he removed to Stockbridge, Vt., where, and in the neigh-
boring town he preached, as hi health would allow, until he was
eighty. He cae bak and preahed in Fitzwli awhie too.
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He marred, Dec. 16, 1788, Molly, born in Wilbraham, Mass.,
March 26, 1768, daughter of James and Leviah (Johnson*) Rich-
ardson, of Leicester, a descendant of Thomas Richardson, who
settled in Woburn in 1640. Molly (or Mary) died at Stockbridge
of consumption June 24, 1830, æ. 62.

Children of Arunah and Molly, i. to iv. born in Shrewsbury, v.
and vi. born in Fitzwill, N. H.:

113. i. JOIL~ JARVIS, b. Oct. 24, 1789.

ii. RHODA, b. April 14, 1791 j m. Jan. 10, 1813, Levi Long, Jr., of
Rutland, Vt., where she d. June 3, 1823, æ. 32, leaving two or
three children. Mr. Long m. again.

114. ii. JURAL ELDRIDGE, b. March 20, 1793.
iv. LEVINAH JOHNSON, b. July 15, 1797; m. Aug. 27, 1817, Hyman

Bent (1788-1812), of Fitzwillam, where she d. Nov. 13, 1883,
æ. 86, leaving eleven children, the fourth, A. Allen Bent, being
the father of Allen H. Bent.

V. POLLY RICHDSON, b. Sept. 14, 1799 j d. in Rutland, Vt., Nov.
9, 1816.

115. vi. ARUNAB, b. July 3, 1805.

106. Dr. LUTHER& ALLEN (ElnataiiÓ) was born in Shrewsbury, Mass.,
Sept. 18, 1772, and died in Sterling, Mass., in 1837, æ. 65. He
moved from Shrewsbury to Sterling in early manhood, followig
his brother Dr. Israel, and began to practice about 1804; in
addition to this he served on the school commttee for thirteen
years, beging in 1799, and was town clerk in 1813,1814,1817
to 1819 and 1822 to 1836. He married, Jan. 4.1804, Sally Brown,
of Sterlig.

Children of Luther and Sally, i. born in Princeton, ii. and ii. in
Sterling:

i. CHALES PnBURY, b. July 20, 1805; moved to Nova Scotia,
where he d. leaving chilctren, it is said.

ii. CAROLINE SARA, b, Dec. 6, 1801; m. June 21, 1831, Dr. Wilard
Parker, b. Sept. 2, 1800, d. April 25, 1884, one of the foremost
surgeons in New York. She d. at Cincinnati, 0., in 1837, leav-
ing three daughters. one of whom m. Benj. F. Bntler of the
banking firm of Maitland, Phelps & Co., and a son of Benj. F.
Butler who was in Presidents Jackson's and Van Bnren's cabi-
nets, but no relation to Gen. B. F. Butler, of Mass. Dr.
Parker m. again and had a son Wilard.

iii. JAMES TILEN, b. July 24, 1810 j was a furniture dealer in New
York City, where he d. Jan. 9, 1888, unm. Bured in Sterling.

107. REV. WILKES& ALLEN (Elnathan6) was born in Shrewsbury, Mass.,
July 10,1775, and died in Andover, l\Iass., Dec. 2, 1845, æ. 70.
In youth he toiled on his father's acres of stony ground. When
eighteen years of age he left the farm for the carpenter's shop.

His last work as a mechanic was in buildig the pews in the church

at Bolton, Mass. He prepared for college at Andover Academy,
then in charge of Mark Newman. Entering Harvard College in
1797, he graduated in 1801. He wrote øeverallengthy poems, two
for exhibitions and one for graduation. During his collegiate
course he taught school in the rural districts, teaching not only the
nsual courses but also music. Music afforded him great pleasure

· Levinah Johnson born in Shrewsbury, Dec. 11, 1743, daughter of Daniel Johnson
(1109-1763), a native of Marlboro', Mas., lid descendant of Solomon Johnson, early in
5udbury.
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and he played the bass viol as well 88 being a good singer. He
began the study of divinity with hi old pastor, Dr. Sumner of
Shrewsbury, and completed it with Rev. Dr. Thaddeus Maon
Harr of Dorchester, in whose pulpit he preached his first sermon.
In 1803 he received and accepted a call to the church in Chelms-
ford, where he was ordained Nov. 16 and remained until Nov. 16,
1832, when he retired from the ministry and spent his remaing
days on a small farm in Andover, where hi death came, caused by
a fall down the stairs of his barn.

As a mister he was a Unitarian of the old school, sincere and
earnest. He was an early preacher on temperace in the days when

everybody dran includig most miters. Like misters of his
day he tiled the soil, for his salary was small, and in addition taught

school four month of the year. He had a fie perception of the
English, Greek and Lati classics, and urged and aided several
young men to gain a liberal education. Three of his own sons he
sent to college. He was a Mason, and passed to the highest orders

existing in his day, being Chaplain in several stages of his ascen-
sion. He delivered several Masonic discourses. In 1816 or 1817

he established a public library, which he kept in his own house.
He wrote a history of the town of Chelmsford, published in 1820

(192 pages). The quotation on the title page of this pamphlet is
from his prefae. The title page of hi work follows:

THE HISTORY OF CHELMSFORD FROM ITS ORIGIN IN 1653
TO THE YEAR 1820-TOGETHER WITH AN HISTORICAL
SKETCH OF THE CHURCH AN BIOGRAPHICAL NOTICES
OF THE FOUR FffST PASTORS.
TO WHICH IS .ADED A MEMOm OF THE PAWTUCKETT

TRIBE OF INDIANS, WITH A LARGE APPENDIX BY
WILKES ALLEN, A.M.

PASTOR OF THE CHURCH AND SOCIETY IN
CHELMSFORD.

Tell ye your children and let them tell thei chidren, and their

chidren another generation.-Prophet Joel.

HAVERHILL
PRINTED BY P. 1'. GREEN

1820.

Rev. Wilkes Alen maied Nov. 13, 1805, Ma, daughter of
Deacon James Morrll (1751-1833) of Boston. She was born
Feb. 20, 1779, and died in Cambridge, Mas., Jan. 5, 1864, but

was buried in Chelmford.
Children of Wiles and Mary, born in Chelmford:

111. i. JAM MoRB, b. Oct. 5,1806.
118. ii. CHA lUTINGS, b. March 11, 1809.
119. ii. WILKE, b. Dec. 30, 1810.

iv. JOHN CL, b. Nov. 15, 1812; grated from Harvard Col-
lege in 1883 in the cla with Daniel Webster's Bon Fletcher, but
d. the followig year (June 26, 1834).

v. IsRA, b. Nov. 27,1814; d. young.
120. vi. NATH GLOVE, b. Jan. 23, 1816.

vi. MAY, b. Feb. 26, 1818; d. Sept. 9, 1821.
vii S.m, b. 1820; d. 1825.
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108. LIBERTye ALLEN (Ebiathan6), the youngest son of Elnathan, took
the farm that his father had always tiled, and cultivated it though-
out his long lie. He died where he was born, in Shrewsbury,
April 12, 1865, æ. 88. In early life he was a school teacher. Was
assessor in 1814. He married Apri 5, 1801, Polly (Mary), born
1777, daughter of Phip Amon of Fitzwiliam. She died Mach
5, 1852, æ. 85.

Children of Liberty and Polly, all born in Shrewsbury:
121. i. OWEN W.AND, b. Aug. 2, 1801.
122. ii. Lucius SHUMWAY, b. Aug. 29, 1802.
123. ii. AUGUSTUS AMADON, b. Aug. 15, 1804..

iv. THANKF HORTENSIA, b. Dec. 6,1805; m. Sept. 5, 1831, Arte-
mas Perrin of Woodstock, Conn., and moved immediately to
Stockton, N. Y. In the spring of 1863 they removed to
Fredonia, N. Y., where she d. Aug. 22, 1876, æ. 70. They
had:
1. Henry Virgil, b. Sept. 12, 1833; m. Nov. 4., 1862, Ellen P.

Watkins, and lives in Jackson, Mich.
2. Horace Percival, b. Jan. 21, 1836; m. Dec. 4, 1866, Alice L.

Wilder and lives in Fredonia, N. Y.
3. Sarah Maria, b. March 3, 184.6; m. April 15, 1867, Walter

H. Goodrich, and d. Feb. 23, 1868.
v. EUNICE SOPHROlHA, b. March 21,1807; m. April 15, 1834., Leander

Sawyer, and d. in Shrewsbury, Jan. 11, 1850, æ. 4.2. They had
six children: 1. Everett Leander, b. 1835, d. 1861; 2. Appleton
L., b. 1837, d. 1839; 3. Marion S., b. 1839, m. Leroy Reed; 4..
Appleton L., b. 184., m. Sarah Whittemore; 5. Caroline P.,
b. 184.2, m. George Savage; 6. Henry Adolphus, b. Oct. 4., 184.5.

vi. MARY ELIA, b. Aug. 8,1809; m. Jan. 1, 1835, John W. Bartn,
and d. in Shrewsbury, Aug, 9, 1864., æ. 55. He moved Sonth
with his two daughters Ann Maria and Ella.

vii. KEZIAH CLEORA, b. Jan. 9, 1811; m. Timothy Ells of Fitzwim,
N. H., and d. in Nashua, N.H., Apri 23, 1883, æ. 72.vii. FLORA RosLI, b. Jan. 22, 1813; m. Nov. 8, 1838, Augutus F.
Maynard, and d. in Shrewsbury June 1, 1881, æ. 68. He was
born in 1815 (son of Abner and a descendant ôf John May-
nard who settled in Sudbur, Mass., in 1638) and is stilllvig.
Of their children Caroline Allen m. Adolphus Plympton, and
Herbert A. has been postmaster of Shrewsbury.

ix. CAROLI CYNTHI, b. July 31, 1815; m. July lì, 1835, Thomas
Rice of Northboro' (b. June 12, 1814, son of Jonathan). He
was a leather manufacturer in Shrewsbury, where he d. June
24., 1887. She d. June 10, 1861.

124.. x. LmERTY GILAN, b. Nov. 24.,1817.
xi. JAMES ApPLETON, b. June 12, 1819; m. Sarah Dunn of Framing-

ham, who d. June 9, 1894.. He d. July 21, 1852. No children.
125. xii. HENRY EDWARDS WHIPPLE, b. Sept. 12, 1822.

109. HENRy7 ALLEN (Elnathan,' Elnathanl) was born Oct. 21,1791; was
a farmer, and always lived in Brattleboro', Vt., where he died Jan.
9, 1879, æ. 87. He married Chilnda Hildreth, of Brattleboro',
who was born Oct. 20, 1804, and died Aug. 11, 1864.

Children of Henr and Chiinda, all born in Brattleboro' :
i. 1I:i"RY WARD, b. Jan. 16, 1839; d. unm. Sept. 17, 1889, æ. 50.

He graduated from the Albany Medical College, and practised
medicine a short time in Newfane, Vt., after which he taught
school.

ii. SAMUEL, b. 184.0; d. Aug. 28, 184.0.
iü. EMILY AN, b. July 4, 184.1; d. July 30,1880. She m. Ephram R.

Amidon, a carpenter, of Westmoreland, N. H., and had four
chidren.
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iv. GEORGE WASHIGTON, b. Feb. 21,1844; m. in Apri, 1893, Nettie
M. Cushman, dau. of FIeld Cushman, of Bernardston, Mass.,
and lived in Brattleboro', Vt., until 1895, when he moved to
Boston, Mass., and is now employed by Chickerig & Sons,
piano manufacturers.

110. HENRyT ALLEN (Sila,' Elnaan&) was born Oct. 5, 1793, and lived
in Leomister until 1842, when he moved to Boston, where he died

in the part formerly Dorchester, Oct. 1, 1871, æ. 78. He was town
clerk of Leomiter in 1833 and 1834. In Boston he was of the
fi of Hallett & Davi, and Hallett, Cumton & Allen, piano
manufacturers. He marred fit, Nov. 28, 1816, Frances Crosby,

of Leominster, who died July 17. 1848, and second, in 1850, Mr.
Haah B. Dodge, who d. in Apri, 1875.

Children of Henr and Fraces, all born in Leomiter:
127. i. JOEL CROSBY, b. Sept. 2, 1817.

ii. CHALE HEY, b. Nov. 3,1818; d. Nov. 30,1840.
128. ii. GEORGE AUGUSTUS, b. June 26, 1822.

iv. SUSL'i THURTON, b. Oct. 2, 1824; m. Aug. 20, 1850, John B.
Balch, of Leominster, who d. Oct. 27, 1851, leaving a daughter,
Lizzie Frances Balch, who lives with her mother in Leomister.

129. v. JOHN, b. Aug. 22, 1826.
vi. WILIA THURTON, b. July 25,1830; d. Apri 

17, 1875.

111. SILAST ALLEN (Sila,' Elnatnl) was born May 18, 1802; moved
from Leomiter to Boston, when 

he was eighteen years old (1820),
and contiued his residence there unti hi death, Jan. 24, 1873, æ.
70. He was a short tie engaged in the manufacture of chairs,

but afterwars in manufacture and sale of pianos. He was maried
at Portland, Me., Nov. 23, 1822, to Mar Jane Presbry, of Dor-
chester, Mass. She was born in 1804, and died Sept. 18, 1891.

Chidren of Sila and Mar J., all born in Boston:
i. ABBY PRESBRY, b. July 11, 1827; d. June 10, 1828.
ii. ABBY FRACES, b. Aug. 20, 1829; d. April 2, 1840.
m. HANNAH CLAP, b. Aug. 24, 1831; m. Oct. 9, 1855, Edmund B.

Fowler, of Boston, b. March 11, 1831. They live in Jamaica
Plain. Boston. Have had four children.

iv. MARY ELIZA, b. March 19, 1833; m. May 25, 1853, Wilam H.
Bird, of Boston. They live in Allton.

130. v. WILIA HENRY, b. Jan. 10, 1836.
vi. SARAH FRANCE, b. June 7, 1843 j m. S. Myers Hurlburt, and d.

May 5,1879.

112. WILLIAiiTHURSTONT ALLEN (Silas,S Elnahan&) was born in Leomi-
ster; Mas., Oct. 12, 1810, and died in East Boston, June 7, 1842,
æ. 31. He marred June 7, 1836, Caroline Lucinda Gibsn, of
Leominter, who died Aug. 11, 1857, at Medway, Mas.

Children of Willm T. and Caroline:
i. ADELI CLA, b. May 6, 1838; m. Aug. 25, 1863, Gilbert Otis

Fay, and d. at Columbus, 0., Jan. 11, 1867, æ. 28, leavig one
dau., Adelia Clara Fay, b. Nov. 28, 1866, who is living with her
father at Harford, Conn., where they ar both techers in the
American Asylum for Deaf and Dumb.

ü. JULIA BURGE, b. Sept. 24, 1841; m. Nov. 26, 1863, Joseph L.
Daniels, Librarian and Prof. of Greek at Olivet,Coliege, Olivet,
Mich., where they have lived since 1865. They have two
children:

1. Mira Allen Daniels, b. Oct. 30, 1866; m. Jan. 29, 1890, Chales
M. Hibbard.

2. Willam Breck Daniels, b. Nov. 25, 1868; now a 
lawyer 1n Detrit,

Mich.
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113. JOHN JARVIS' ALLEN (Aruna,e Elnahan6) was born in Shrewsbur,
Mass., Oct. 24, 1789, but aU of his days (and they were numerous)
after his tenth year, were spent in Fitzwillam, N. H., where he
died May 20, 1880, at the advanced age of 90. He was a carpenter
by trade, but was much interested in town affairs, and was select-
man 1815 to 1823, 1826 to 1829, 1832, 1835 and 1836; town treas
urer 1825; on school commttee 1825 to 1827; auditor 1851, 1852,
1854 to 1859, 1861 and 1862; and representative to the Legi
lature in 1833 and 1834. He was also a prominent mason, and
from 1843 to 1845 mater of Charity Loge No. 18. In earlier
manhood he taught schooL. He marred, Aug. 20, 1809, Cynthia,
daughter of Philip and Eunce (Shumway) Amdon. She died
Dec. 24, 1865, æ. 77. Her youngest sister married John J. Alen's
brother, and an older sister marred his uncle, Liberty Allen.

Children of John J. and Cynthia, aU born in Fitzwillim:

i. EDWARD ERVI, b. Dec. 17, 1809; d. in Fitzwillam, Jan. 27,1841,
æ. 31; m. Oct. 21, 1834, Martha D., b. May 22, 1811, dau. of
Solomon Alexader, of Fitzwiiam. She d. Dec. 31, 1882. No
children.

ii. CAROLIE, b. Dec. 17, 1811; m. Nov. 30, 1830, Milton Chapli
(1805-1893), of Fitzwiliam, where she d. March 24, 1891, æ.
79, leavig one son and two daughters.

il. INFANT, b. 1813; d. 1813.
iv. KEZUH AMADON, b. Jan. 21, 1815; m. Oct. 6, 1839, Almond

Phillips (1811-1879), of Fitzwilam, the father of the late Dr.
Leslie A. Phillips (1847-1896), of Boston. Mrs. Keziah d. in
Marlboro', Mass., Sept. 10, 1877, æ. 62.

131. v. JOHN JA.RVIS, b. March 12, 1818; d. June 22, 1884.
vi. CYTHU, b. Aug. 1, 1820; d. Sept. 22, 1822.
vii. CYNTHU, b. March 3, 1823; m. first, April 16, 1841, Lorenzo C.

Everett (1818-1870), of Fitzwiliam, and ~econd, Oct. 24,
1882, Joseph Bowman, of Troy, N. Y., where she stil lives

(1896) .
viii. HENRY W., b. 1828; d. 1828.
ix. ELLEN MA., b. Aug. 21,1830; m. Nov. 3, 1850, John Warren

Shirley (b. 1825), of Fitzwilliam. In 1869 they moved to
Worcester, Mass., and more recently to Boston.

x. CIs H., b. 1832; d. 1833.

114. JUBAL ELDRIDGE' ALLEN (.Aruna,6 Elnatant) was born in Shrews-
bury, Mass., March 20, 1793, brought up in Fitzwilliam, N. H., but
afer about 1859 lived in the adjoing town of Troy, N. H., where
he died Feb. 7, 1872, æ. nearly 79. He was a carpenter by trade,
and married fist, Nov. 20, 1816, Keziah, daughter of Philip Amadon,
She died Oct. 19, 1833, æ. 40, and he marred second, March 29,
1838, Paulina, daughter of Zím and Parna (Howe) Ingalls, of
Richmond, N. H. Mrs. Paulina was born Feb. 20, 1815, and died
in (North) Walpole, N. H., July 15, 1885, æ. 70.

Children of Jubal E. and Kezia, all born in Fitzwiliam:

i. MARY, b. 1817; d. 1822.
ü. ANN, b. 1818; d. 1818.
m. JUL, b. 1819; d. 1822.
iv. DAPHNE, b. 1822(?); d. Sept. 1, 1842, æ. 20.
v. MARY ANN JUL, b. Aug. 18, 1823; d. unm. Feb. 16, 1866, in

Fitzwllam, æ. 42.
132. vi. JUBAL ELDRIGE, b. Oct. 1, 1827.
133. vü. HERY CLAY, b. Nov. 12, 1829.
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Chdren of Jubal E. and Paul, all born in Fitzwllim:
i. HARRT AUGUSTA, b. Dec. 15, 1839; m. Mimihall Smith, of Wor-

cester, Mass., and lives in Clevelad, 0., where Mr. Smith d. in
1889.

ii. EMILY JOSlIHI, b. Aug. 27, 1841; m. first, in 
June, 1864, Aaron

Kelton (d. Dec. 3,1879), of Winchester, N. H., and second,
Oct. 23, 1881, Marin Baker, of Winchester, where she stil
resides (1896). Mr. Baker is dea.

ii. PAULA MA, b. May 26, 18il3j m. 1880, Martin J. Buss, of
Marlboro', N. H., where she d. in July, 1891, æ. 48.

iv. EDWAR ERVI, b. July 8,1845; d. Sept. 3,184..
v. CAROLIE LETITI, b. July 15, 1847; m. 1868, Murray Fitch, of

Marlboro', N. H., where they stil live (1896).

134. vi. EDWARD ERVI, b. Aug. 27, 1849.
vii. ELL JANE, b. Sept. 19, 1854; m. May 31, 1870, Orange F.

Smith, of Fitchburg, Mass., and lives in Oneida, N. Y.

115. ARUNAH' ALLEN (Arunah,6 Elnahan6) was born in Fitzwiliam,
N. H., July 3, 1805; went to Stokbridge, Vt., with his father in
1823, and there lived until March 26, 1867, when he moved to the
adjoiniig town of Pittsfield, in the heart of the State. He was a
farmer all of hi lie, and died May 23,1892, æ. nearly 87. During
his later years he was a deacon in the Congregational (Orthodox)
Church. He married fit, Jan. 7, 1830, Elmia Tenney, born in
Ware, N. H., Dec. 5, 1808, daughter of Wiliam Tenney of Norway,
Me. She died July 19, 1866, æ. 57, and he married second, June
11, 1868, Mr. Czarin (Blossom) Church, daughter of William
Blossom, of Pittsfield, Vt., where she stil resides (1896). No
children by the second wie.

Children of Arnah and Elm, all born in Stockbridge, Vt.:
i. Infant, b. 1831; d. 1831.

ii. JUBAL E., b. 1833; d. 1834.

13õ. ii. EDWI. b. Dec. 29, 1834.
iv. MAy SUSAS, b. Oct. 5,1838; m. March 21, 1865, Guilford D.

Parmenter of Pittsfield, Vt., where they stil reside. They
have four children, Clinton, El7lina, Rena and Walter.

136. v. JOIL~ ROCKWKLL, b. May 12, 1843.
137. vi. PLINY ÅRU~AH, b. Oct. 29, 1844.

vii. CHALES TORREY, b. May 29, 1846; m. Jan. 19, 1868, Jean-
nette Alen Rogers of Stockbridge, Vt. They live in Pitts-
field, Vt. No chidren.

117. JAMES l\IORRILL' ALLEN (Wilkes,' Klnathan5) was born in Chelms-
ford, :Mass., Oct. 5, 1806, and died in Brooklyn, N. Y., Oct. 8,
1880, æ. 74. He began his business career in Boston as an
auctioneer at 289 Washington St., in 1829. He lived in
Boston until 1847, and then at Cambridge until about 1851,
when he removed to Brooklyn, N. Y., and entered into business in
New York City. After a time he went into the store of Willam
Halsey & Co., importers of drugs, where he remaed until his death.
For the last two or three years he was a member of the firm. Mr.
Halsey was hi wife's cousin. Mr. Allen is spoken of as a man of
lovely charater, aiid a devoted churchman. It was said that" he
showed his deep religious faith not by hi word, but by hi life."
He marred, May 11, 1830, Mary Derby Robins, of Boston, who is
øtiliving (1896) with her daughters in Brooklyn N. Y.
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Children of James M. and Ma D., all born in Boston:
138. i. JAMS MORRI, b. Feb. 22, 1831.

ii. CATHRINE ROBINS, b. Oct. 30, 1832; lives unmarried with her
mother in Brooklyn, N. Y.

ii. JONATHAN ROBINS, b. June 11, 1836; d. June 8, 1862, æ. 26. A
young man of great promise.

iv. JULIA GORHAM, b. Dec. 19, 1837; m. May 26, 1864, J. Henry
Lau, of Brooklyn, an importer of Gennan goods in New York
city. They have ba six children; two sons and two daugh-
ters are living.

v. MAy ANN ROBINS, b. Feb. 11, 1840; m. Sept. 7, 1858, Anson C.
Allen (no relation), who died March 23,1880. She died Aug.
22, 1879, æ. 39. Their home was in Milwaukee, Wis., where
he was.in business with his brothers in the Western Transpor-
tation Co. Their only child, John R., d. Sept. 4, 1868, æ. 4.

118. DR. CHARLES HASTINGS' ALLEN (Wilks,' Elnatan5) was born in
Chelmsford, Mass., March 11, 1809, and died in Chicago, ILL., July
27, 1886, æ. 77. He graduated from Harvard in 1831 in the class
with Wenden Philips, John Lothop Motley and Thomas Gold
Appleton. He then taught school in Walpole, N. H., North An.
dover and Haverhil, Mass., studying medicine while teachin. In

1842 he took his degree, and immeditely began practice in Cam.
bridge. In 1874 he gave up practice, and in 1875 moved to Chi-

cago. He married, Aug. 18, 1836, Sara Adams, of Chelmsford,
b. March 9, 1808, daughter of Willim Adams, and a descendant
of Henry Adams, of Braintree, Mass., the ancestor of two Presi.
dents of the United States, and of the Revolutionary Sam Adams.

Children of Charles H. and Sarah A., i. born in :Korth Andover,
ii. in Haverhil, and ii. in Cambridge:

139. i. CHARLES ADAMS, b. Aug. 17, 1837.
140. ii. WILLIAl\I ADAMS, b. Oct. 4, 1839.

ii. MARY REBECCA PERKL'IS, b. July 17, 1842; m. Dec. 26, 1865,
Capt. Richard Robins. Jr., then of U. S. Army. They were
in the South three winters, after which he retired and since
then they have lived in Boston and Chicago, They have one
son and one daughter.

119. WILKES7 ALLEK (Wilkes,6 Elnathan5) was born in Chelmsford,
Mass., Dec. 30, 1810, and died in Cambridge, Mass., March 2,
1882. æ. 71. He was a man of retirig disposition, a dentist by
profession, and lived successively in Sandwich, Providence, Taunton
and Cambridge. He married at Barnstable, Mass., in Nov. 1850,
Jane Munroe, born at Barnstable July 17, 1815, daughter of John
Munroe. She died in Cambridge Dec. 27, 1887.

Children of Wilkes and Jane, i. born Sandwich, Mass., ü. at

Providence, R. I., and ii. at Taunton, Mass. :

i. CHARLES GLOVER, b. Sept. 6, 1851; d. at Cambridge, unmarried,
Oct, 29, 1885, æ, 34. He was sec'yof Mt. Olivet Lodge of
Masons in Cambridge.

ii. MARY MORRILL, b. May 29, 1856; lives unmarried in Cambridge.
iii. HARRI MUNROE, b. July 24, 1858; d. at Cambridge, Feb. 8, 1862.

120. REV. l'ÜTHAKIEL GLOVER7 ALLEN (Wilks,' Elnathan&) was born
in Chelmsford, Mass., Jan. 23, 1816, and died in Newton, Mass.,
Nov. 30,1889, æ. 73. He grduated from Haard College in 1842,
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and entered the Episcopal minitry. He preached in East Boston,

Wrentham, Hopkiton, Mas., Wootock, Vt., and several other
places, hi last location being a Mision Church in Phidelphia.
After ths he tok up his residence in Newton (Auburndale), Mas.,

and preached only occasionally. He married first, Katherie,
daughter of Stalaus and :Marie (D'Enée) Parker of Brooklyn,
N. Y. She died in 1873, without issue, and he married, second,

Jan. 27, 1874, Harret, eldest daughter of Gen. Willam Schouler
(1814-1872) of Boston. She is still 

livi in Newton, Mass.

Chidren of Nathaniel Glover and Harret, i. born in Woodstock,

Vt., ii. in Walpole, N. H. and ii. in Portland, Me.
i. LESLI, b. July 18, 1876.
ii. GLOVER M., b. Feb. 8, 1879.
ii. JANT W., b. Feb. 9, 1882.

121. OWEN W.ARLAN1 ALLEN (Liberty,S Elnanfi) was born in Shrews-
bury, Mass., Aug. 2, 1801, and died in Fredonia, N. Y., Oct. 17,

1882, æ. 81. In early lie he was a maufacturer of bo0Íi. and
shoes, and later a dealer in the same. Moved from Worcester, Mass.,
to McCanellsville, 0., March 22, 1852, and to Fredoni, N. Y.,
in Nov. 1864. He marred, fit, about 1826, Susan W. Bigelow,
born Sept. 1, 1806, daughter of Humphrey Bigelow. She died
Sept. 8, 1854, and he married second, Oct. 17, 1862, Flora Scott,
who is stil livi (1896) in Fredoni She is a daughter of Capt.

Samuel Scott, of Elmore, Vt.
Children of Owen W. and Susan W., all born in Shrewsbury:
i. CHARS OWEN, b. Dec. 25, 1827 j d. Aug. 23, 1848.
ii. CAROLL..E SUSAN, b. Sept. 9, 1833 j m. a Hungarian, Charles

Ubeller, and d. Feb. 4, 1862, æ. 28. No children.
ül. HEy Lucius, b. March 9,1838; lives,11896, in Brodhead, Wis.,

where he is in the grocery business; has been twice marred,
but has no children.

iv. SAMUE BIGELOW, b. Sept. 16,1842; d. Nov. 7, 1845.

122. Lucius SHUMWAyT ALLEN (Libey,' Elnatant) was born in Shrews.
bury, Mass., Aug. 29, 1802, and died in Worcester, Mass., April
21, 1880, æ. 77. He was Representative to the General Court of

Massachusetts from Shrewsbury in 1851 and 1855, and Senator in

1858. He was a taer, afterward a boot and shoe dealer in
Worcester, where he was very successful. Moved from Shrewsbury
to Worcester about 1869. He maed in 1828, Persis, daugh.
ter of Abner Harlow. She died in Worcester, Sept. 24, 1886.

Child of Lucius S. and Persis, born in Shrewsbur:
142. GEORGE Lucis, b. March 28, 1830.

123. AUGUSTUS .ADONT ALLEN (Libey,S Elnahanfi) was born in
Shrewsbury, Mas., Aug. 15, 1804, and died in Shrewsbury Dec.
12, 1882, æ.78. Was a painter by trae, and always lived in
Shrewsbur. He married in 1831, Paulin Dean, of Sutton, who
died Aug. 18, 1884.

Children of Augutns A. and Paulin all born in Shrewsbury :

i. J.u EDWAR, b. Sept. 22, 1831; d. young.
ii. Ily AUGUSTUS, b. July 20,1833; d. young.
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ii. HARRIET AUGUSTA, b. July 25, 1835; m. first, June 11, 1860,
Chas. F. Gleaon (of 51th Reg. ?ro V.) who d. in hospital at
Philadelphia, Pa., July 22, 1864. She m. second, May 5, 1866,
George E. Sawtlle of Shrewsbury, where they stil (1896)
live. They have one son, William A. Sawtelle, born June 22,
1861.

iv. Lucius FR, b. Aug. 9, 1837 j d. young.

124. LIBERTY GILMAN? ALLEN (Libey,S Elnathan6) was born in Shrews-
bur, Mass., Nov. 24, 1817, and died in Shrewsbury Feb. 5, 1892,

æ. 74. He enlisted Oct. 5, 1861, in 22d Massachusetts Infantry,
CoL. Henry Wilson's Regiment, and served as a musician until Aug.
11, 1862. He married in April, 1847, Sarah Amelia Livingston, of

Shrewsbury, who was born April 13, 1827, and died May 18, 1885.
She was the daughter of James and Ruth (Gibbs) Livingston.

Children of Liberty G. and Sara, all born in Shrewsbury :

i. MARY ELL, b. Feb. 4, 184.8 j m. Nov. 29, 1871, E. Frank Allen, of
Springfeld, Mass. (uo relation), b. Thompsonville, Ct., Aug.
8, 184.8. They have three children: Frank Gilman, b. Apri
12, 1879, Fred Kenyon, b. Nov. 7, 1880, and Julia Ella, b. Feb.
8, 1890.

143. ii. CHAR GILAN, b. Sept. 10, 184.9. .
iii. EDGAR JAMES, b. Sept. 1,1851 j lives unm. in Shrewsbury.
iv. MARION HORTENSE, b. July 6, 1858; m. March 25, 1875, Daniel

Francis Bates of Northboro, Mass., b. Lowell, Mass., March
18, 1852. They have had six children, all born in Shrewsbury :
Gertrue Marion, b. Sept. 1, 1876; Walter Daniel, b. Oct. 11,
1879; Charles Ernest, b. Nov. 25,1883; Earle Clifton, b. March
7, 1887; Bertha Irene, b. March 18, 1890 j Avis Earnestine, b.
Aug. 23, 1895.

v. HORACE PERRI, b. July 26,1866; lives unm. in Shrewsbury.

125. HENRY EDWARDS WHIPLE? ALLEN (Libery,S Elnathan&) was born
in Shrewsbury, Mass., Sept. 12, 1822, inherited the old Allen farm
and stil lives there. He married Sept. 29, 1844, Cynthia B.
Whitney, who died in Shrewsbur, Jan. 26, 1890. She was born
Aug. 24,1823.

Children of Henry E. W. and Cynthia, born in Shrewsbury:

i. EM.'IA J., b. March 19, 184.9; d. Dec. 24., 1862.

144. ii. ROMEO ELVARO, b. Oct. 17, 1852.

127. JOEL CROSBy8 ALLEN (Henry,? Silas/ Elnathan&) was born in Leo-
mister, Mass., Sept. 2, 1817, and died in Leomister June 23,
1884, æ. 66. He was town clerk of Leomister from 1845 to
1879, and represented the town in the Legislature in 1851. He
married Aug. 7, 1839, Snsan Balch, of Leomister, who died May
22, 1863.

Children of Crosby and Susan, all born in Leominster:

i. FRANCES CROSBY, b. July 14, 184.3; lives unmarried in Leomin-
ster, Mass.

ii. HA::NAH BLACHAD, b. July 9, 184.6 j m. Oct. 23, 1873, Eugene
Bennet, who d. March 5, 1877. She lives in Leominster.

iii. ALICE GERTRUDE (twin), b. Dec. 10, 1852; m. June 10, 1868,
Frank T. Crocker, who d. July 31, 1873. She lives in Leomin.
ster. They have one son, Allen Crosby, b. 1870.

iv. JEAN"I CATHEE (twin), b. Dec. 10, 1852; m. Dec. 27, 1876,
Charles S. Perr. They live in Leominster, and have one chid,
Edith M., b. 1878.
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l~. GEO. ÅUGUSTLS8 ALLEN (Henry,' Silas,' KinathanG) was born in
Leminster, Mass., Jiine 26, 1822, a.d died in Leominster, Aug.

27, 1874; æ. 52. He marned Jan. 6, 1848, Mary L. Bullard, who
died March 28, following. He married, second, May 14, 1849,
Muise Bullard, & sister of his fit wie.

Children of Goo. A. and Louie, all born in Leominster:
i. MARY LOUIE, b. July 23, 1850; d. June 12, 1856.
ii. CLA BULLARD. b. Dec. 22, 1855 j d. Sept. 14, 1856.
il. KATIE, b. Dec. 27, 1857; m. Feb. 13,1889, Edwar F. Dicken-

son. of Bilerica, Mass.
iv. HARY, b. Oct. 30, 1863; d. Feb. 2l, 186l.

U9. JOHN' ALLEN (Henry,' Sûas.' Elllatan") was born in Leomiter,
Mas., Aug. 22, i 826. He is in the piano business and lives in

Newton (Ma.), where he resided since about 1865. He marred,
May 14, 1857, Emma Slater, daughter of Edward Slater, of Lon-
don, Eng.

Children of John and Emma:
i. SUSAN FRAXCES, b. Aug. a, 1860; m. Oct. l!, 18840, Frank H.

Burt, eldest son of Henry M. Burt. She died in Newton,
Dec. 21, 1893, æ. 33, leaving two children, Frank Allen Burt,
b. Dec. 26, 1885, and PlUUp Hunt Burt, b. Sept. 240, 1887.

145. ii. CHARES CROSBY. b. June 29, 1865.
iii. WIL EDWARD, b. Jan. 6, 1867; lives in St. P&ul.

130. WILLIAM: HENRr' ALLEN (Sila,? Sila,' ElnatanG) was born in
Boston, Ma., Jan 10, 1836, and stil resides there. He grad-
uate from the English High School in his native city in 1852, and
found employment with the hide and leather fim of Field, Con-
verse & Co. (founded in 1832). In 1859 he was admtted to the
firm, which became Field, Converse & Allen, and later Allen,
Field & LawreIKe. Jan. 1, 1894, it became W. H. Allen & Son.
Mr. Allen has been much interested in the Alen genealogy. He
marred Jan. 24, 1860, Adeline A. Smith, daughter of Stephen

Smith of Boston.
Willam H. and Adelie have one chid:

H6. i. WILtl LOTHROP, b. April 2, 1862.

131. JOHN JARVIS' ALLEN, JR., (John Jarvis,? Arunah,' Kinahana) was
born in Fitzwillam, N. H., March 12,1818, and died in Keene,
N. H., June 22, 1884, æ. 66. Taught school winters; was town
clerk 1847 to 1854, and 1859 to 1862; Representative 1849, 1850,

1857, 1858 j one of school committee 1844,,1851-53, 1858, 1863.

Moved to Keene Oct. 1863, and was Register of Deed for Che-
shi County til July, 1883. He marred, first, Nov. 27, 1850,
Sara Elizabeth Horton, who died Oct. 22, 1859, æ. 26. He mar-
ried, second. May 15, 1867, Susan E. Wood, daughter of :Nathan
Wood of Keene, where she stil resides (1896).

John J. had one da. Agnes, b. 1857, d. 1858, by hi fist wie.

No children by hi secnd wie.

132. JUBAL ELDRIDGE8 ALLEN, JR., (Julal E.,7 Aruna,' Elnaan6) was
born in Fitzwillm, :N. H., Oct. 1, 1827, and died in Marlboro,

,Mas., Aug. 31, 1891, æ. nealy 64-. He enlte Ang. 7, 1862, in
3
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Co. H, 33d Reg. Mass. V ols., and served nntIl the end of the war.
He was with Gen. Sherman in his march to the sea. He married
first, in November, 1857, Mary Elizabeth Cutting, who died Oct. 9,
1858. They had one son:

WILLAD ELDBIGE, b. Oct. 2, 1858; d. Oct. 15, 1858.

He married second, Sept. 20, 1859, Ann Maria Be.
Child of Jubal E. and Ann M., born in Malbor:

147. HENRY LEE, b. July 2, 1860.

133. HENRY CLAY. ALLEN (Juhal E.,7 .Arunah,' Elnahanl1) was born in
Fitzwiliam, N. H., Nov. 12, 1829, and died at the Soldiers' Home,
Chelsea, Mass., March 21, 1898, æ. 65. He enlisted at Roxbury,
Mass., March 25, 1864, in Co. A, 19th Reg. Infantry, Mass. V ols.,
and served until the close of the war. He married Ellen Law-
rence of Fitzwiliam (a native of Troy, N. H.). She did in May,
1864.

Children of Henry C. and Ellen:
1. ALiCE, m. Peter Marrion of Fairfeld, Vt., and lives, 1896, in

Keene, N. H. They have had six children: George J., Annie
B., Mary E., Harold Mo, Frank J. and Mildred R.

ii. HATTI, m. Edward Winship of 11t. Tabor, Vt. They have two
children: Marion and Grace.

iii. FRED, d. 1864.

134. EDWARD ERVIN. ALLEN (Jubal E.,r Aruna,' Elnalhan") was hom
in Fitzwillam, N. H., Aug. 27, 1849, and lives (1896) in Marl-

boro, Mass., where he is a market gardener. He married, April 5,
1870, Ellen 1\1. Howe of Berli, Mass.

Children of Edward E. and Ellen, born in Marlboro:
i. ERVIN E., b. March 17, 1873; d. April 17, 1873.
ii. MullY ELDRIGE, b. May 7, 187õ.

135. EDWIN. ALLEN (Arunah,7 Arunah,' .Enathan") was bor in Stok-

bridge, Vt., Dec. 2~, 1834, and lives, 1896, in Dorchester (part of
Boston). He left the old homestead in September, 1884, and for
the next three years was with 1\forril & Co.'s Express at Nashua,
N. H. From September, 18;)7, until March, 1887, he was engage!!
in the express business in Boston (Allen's B08ton Highlads Ex-
press), his residence being at Roxbury. In August, 1889, he started
Allen's New Bedord Express, which he stil controls. He is a.
member of several fraternal organizations. He married, Oct. 11,
1866, Clara Augusta Josephine Smith of Roxbury, Mass., a nativ~
of Dover, N. H., and daughter of Henry W. Smith.

Child of Edwin and Josephine, born Roxbury (now part of Bos-
ton) :

MAUD .AUGUSTA, b. Nov. 1, 1868; m. May Il, 189'3, Frederick John
Moffatt of Roxbury. They live, 1896, In Dorchester, where they
have a daughter Marjorie, b. :Feb. 7, 189,l.

'-

136. JOHN ROCKWELL' ALLEN (.Arunak,7 .Arimah,' Elnatkanfs) was bOT
in Stockbridge, Vt., May 12, 1843, and lives, 1896, in Charleii
town (l\a8l.), where he has resided sÌDce 1874. He enlted Dec.
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9, 1863, in the 2d Regient N. Y. Artilery, which was attahed to
the 2d Army Corps, and was in the battes of Spottsylvania, Cold
Harbor, Petersburg, Five Forks and many others, as well as being
present at the surrender of General Lee. He married, Nov. 29,
1865. Lucy Durkee, dan. of Fiske Durkee of Stockbridge, Vt.

Children of Rokwell and Lucy, i. b. Gaysvile, (a vilage
of Stockbridge), Vt.; ü. b. Windsor, Vt.:

i. EDWARD EVERET, b. Apri 21, 1868. Graduated from Boston
University School of Medicine in 1896. Took his degree of
Bachelor of Surgery in 1895. Has located in Charlestown.

ii. FRANK EDMlSTE, b. May 1, 1810, has been in Bradford, Pa.,
since 1891, in the employ of the Swift Beef Co.

137. PLINY ARUNAH8 ALLEN (.J:n.na,T ArunaJ,' Elnathan&) was born
in ~tockbridge, Vt., Oct. 29, 1844, and lives, 1896, in Mattapoisett
(Mass.), where he has resided since June, 1879. He married, Jan.
23, '1872. at Norway, Me., hi cousin Izah Tenney, b. July 5, 1849,
dau. of Timothy Jackma. Tenney, who was a native of Ware,
N.H.

Children of Pliny and lzah, i. and ii. born in Charlestown, Mas.;
il. in Norway, Me., and iv. and v. in Mattapoisett:

i. Fiu~Cis GUIORD, b. June 8, 1814.
ii. PLIY ARUNAH, b. July 23, 1816.
il. HOWAR TENNY, b. May 14,1819.
iv. CARLOTTA ADNAB, b. Nov. 8, 1881.
V. REECCA, b. Oct. 21,1888.

138. DR. JAMES MORRILL' ALLEN (James M.,T Wìlks,e Ehiathan5),
was born in Boston,l-Iss., Feb. 22, 1831, and lives, 1896, in Milwau-
kee, Wis. He fitted for college at Chauncy-Hall School in Boston,
graduated from Harvard in 1849, and entered the Law School, but
did not complete the coure, as the family moved to Brooklyn, N. Y.,
where he graduated from the N. Y. College of Physicians and Sur-
geons in 1856. He studied medicine in the offce of Dr. Wilard
Parker, who marred hi father's cousin. In the early part of the
Civil War (1861) he was Acting Asst. Surgeon in U. S. Navy on
boaii the U. S. S. Albatross, for some six months. In 1862 he be-
came Acting Asst. Surgeon U. S. A., and had charge of a battalion
of artilery stationed a.t Staten Island, and subsequently of offcers'

falies and wounded soldiers at Broklyn. In 1865 he was ap-
pointed Medical Inpector of the Metropolitan Board of Health at

Brooklyn, which position he resigned in 1867 to move to :àIiwau-
kee, Wis. In July, 1869, he wa appointed- Actig Asst. Surgeon

of the U. S. Marie Hospital servce at the port of Miwaukee, a
position he stil holds. James M. marred, April 8, 1858, Eliza J.
Stant~n of Brooklyn, N. Y.

Children of James M. and Eliza J., i. to ii. born in BroklYn,
iv. and v. in Milwaukee:

148. i. STANTON, b. July 29, 1859.

ii. JUL FRAS, b. Aug. 5, 1862; an architet by profession; sent
design for Woman's Building at World's Fai at Chicago, 1893,
and received honorable mention.

ii. EMILY R., b. May 11, 1866.
149. iv. JOHN ROBINS, b. July 23, 1869.

v. MAy OLI, b. Dec. 16, 1813.
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139. REV. CHARLE8 ADAMS' ALLEN (Oliarks 9.' Will,' Elatan')
was born in Nort Andover, Mass., Aug. 17,1837, and resides
(1896) in Bridgewater, Mass. He went to Cambridge with hi
parents in 1842, and was educate in the public schools there. In

December, 1852, he went to the Medterranean in a saing vessel,
and was dangerously il of typhoid fever in Athens, Greece. After

recovery he met his father in Rome and arrved home in August,
1853. In 1854 he entered Harard College, grduatig in 1858.
For two years he taught in the High School in Concord, Mass., and

in 1861 entered the Meadville Theologca School (in Meadville,
Pa.), from which he grduated in 1864. He was ordaned in the

Unitarian ministry at Montpelier, Vt., March 1, 1865, and contin-
ued there until 1869. A part of the years 1870 and 1871 he spent
in Europe. From 1872 to 1875 he occupied the Unitarian pulpit
in Westboro, Mass.; from 1875 to 1879 he was in Dover, N. H.;

from 1879 to 1881 in Bruswick, Me.; from 1881 to 1888 in New
Orleans, La.; from 1889 to 1893 in Needham, Mass., and in 1893
he took charge of the First Churh in Bridgewater, Mass., where

he is still active. Many of his serons have been printed, and he
has been much interested in the genealogy of the Allen famiy.
He married, July 22, 1884, in Me.xco, Mo., Lydia G. Locke.

140. WILLIAM ADAMS' ALLEN (Olaries H.,' Wìlkes,' Elnathan6) was born
in Haverhill, Mass., Oct. 4, 1839, and died Needham, Mass., June
4, 1893. He was brought up in Cambridge. In 1856 he entered
the commsion house of J. W. Paige & Co. in Boston; in 1860
went to Buenos Ayers, returg in December, 1861. In the
first six months of 1862 he was on a plantation near Louisville,
Ky. Enlisted Sept. 9, 1862, as sergeant in Co. E, 44th Reg. In-
fantry, Mass. Vols. nie months' men. Then he went to Chicago,
and in 1865 entered the fi of Tilinghast & Allen, which became
in 1881 W. A. Allen & Co. He married, 1869, Anna C. Little,
who died in 1888. No chidren.

142. GEORGE Lucrus8 ALLEN (Lucius S.,' Liber!!,6 Elnatlian6) was born
in Shrewsbury, Mass., March 28, 1830, and lives 1896 in Worces-
ter, Mass. He maed June 1, 1857, at Holden, Mass., Eliza tTane
Black, of Worcester, who died June 11, 1883, æ. 53.

Children, all born in Worcester:
i. CHAS Lucius, b. March 6,1858; m. 1886, Helen Louise Norton,

of Benningtn, Vt., where she was b. Sept. 20, 1863. They
have one child, Mary Norton Allen, b. Jan. 10, 1888, and live
in Worcester.

ii. MAMI IlRLOW, b. June 28, 1860; died July 17, 1877.
iii. HENRY LYON, b. June 19, 1863; is in the U. S. Army.
iv. GRACE GOODHUE, b. Aug. 4, 1866; lives uumarried in Worcester
v. RUFUS OAKAJ, b. March 26, 1869; lives in Worcester.

143. CHARLES GILMAN' ALLEN (Libert!! G.,7 Libert!!,' Elnathan6) was
born in Shrewsbury, Mass., Sept. 10, 1849, and lives (1896) on a
farm in Boylston Centre, Mass., where he has resided since the
fall of 1885. He had previously lived in Fitzwillam, No H.,
Shrewsbury, Charlton, and Worcester, Mas. He married, Nov.
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i 1, 1875, Ella Martha Hale, born in Rindge, N. H., Oct. 10,1856,
daughter of Charles and Mary ÅlD (Metcalf) Hale.

Children, i. b. in Shrewsbury, ii. in Worcester, ii in Boylston.
L CL.NCE CHAES, b. Dec. 14, 1876.
ii. ETHEL MAY, b. Jmi.e Vi, 1884.
ii. EDITH MAEL, b. March 17, 1888.

144 ROMEO E.8 ALLEN (Henry E. W:,'ILiberty,-' Elnathanl) wa born in
Shrewsbur, Mas., Oct. 17, 1852, and still lives on the old far

which has been in the famly since about i 725. The present house
was buit in 1816. Its predecessor st on nearly the same site
far 9 i years, but was unroofed by the famous September gale

(Sept. 23, 1815) thatO. W. Holmes wrote about. He is a civil
engineer by profession, and represented his district in the Massa-
ehusetts Legislature in 1895. For six years previous he had been

town auditor. He marred, May 24, 1877, Abbie Rebecca Green,
y()ungest daughter of Charles O. Green of Shrewsbur.

Children, born in Shrewsbury:
i. CHAES EDWARD, b. April 10. 1878.
ii. LEE CLIORD, b. Feb. 21, 1883.

r4á. CHARLES CROSBy9 ALLEN (John,. Henry,' Sila,e Elnathanl) was
born in Leomister, Mas., June 29, 1865. He is in the offce of
the Lehigh and Wilkesbare Coal Co. in Boston, but resides in
Newton, Mass. He mared, May 23, 1885, Corine Estelle
Duval, daughter of Loui Gonzague Duval, advocate, of Pari,
France.

Childrn of Charles C. and Corie E., i. born in Baston, ii. in
Hyde Park, l\Iass. :

i. MARIE FLORE, b. Ma.y 23, 1886.
ii. COIUNN ESTHER, b. July 4, 1887.

146. WILLIAM: LOTHROP' ALLEN (William Henry: Sila,7 Sílas,e ElnQ¡
than!) was born in Boston, April 2, 1862, grduated from Harvard
in 1886, went to Europe for five months and upon his return went
into business with his father. Since Jan. 1, 1894, the fim has
been W. H. Allen & Son. Lives, 1896, at Newton, Mass. He
married, Nov. 7, 1888, Margaet Converse, daughter of E. W.
Converse of Newtn.

Children of Willim L. and Margaret, born in Newtn:
i. CHARLOTT, b. July 19,188.
U. WILLI LoTHROP, JR., b. Nov. 1, 1891.
ii. MAGART. b. Dee. 23, 1895.

147. HENRY LEEl ALLEN (Juba E.,s Jubal E.,' Arunah,' Elnathanl) was
born in Marlboro, Mas., July 2, 1860, and there lived until July,
1889, in the employ of W. C. Blake & Co., clothiers. He then
removed to Meriden, Ct., and went into the same business, the fim
nae being Bla.ke & Allen. Feb. 1, 1893, the fi became H. L.
Alen & Co. He maried Nov. 17,-1884, in Malboro, Cora Ger-trde Spauldi. ,

They have one chid, bo in Meriden:
i. MAOBm WHlORD, b. Aug, 30, 1891..
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148. DR. STANTON' ALLEN (James M.,! James M.,T Wilkes,! Elnatan,?
was born in Brooklyn, N. Y., July 29, 1859. grduated in 1880
from the New York College of Physicians and Surgeons, from which
his father had graduated twenty-four years before, and ime-
diately joined the staff of St. Vincent's Hospital in New York city,
where he remained for eighteen months. He was then appointed
physician of a lying-in hospital in New York, and after five yea
moved to Brooklyn, where he was associated with Dr. S. Fleet
Speir. He made a trip to Europe in 1890, continuing his medical
studies there, and was secretary of the Orthopedic Section of the
International Medical Congress at Berlin in that year. On his

return in 1891 he settled in Milwaukee, Wis., where he is in ac-
tive practice. He married, .Aug. 4, 1892, Maria McLaren, of
Milwaukee.

Children of Staton and Maria, born in Milwaukee:
i. WYETH, b. July 28, 1893.
ii. liRIT FAY, b. Oct. 20, 18940.

149. JOHN ROBINS' ALLEX (James M.,! James M.,1 Wilkes,6 Elnathan")
was born in Milwaukee, Wis.. ,July 23, 1869, graduated from the
University of Michigan in 1892, and is in business in Chicago as a
mechanical and electrical engineer. He married, Oct. 9, 1894,
Lola Helen Conrad, of Ann Arbor, Mich.

DESCENDANTS OF ELNATHAN ALLEN (1728-1805).

PHYSICIANS.

ISRAEL l ALLEN, Sterling, Mass.

SILAS6 ALLEN, Leominster, Mass.
LUTHER! ALLEN, Sterling, Mass.
CHARLES HASTINGS' ALLEl\, Cambridge, Mass.
JAMES J\IORRILL8 ALLEl\, JR., Milwaukee, Wis.
HENRY W ARD8 ALLEN, Brattleboro', Vt.
STANTOJ\" ALLEN, Milwaukee, Wis.
EDWARD EVERETT" ALLEl\, Boston Univ. School of Med., 1896.

WAR RECORD.

Revolution.-ELNATHAN6 ALLEl\, JR. (1754-1830).
Civil War.-JAMEs J\f. ALLEN, JR., M.D., was Acting Assistant Surgeon

first in U. S. N., and then in U. S. A.
WILLIAlI ADAMS8 ALLEN, Sergt. 44th Mass. Vols.
LIBERTY G.' ALLEl\, Musician 22d Mass. V ols.
JUBAL E.. ALLEN, JR., Private 33d Mass. Vols.
HENRY C.. ALLEN, Private 19th Mass. Vols.
J. ROCKWELL8 ALLEN, Private 2d K. Y. Heavy Arilery.



JONATHAN' ALLEN'S DESCENDANTS.-

30. JONATHll ALLEN (see page 13) built the fourth framed house in
what is now the town of Barre (Mass.), and brought thither the first apple
trees that were set out in the town, it is said. He married Hannah Smith,
who was born Oct. 11, 1739, and died in Barr Sept. 30, 1823. Their
daughter, Mirim, born Nov. 19, 1769; died unmarried in Barre, Nov.
13, 1857, æ. 88.

NATHA~ ALLEN (son of Jonathan, see page 13) m. Feb. 27, 1788,
Abigail, born in Lexington, Jan. 29, 1762, dau. of Deacon Andrew and
Abigail (Jennison) Parker. She d. Oct. 14, 1838, æ. 76.

Thei children were:
i. Unnamed ehild.
ii. :MY, d. nnm. in Barre, Mass., Jan. 26. 1865. She was deaf and

dumb.
ii. ABIGAIL, m. Alexander D. Dickenson, formerly a sea captain,

afterwards a farmer, born in Kinirston, R. 1., Sept. 26, 1785;
d. Sept. 3, 1856. They had two children born in Barre:

1. Mary Abìgail, b. Nov. ~O, 1834.; lives unm. 1896, in Wor-
cester, Mass.

2. Nathan 8um~r, b. Aug. 31, 1836; d. in Washington,
D. C., Aug. 7, 1864, of wounds received at Cold Harbor,
June 3, 1864 (25th Mass. Vols.). He m. Judith H., dau.
Pliny Prouty of Spencer, and had George Sumner and
Charles Levi, both of whom live in North Brookfield.

iv. ELIZABETH, m. April 23, 183-1, Benj. Goodnow Carter, b. in
Petersham, Mass., Sept. 12, 1806, son of John and Ruth Carter,
and died in Barre, Mass., Feb. 13, 1867, æ. 60. His widow
died Sept. 19, 1890, æ. 95. No children.

v. NATHAN, b. and d. 1797.
vi. SUMNER, d. in Barre, nnm., April 27, 1822 (not 184.2), æ. 24..
vi. LoUIA, m. her second cousin Zebadiah Allen (son of Samuel

Allen), who was born June 23, 1798, in Barre, where he died
Feb. 27, 1826. His wife Louisa d. April 10, 1825, æ. 23. Their

only child lived but a few months

CAPT. JOSIAH~ ALLEN (see page 13) was born jan. 17, 1765, in Barre
(Mass.), and took his father's farm there, where he died June 11, 1851.
Hi wife was born Feb. 10, 1771, daughter of Capt. Abijah and Sybil
(Adams) Hardig, and died Aug. 31, 1857. Their daughter Sybil H.
(wie of Charles Whte) did Oct. 31, 1853.

!lRDING1 ALLEN (son of Josiah Alen, see page 13) was born in Barre,
Mas., Apri 17, 1798, and died in Enosburgh, in northern Vermont, Oct. '
2, 1875, æ. 77. He was a farmer (his farm borderi upon the towns of

. For other informaton of this branch, see pp. 13 and 14.
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Berkshir, Montgomery and Richfor) and miltia captain, and maed
May ~6, 1829, Mrs. Mary (Allen) Powers, born in Westford, Vt., Nov.
1, 1802, widow of Joel Powers, and a descendant of Samuel Allen who
i;ttled in Braintree, Mass., abot 1630. She died Oct. 10, 1875.

Children, all born in En08burgh, Vt.:
i. MA.RY, b. Ang. 20. 1830. d. in Worcester, Mass., Jan. 2, 1860.
ii. HA.NXA.H, b. July 27, 1832. m. April 24, 1851, Piimon Orlando

Clark, who was b. in Eaton, P. Q., June 8, 1820, and d. Nov.
30, 1882. Mrs. Clark lives, 189, in Barton, Vt. They had
four chlldren-Olark: 1. Haring Allen. b. May 5, 1852; m.
June 9, 1879, Lila A. Carpenter. 2. Wilis Ornge, b. 1853; d.
1855. 3. Laura Adelaie, b. Nov. 20,1860; m. Nov. 23, 188(,
Harry A. True. 4. Alice Mabel, b. July 25, 1862; m. Oct. 10,
188, Charles E. Hamblet.

ii. CHARLES, b. Oct. 11, 1833; lives on the farm his father ocupied
in Enosburgh (Vt.), which he has represented in the Legis-
lature. He m. first, Jan. ~, 1861, Linnie Frances Marvin, who
was born in Montgomery, Vt., Aug. 31, 1842, and d. Dec. 11,
1861. He m. seeond, Oct, 10, 1866, Fannie Althea Sykes, who
was b. in East Berkshire, Vt.. Sept, 27, 1844, and d., April
g, 1889. He m. third Sept. 16, 1891, Catherine Neal Hea,
who was b. in Montgomery, Oct. 4,1863. By the second wife
he bad three children: 1. Caroline Mary, b. Oct. 8, 1869; m.
Sept. 26, 1894, Rev. Whitman Stanley. 2. Frnces Ella, b.
July 31, 1871. 3. Mildred Effe, b. Jan. 29, lS78. By the third
marriage he had Bl'ice, b. July 25-, 1895.

iv. SARAH, b. Aug. 26, 1835: m. March 29-, 1827, Addison P. Pond,
who was b. in East Berkshire, Vt., April 13, 1831. They have
one son, Herberi A. PO'Rd, b. Nov. 29., 185, in East Berkshire,
where he stil resides. Herbert A. m. Nov. 30 1882, Helen M.
Richardson, of Montgomery, Vt., and has two children.

v. HARDING, b. April 2, 1838; lives, 1896. in Westboro', Mass. He
enlisted Oct. 17, 1862, in Co. F, Õ'd Reg't Mass. Vols. He m.
fist, at St. Albans, Vt., Oct. 30, 1862, Sarah M. McAllster,
who-was b. in Montgomery, Vt., July 30,1837, and d. Oct. 24,
186ï. He m. second, at Worcester, Mass., No,. 22,1811, Mrs.
Flora E. (Sprague) Prentice, b. in East Douglas, Mast'., Feb.
5., 1847, widow of Byron O. Prentice. No chiClren by either
wife.

",i. GEORGE, b. 1839; d. 1839.
",Ii. SYBIL ISABL, b, July 3, 1846; m. Sept. 26, 1866', Nelson Good-

speed, of Montgomery, Vt., and lives, 1896, in St. Albans, Vt.
They have two children-Goodseed: 1. NelSln Allen, b. May
24, 1876; and 2. Mar Isabel, b. Aug. 14, 188.

HUL!)AH GLEASON7 ALLEN (daughter of Josiah Allen, see page 18)
was bor in Bare, Mass., Nov. 26, 1800 and died in the adjoig town
of Kew Brantree, Feb. 2, 1871. She married first, Oct. 4, 1888, Elisha
'Warren, who was born Jan. 4, 1795, and died May 24, 1846, and second.
Dec. 2, 1847, Welcome Kewell, bo Oct. 9,1788 (also of New BraÎ.tree).
and died Oct. 15, 1854. No children hy the latter.

Childien of Elisha and Huldah (Allen) Warren:
i. HENRY ALLE.., b. April 2', 1840; d. Oct. 2, 1845-
ii. ELIZA WHIPPLE b. Oct. 11, 1841; m. May 21, 1818, Holland Park

Evans, of Worcester, Mass., and has: Charles Warr'l, b. Aug.
1, 1814, and Mary Ella, b. Jan. 23, 1816.

üi. MARY HARDING, b. Dec. 28, 184:t; living unm.

GEORGE SCHUYLER7 ALLEN (son of Josiah, see page 14) was born May
20, 1803, in Bae (Mas.), where he died Feb 11, 1845. Hi wile, Lucy
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Brood Winlow, born April 9, 1804, died Sept. 11, 1881, was a daughter
of Zena' Winslow, and a descendant of Kenelm1 Winslow, who cae
to Plymouth, Mass., probably in 1629, and was a brother of Gov. Edwar.
Their daughter Lucy Elmia died in Apri, 1849, and their daughter
Sybil H. died in July, 1839. Their son J. Harg, born 1837, mared
Dec. 22, 1869, Adelade L. Morse, of Southbridge (born Dec. 22, 1847),
daughter of Dwight and Eliza An (Heywoo) More. J. Harg haa
no chidren.

GEORGE E.' ALLEN (son of the preceding, see page 14) was born Jan.
20, 1828, in Barre (Mass.), where he stil resides (1896), on the farm that
Jonathan Allen cleared in the last centur. Hi middle name is Edwin,
not Edward. He married Hah Henry Parker, who was born in Milton,
Vt., May 4, 1827.

Chidren, born in Barre:
i. CHAS EDWI, b. April 7, 1856; m. Jan. 5,1881, Armanella M.

Hinckley (b. in Barre, Feb. 15, 1858), by whom he has: 1.
Hattie Belle, b. Jan. 11, 1882. 2. Walter Clayton, b. Sept. 20,
1883. 3. Grace Leola, b. March 29, 188ó. All b. in Barre.

ii. CLARK PARKR, b. July 15, 1858; m. Nov. 3, 1R80, Harret E.
Winslow (b. in Barr, July 29, 1860), by whom he has one
danghter, Carre L., b. in Barre, April 15, 1884.

m. ETTA ELMRA, b. Sept. 11, 1864 j m. Jan. I, 1884, .John L. Smith,
who was b.in Barre, Aug. 4, 1859. They have three children-
Smith: 1. George Frnklin, b. June 29, 1885. 2. Della. Maria,
b. Nov. 7, 1886. 3. Florence Adelaid, b. Jan. 16, 1894. Àll
b. in Barr.

ZENAS CLARK8 ALLEN (son of George S., see page 14) was born Nov.
13, 1829, in Barre (Mas.), where he died Apri 20, 1859, æ. 29. He
married Feb. 27, 1850, Mary Eliabeth, born in Wendell, Mass., March
10, 1831, and died in East Boston, Apri 23, 1884, daughter of Benjam
F. and Calista (Reede) Cannon.

Children, born in Barr:
i. MARY Er.mRA, b. March 10, 1851; d. Ang. 26, 1852.
ii. GEORGE CLAR, b. Dec. 16, 1853; m. Oct. 18, 1876, Henrietta

Frye, dau. of Ezra and Redella (Frye) Cheney. She was b. in
Royalton, Mass., Feb. 14, 1852, and d. ln Barre, Feb. 6, 1881,
and he m. second, June 15, 1883, Josephine Maria, b. Feb. 26,
1860, in New Braintree, dan. of Leonard W. and Caroline B.
(Holmes) Davis. No children by the flrst wife. One dau. by
the second: Blanche Lila, b. in Bare, April 9, 1886.

ii. LI ANGIE, b. Àug. 22, 1856; m. Nov. 9, 1882. Edward Waldo
Harood, b. in Bare, Jnly 2, 18õ7, son of Caleb and Harriet
(Clak) Harwood. They live, 1896, in West Somerve
(Mass.), where they have had: 1. Allen Eåil1ard, b. 1891; d.
1892. 2. Arthur George, b. Nov. 21, 1894.

CHARLES GILBERT8 ALLEN, son of George S. (see foot note on page
14), was born Sept. 4, 1833, in Bar (Mass.), where he died suddenly
Aug. 29, 1896, æ. 63. In early manhoo he taught school and conducte
evenig writing classes. He studied mediine in the Harvar Medcal
School, and began hi practioe in hi native town. Oct. i 7, 1862, he en-
lited for nine months as hospital stewar in the 53d Regient Masa-
ehnsetts Volunteers. Apri 

12, 1864, he enlisted in the 34th Regiment,
and was appointe assistant surgeon, rema unti the close of the war.

Several months, however, were spent in Libby Prion, and th so under-
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mined his health that he was obliged to give up practice after his return to
Barre. He bought a farm, but soon took the agency for several agr-
cultural implements. He was the inventor and maufacturer of the Yankee
horse rake and the .Alen stone puller. He also manufactured the Victor
plow. He has served on the board of selectmen, and school committee,
and was for two years president of the Agicultural Society. He was a
strong advocate of the temperance cause, and has been nominated by the
Prohibition Party for various high offces. At the Barre centennial, June

17, 18ï4, he was chief marshal. He possessed rare executive abilty, was
always a hard worker and an upright and fearless man. Only the day
before his death he presided at a family gathering in New Braintree, Mas.
He married, October 11, 1864, Lucy Robinson Bacon, born Feb. 21, 1848,
only daughter of Chllles and Lucy (Robinson) Bacon, of Barre.

Chidren of Charles G. and Lucy, all born in Barre:
i. HARDING, b. May 26, 1861; associated with his father in the

manufacture of rakes and plows. He m. June 8, 1888, Carrie
Luella, b. in Barre, March 16, 1861, dau. of Elbridge and
Josephine (Adams) Wiliams. No cliildren.

ii. Lucy, b. Sept. 28, 1871; m. June 11, 1890, Louis Everett Mason,
who was b. in Worcester, Jan. 15, 1866, son of Wiliam and
Angeline Frances (Alden) Mason. They live in Worcester,
where they have had one son, Allen Louis Mason, b. Oct. 6,
1892.

ii. MABEL, b. March 25, 1813; m. Sept. 19, 1894, James Nichols
Heald, who was b. in Barre, Sept. 21, 1864, son of Leander
Stephen and Ann Augusta (Nichols) Heald.

iv. FLORA, b. April 24, 1874.
v. CHARLES GIJ_BERT, b. Nov. 8, 1875.
vi. MARY WARREN, b. March 2, 1811.
vii. GEORGE SCHUYLER, b. Aug. 22, 1819.
viii. CLARENCE MASON, b. Nov. 18, 1880.

MARTHA ADAMS' ALLEN, daughter of Josiah Allen (see pages 13 and
14) was born in Barre (Mass.), April 15, 1806, and died in the adjoinng

town of New Braintree, April 22, 1881, æ. 75. She married, June 7,
1832, Freeman Frost, who was born in Holden, Mass., Kov. 14, 1803, and
died in New Braintree, Aug. 8, 1886.

Children of Freeman and Martha A. Frost, all born in Rutland, Mass.,
except i. born in Holden:

i. MYRA ALLEN, b. April 13, 1833; m. May 6, 1856, Joel Batcheller
Burt, of New Braintree (Mass.), where she d. June 1, 1885.

ii. JOSIAH DANA, b. March 26,1838; lives, 1896, in New Braintree.
He m. March 28, 1858, Marion Elmira Holbrook, of Holden,
where she was b. March 10, 1839. They ba\"e one child:
Martha Emma, b. in Rutland, Mass., April 28, 1864; m. first,
Oct. 22, 1882. Frederick Arthur Bush, of New Braintree, who
was b. July 21, 1855, and d. March 31, 1890. She m. second,
Feb. 11, 1891, L. Emerson Barnes, b. in Hardwick, Mass., Nov.
19, 1844 (A. B. Amherst, 1811); lives, 1896, in North Brook-
field, Mass.

ii. ELLA IlDING, b. Nov. 20, 1839; lives, 1896, in Paxton, Mass.;
m. April 2, 1862, George H. Black, of Worcester, who was
b. there April 13, 1839. They had one son: .Amos E., b. in
Leicester, Oct. 19, 1864; d. Sept. 2, 1865.

iv. MARTHA ROXAA, b. Dec. 15. 1841; d. Aug. 29, 1843.
v. MARY DAVIS, b. Feb. 26,1844; lives, 1896, in Rochdale, Mass.;

m. Feb. 26, 1869, Abner Fogg Titcomb, of Effngham, N. H.,
b. March 11, 1839. They have Ernest, b. in Paxton, Feb. 9,
1871.
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vi. EIDU WARREN, b. Dec. 26, 1845; lives, 1896, in Worcester,
Mass.; m. April 30. 1866, Eratus Wheaton Newton, of Paxton,
b. Nov. 3, 1842. They have three children: 1. Arthur Free-
man, b. July 17, 1869. 2. Walter Josiah, b. Nov. 10, 1875.
3. Eva H., b. June 1, 1873; d. Jan. 20, 1882.

JOSIAH WAITE7 ALLEN (see page 14) was born in Barre. :M:ass., Oct.
29, 1809, and died in Worcester, Mass., Aug. 18, 1870. He left home at
the age of fourteen, and was apprenticed to the mason's trade in New
York city. About 1839 he started in business for himself in Boston, and
prospered. In 1846 he removed to Worcester. He married, .June 10,
1839, Nancy Hinds, of Worcester, born in Hubbardston, Mass., Sept. 29,
1811, daughter of Col. Warer Hinds. She is stil 

livig in New Haven,
Conn. (1896).

Chidren of Josiah W. and Nancy, i. and ü. born in Boston, üi. and iv.
in Worcester:

i. WALTER, b. March 21, 1840. See below.
ii. LOUISE FRANCES, b. Sept. 25, 1841; d. in Worcester, Oct. 10,

1862.
ii. CURA FATL'U, b. April 29, 1847; d. in Grafton. Mass., Oct. 29,

1886. She m. March 28, 1867, Rev. Lucius Manlius Sargent,
who is stil living (1896) in (North) Grafton. He was born
in Bilerica, Mass., Sept. 13, 1836, the son of Jedediah Warren
anrt Cleora F. (Smith) Sargent. They had five children, the
first three b. in Worcester, the others in Grafton-Sargent:
1. Lucius Walter, b. May 7, 1868; an artist. 2. George Allen,
b. Dec. 6, 1871. 3. Fred Augustus, b. 1874; d. 1875. 4. Edith
Clara, b. July 13, 1879. 5. Nelson Warren, b. Sept. 23, 1880.

iv. JOSIAH WARNER, b. Oct. 11,1850; m. in Atlanta, Ga., May 14,
1874, Ell L. Townsend, and has two children: 1. Hartha
Theodora, b. March 9, 1874. 2. Warner Townsend, b. May 22,
1878. He is an architect, and has lived in CIncinnati, 0.;
Atlanta, Ga.; St. Louis, Mo.; Chicao, ILL.; East 

Orange, N. J.,
and New York city.

WALTERS ALLEN (son of precedig) was born in Boston, Mass., March
21, 1840, and resides, 1896, in New Haven, Conn. He was graduated
from Yale College in 1863 with the degree of A.B., and was given the

degree of A.)L in 1893. From January, 1864, to August, 1865, he was

acting assistant paymaster in the United States Navy on board the monitor
"Nantucket" in the South Atlantic Blockadig Squadron. After the war
he read law in Worcester for a while, but soon went West and becae
connected with the Oairo (ILL.) Journal, and for nearly thirty years his

lie has been devoted to newspaper work. From 1866 to 1869 he was
with the Oincinnati Gazette, then for about seventeen years with the .&ston

Daily Advertiser. During an interval of eighteen months, in 1883 and
1884, he was editor of the Porland (Me.) Press, and upon his retur to
Boston was editor.in-chief of the Adveriser until the end of 1886, when he
went to New Haven as one of the editors of Webster's International
Dictionary. Afterwards, he was for two years edtorial writer for the
New York World, and in June, 1894, entered the servce of the New York,
New Haven & Hartford R. R. Co. in New Haven, Conn. He has been
much interested in the Allen genealogy, and to him and his elder son most
of these additional notes are due. He married, in Worcester, Oct. 9, 1866,
Grace Mason Weston, daughter of John G. Weston, of New Braintre,
:Ms.
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Children, i. and ii. born in Cincinnati, 0., ii. to vi. in Newton High-
lands, Mass., vi. in Portland, Me.:

i. AGNES, b. Aug. 12, 1867; d. in Newton Highlands, June 18, 1876.
ü. GRACE WESTON, b. Oct. 11, 1869; graduated from Smith College

in 1891.

ii. JOHN WESTON, b. April 19, 1872; graduated from Yale College
in 1893, and from Harvard Law School in 1896; has just en-
tered the law offce of ex-Gov. John D. Long, in Boston.

iv. WALTER HIDS, b. Jan. 9, 1875; grduated from Yale College in
1895; at present (1896) holds the Larned scholarship in the
graduate school at Yale.

v. ABBY LOUISE, b. July 3, 1877; entered Smith College in 1895.
vi. ETHEL CLARA, b. March 6, 1880; d. July 26, 1882.
vii. AuCE'MnER, b. Jan. 3, 1884.

MOSEsS ALLEN (see page 14) was born in Barre, Mass., July 9,1771,
and died in Princeton, Mass., Feb. 10, 1848. His widow died at the
home of her son, Dr. Nathan Allen, in Lowell, Mass., July 16, 1866, æ.
92. A long appreciative obituary written by the Rev. Wiliam P. Paie,
D.D., of Holden, appeared in the Boston Recorder (now Congregationalist)

soon after her death. She was born April 19, 1774, daughter of David
Oliver, of Barre. Moses Alen and family moved from Barre to Prince-
ton in 1805 (see page 49).

REV. DAVID OLIVER1 ALLEN (son of :Moses and Mehitable Allen, see
page 14) was born in Barre, Mass., Sept. 14, 1799, and died in Lowell,

Mass., July 19, 1863. He graduated from Amerst College in 1823, from
the Andover Theologica Seminary in 1827, was ordained as a Congre-

gational (Orthodox) clergyman May 21, and the same year went as a
missionary to Bombay, India where he remained unti 1853. Upon hi
return he published" India, Åncient and Modern." In 1857 and 1858 he
preached in Westford, Mass. In the latter year he transferred his resi-
dence to Lowell, where he remained, without ministerial charge. unti his
death. He had one child, Myron Oliver Allen, born in India, who grad-
uated from Yale College in 1852, from Pennsylvania Medical College in
1854, and died in 1861, without issue.

HERVEY W.1 ALLEN (another son of Moses, see page 14) was a school
teacher and druggist. He lived in Lowell and Framingham (Mass.),
where he died in 1885. He marred first, Oct. 1, 1846, Clarissa F. Howe,
of Sudbury, who died in Framingham, Sept. 23, 1880, without issue. He

married second, 1rIr. Henretta (Symmes) Hull. Jonathan Allen, brother
of Hervey W., was long a professor in a medical college in Phiadelphi.
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ADDITIONS AN CORRECTIONS.

25. SAMUEL 6 ALLEN (see page 11) was, probably, married three times,
as there is a record of his marrage Jan. 30, 1759(?), to :Mary Lorig, born
Jan. 7, 1722, daughter of Joseph Loring, of Lexington, Mass., and thi
Mary was the widow who died March 9, 1805, æ. 83. Nothing is known

of hi second wile, except that she was naed Abigail, as well as the first
wie.

SAMUELS ALLEN (son of 25, Samuel, see pages 11 and 12) was born
June 15,1759, in the part of Westboro' that in 1766 became Northboro'
(Mas.), where he died Oct. 8, 1838, æ. 79. He lived on the old home
place, and married his cousin, Hannah Allen, who was born Jan. 10, 1760,
and died May 26, 1842, æ. 82.

Chidren of Samuel and Hannh, all born in Northboro':
i. LORIG, b. Aug. 26, 1780; m. 1804, Polly Loring.
ii. BETSEY, b. July 12, 1782; m. March 27, 1804, John Townsend

Gibbs, and lived in Ware, Mass.
ii. fuNAH, b. June 26.1784; m. first, Nov. 17, 1803, Asa Maynard,

of Berlin, Mass., and second, - Fiske, of Holden, where
she died.

iv. La.'.BERT, b. Oct. 18, 1786; d. Sept. 23,1791.

v. LEWIS, b. Nov. 15, 1788; m. in 1812, Ruhamah Hemenway, of
Framingham, and lived on the home place in Northboro'.

vi. ZELINDA, b. May 5, 1791; m. Nov. 27, 1810, Daniel Maynarll, and
lived in Shrewsbury, Mass.

vii. SOPffA, t. Sept. 5,1793; d. Sept. 9,1793.
viii. LAMBERT, b. Sept. 22, 1794.; Il. in 1817, Hannah Walker, of

Framingham, and lived in Holden, where he was a Sunday-
school superintendent.

ix. LYMAN, b. )j'eb. 14, 1797; m. Hannah H. Paterson, and lived in
Northboro'.

x. LYDIA, b. Jan. 17, 1801; m. Jan. 7, 1823, Josiah Maynard, and
lived in Shrewsbury, Mass. '

26. EpHRAiir ALLEN (see page 12). The births of his children are
as follows: i., ü., v. to vi. recorded in Rutland, Mass., ii. and iv. in

Shrwsbury, and vii. in Petersham, probably. The Petersham records
were bured severa years ago, but the date of birth of the youngest child
was obtaned from the faly bible.

44. SAMUELs ALLEN (see page 19) married Ruth Falley, daughter of
Lieut. Richard FaHey, who was a son of Richard Falley. The latter was

a native of Guernsey, where the name wa spelled Faillé or Faily.
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ANTHONY BEN'EZET' ALLEN (son of the precedig) was born in West-
field, Mass., June 24, 1802, and died in Plainfield, K J., Jan. 11,1890, æ.
87. He married in New York city, July 26, 1852, Mary Eusebia Butter.
worth, of Newburg, N. Y., daughter of Henry Butterworth, who was a
native of England. She died at the family's country place in Tom's River,
N. J., Oct. 12, 1884.

WILLIAM CLEVELAND8 ALLEN, son of Lewis Falley Allen (see page
19), was born in Buffalo, N. Y., March 18, 1837, and stil resides there.
He was educated at Union College, Schenectady, N. Y. (Class of 1857),
and was for several years a oivil engineer. He then entered the business
of his uncles, A. B. ánd R. L. Allen, who had a large agricultural im.
plement and seed warehouse in New York city. With them he remained
until the breaking out of the war, when he returned to Buffalo. He ma.
ried, March 3, 1874, May Maria Barclay, born in Banff, Scotland, Dec. 8,
1844, daughter of William and Margaret (1\fcDonald) Barclay.

Children of W. Cleveland and May, i., ii. and v. born in Bufalo, il., iv.
and vi. in Grand Island, N. Y. :

i. M.ARGARET CLEVE, b. July 4, 1875.
ii. LEWIS FALY, b. March 25, 1877.
iii. MAY CONSTANCE, b. Nov. 4, 1878.
iv. RUTH MARJORI, b. Dec. 22, 1880.
v. RJCH.~RD CLEVELL'iD, b. Nov. 27, 1882.
vi. WILLL BARCLAY, b. June 24, 1884 i d. Aug. 17, 1884.

RICHARD LA~IB' ALLEN (see page 19) was born in Westfield, Mass.,
Oct. 20, 1803, and died Sept. :!2, 1869, in Stockholm, Sweden, while
travellng for pleasure. He married, December 30, 1834, SalIy Outram
Lyman, of Kortliampton, Mass., who died in Albany, :K Y., July 18,1892.

Children of Richard L. and Sally, i., ii. and il. born in Tonawanda
(Bufalo), X. Y., and iv. in:New York city:

i. RICH.mD HDWKLEY, b. Aug. 4, 1838 i m. March 5, 1873, Mary
Collins, youngest dan. of Wiliam C. Wallace, of Newark, N. J.
They live, 1896, in Chatham, N. J. No children. He was
educated in the John Hotchkin Academy, Lenox, Mass., in the
Grammar School of Columbia College, and one year at Yale
College in the class of 1860. He was iii business in New York
city from 18õ8 til 1884, but retired in the latter year.

ii. MARY ISABEL, b. Dec. 2, 1840; lives unm. with her brother in
Troy, N. Y.

ii. HUNTINGTON LYMAN, b. 1843 i d. 1844.
1'1. ARTHUR HUNTINGTON, b. Oct. 20, 1851; m. Jan. 16, 1889, Agnes

Givan Crosby, dau. of Rev. Howard Crosby, D.D. She d.
March 18, 1891, leaving a child, Agnes Givan Orosby Allen, b.
March 11, 1891. He was educated at Rev. J. H. Sinclairs
private school on Staten Island; travellng in Europe, 1867-69;
iii Yale College, class of 1873; and Princeton Seminary 1877.
He was instructor in the University of California, 1873.74 j
preached in Brooklyn and Lexington, Ky., in 18n, Islip, L. 1.,
in 1878 i ordained by the Presbytery of Nassau, and installed
over the Presbyterian Church there April 15, 1879, remaining
until January, 1885. Feb. 12, 1885, he was installed over the
Woodside Presbyterian Church, Troy, N. Y., where he stil
remains.

29. NElIE:mAH6 ALLEN (see page 13) had ten children, all of whom
lived to a good old age, the average being 89 years and 16 days. Nathan
Allen, M.D., LL.D., published the record of this famly, and circulated
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it all over the land, expressing a desire to be inormed of any instace of
grater or equal longevity of a whole family as large as this one. He
never obtained the knowledge of any other, however.

The chidrn were as follows:
i. Lucy, d. Nov. 12, 1846, æ. 92.
ii. ANNA, d. Dec. 22, 18tH, æ. 96.
üi. MARY, d. Jan. 8, 1835, æ. 77.
iv. ELIZABETH, d. March 7, 1843, æ. 84.
v. REBECCA, d. March 27, 1854, æ. 94.
vi. JOSEPH, d. Dec. 11, 1858, æ. 96.
vii. BEULH, d. Aug. 20, 1844, æ. BO.
vii. DAVID, d. Dec. 4, 1862, æ. 96.
ix. NEHE~II, d. Aug. 25, 1861, æ.92,
x. Lois, d. June 10, 1851, æ. BO.

NEHEMIAH' ALLEN (son of the precedng, see page 13) was bor May
29,1769, in Barre (Mass.), where he died Aug. 25, 1861, æ. 92. Hi
wie Sarah died in Barre, Måy 16, 1850, æ. 72. Hi son Charles died in

Brookfeld, Mass., æ. 8 i.

JOHN1 ALLEN (1798-1856, see page 19) was Selectman of Westford,
Yt., for nine years in succession, Representative four years, and State

Senator one year. He was nominated for the latter offce a second time,
but died shortly before the September election. His son John H., farmer,
sti livig, 1896, in Westford, was Representative in 1876. The latter's
son, John E., of Westford, is Examier of Teachers for Chittenden Co.,
Yt. Heman W. Allen, another son of John Allen, 1798-1856 (see page
20), is in the dry good business in Burligton, Vt., was on the Governor'it

sta 1894 to 1896, in which latter year he was elected to the State Senate.

The children of Moses and Mehitable Allen (see pages 14 and 46) were
as follows, i. to ii. born in Barre, iv. in Rutland, v. to xi. in Priceton,
Mass.:

i. MALINDA 0., b. June 23, 1797; m. Joeeph Maf!on, of Prnceton,
, Mass., and had _eight children. She d. in Worcester, Mass.,

Oct. 6, 1867.

ii. DAVID 0., b. Sept. 14, 1799 (see p. 46).
ii. JONAS B., b. March 18, 1802; d. In Brookfeld; m., but had no

children.
iv. MOSES G., b. Apri15, 1804; d. unm. in New York city, Aug. 3,

1830.
v. ALMON, b. May 27,1806; d. in Phidelphia in November, 1840;

m., but had no children.
vi. WILLIAM, b. May 1, 1808; graduated from Amherst College in

1832, and d. in Lowell, Mass., in January, 1885; m., but had
no children.

vii. RUFUS, b. June 12,1810; a farmer; d. in Holden, Masit.
viü. NATHAN, b. April 25, 1813 (see p. 14); ,had four children, all

daughters.
lx. JONATHAN, b. Apri130, 1815; educated at collegc; d. in Lowell

in April, 1867; m., but ha no children.
x. HERVEY, b. Jan. 10, 1817 (see p. 46).
xi. ELIZABETH, b. July 23, 1819; m. - Babbit, and d. in Wor-

cester in June, 1859.



NOTES UPON THE ALLEN FAMILY IN GENERAL.

The surname Allen comes from the Chritian name Allen. As an in-
stance of latter, Fitz-Aleyne (son of Allen) is found in the roll of Battle
Abbey, that is, those who went to England with William the Conqueror.
Alan. Constable of Scotland and Lord of Galloway and Cunninghame,
died in 1234. Surames in England did not become permanent until about

the 12th century. One of the first AlIens that has been found is Thomas

Allen. sheriff of London in 1414. Sir John Allen was mayor of London
in 1525, Sir Wiliam Allen mayor in 1571, Sir Thomas Alleyne in 1659,
and a '\Vm. Ferneley Allen as late as 1867. AIDongthose who have borne
the name may be mentioned Wiliam Allen, a Protestant martyr who was
burned at the stake in 1555; Viscount Allen, Cardial Allen (1532-1594),
and Edward Alleyn (1566-1626), a distinguished actor and friend of
Shakspere and Ben Johnon. This Edward in 1619 founded Dulwich Col-
lege (4 1-2 miles S.S.E. of St. Paul's, London), with the stipulation that
the master and secretary must always bear the name of Allen. Compe-
tent men of that name have always been found to fil the positions. It
should be said that the name is verv common, J. Bernard Burke's" Gen-
eral Armory of England, Ireland, Scotland and Wales" enumerating 55
different Allen coats-of.arms, besides 3 Alans, 2 Alena, 6 Allans, 3 Alleyna,

3 Alleyiies and 3 Allns.
There are three Allans in the directory of The Hague, Holland, in

1892, and a firm of H. J. & R. van Allen, broodbakker, (bread bakers) in

Amsterdam. The French form Allain survives, 36 being found in the
1892 Paris directory. Among the Acadians expelled from their homes in
1755 was Pierre Alin of Piere Le Blan, with one son and two daughters.

In America'* there have been several distinct families of Allens. In a

list of those living in Virginia, Feb. 16, 1623, is Willim Allen of Eliza-
beth Cittye, æ. 22. In a list of passengers from England to Virginia in

1635 are Gregorie Allen and Richard Allen. The first in :New England
was perhaps Samuel Allen, who came with the first settlers of Boston, but
was of Braintree 1635. This Samuel was the ancestor of Hon. Stephen
M. Alhm (1819-1894). the abolitionist. There seems to have been another
Samuel Allen (1588-1648), who with his brothers, Thomas and :liatthew,
settled in Cambridge in 1632, but soon after removed to Connecticut. This
second Samuel was the ancestor of the Revolutionary hero, Ethan Allen

(1737-1789). George Allen settled in Saugus in 1635, but removed to
Sandwich in 1639. Edward Allen was in Ipswich in 1636, but later

· The list of early American Allens here given is not complete, but it may serve to give
some idea of the number that came early.
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moved to Deer1eld. Raph Alen of Newport, R. I., 1639, and Reho-
both in 1643, a Quaker, imprisoned in 1659, was probably a son of

George. Bozone Allen settled in Hingham in 1638. Rev. Thomas Allen
was miter of the church in Charlestown in 1639. Capt. John Allen
was also in Charlestown as early as 1639, and in 1657 was the richest
man there. Wilia Alen was in Salibur in 1639, and had several
children. Rev. John Alen settled in Dedam in 1637 with his nephew,
James Allen. The latter soon removed to Medfeld, and was the ancestor
of Rev. Joseph Allen (1790-1873) of Northboro, Rev. Jos. Henry Alen
(1820- ) of Cambridge, who is Rev. Joseph's son, of Col. Chas. Herbert
Allen (b. 1848) of Lowell, M. C. 1884-1888, and candidate for governor

of Massachusetts in 1891; of Nathanel T. Alen (1823- ), founder of
the Newton English and Classical School, a nephew of Rev. Joseph, and
of Benj. D. Allen, the Worcester organit. Wiliam Allen of Wales set-
tled in Providence, R. I., in 1660, and Lewis Allen in Watertown previous
to 1665. Samuel Allen (1636-1705), a London merchant, purchased in
1691 the New Hampshire grant extending sixty miles from the seacoast,
but hi claim as Governor and Proprietor was resisted by the settlers.
There have been stil other AlIens, who came diect from England later,
among them Capt. Nathaiuel Allen (1699-1770), commander of a packet
rug from London to Boston, who settled in the latter place about 1734.
He kept a store in Boston until 1757, when he bought a farm and moved
to Shrwsbur, Mass. His descendants should not be confused with those
of Elnthan Allen, who went there about 1725. Jolley Allen of Boston,
Capt. Nathaiuel's son, left with the British. Another son, Thomas Allen
(1728-1793), moved to New London, Ct., and marred a grand-daughter
of Gov. Gurdon Saltonstall. A hitory of the descendants of Capt. Na-
thaniel was publihed in 1891, brief sketches of some of the other Allen
famlies have been printed, and a hitory of the descendants of Edward

Allen of Nantucket, by O. P. Allen of Palmer, Mass., is soon to be added

to the lit.

Four states, Ohio, Indina, Kentucky and Kansas have Allen counties,
and there are several AllentoWI, Allen Creeks, etc.

Among others who have achieved notoriety are Willam Allen, who as-
sisted Franklin in establihig the College of Philadelphia, and was after-

wards Chief Justice of Pennylvania; Willam H. Alen, President of
Girard College; Ephra W. Allen (1780(?)-1846), for more than thirty
years editor of the Newburyort Heral, in the offce of which Wm.
Lloyd Garrson learned the art of printing, and Hon. Wm. Alen (1806-
1879) of Ohio, M. C., 1833-1837, U. S. Senator, 1837-1849, Governor of

Ohio, 1873-1875, in which latter year he was defeated by Hon. R. B.
Hayes. The Hon. William was sometimes called" Earthquae All~n " or
the "Ohio Gong," because of his powerfl voice, and he is said to have
oriinated in 1844 the famous cry of "Fifty-four fórty or fight."

The present Senator Alen, Hon. Willam Vincent Allen of Nebraka,
was born in Ohio, in 1847, moved to Iowa in 18.57, and thence in 1884 to
Nebraska, where he has been a judge. He took his seat in the Uiuted
States Senate in 1893.

Hon. John M. Allen, M.C., from Mis. was born in Mis. in 1847, and
ha represented his ditrict in Congress since 1885. He is a descendat
of the Virgia AlIens. The Congessman from the new state of Utah is
Clarence E. Allen, who took hi seat Jan. 7, 1896. He is a native of
Pennylvana, and moved to Salt Lake City in 1881. Nathanel Allen of
New York State was M. C. from 1819 to 1821.

4:
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The family ha produced may clergyen. In addition to those aleay
alluded to may be mentioned Rev. James Alen (1691-1747), the fit mi-
ister of Brooklne, Mas.; Rev. James Alen (1632-1710), who caefrom
England in 1662 to be minster of the Firt Churh, Boston; Rev. Wil-
liam Alen (1676-1760), fit miter of Greenlad, N. H.; Rev. Tio-
thy Alen (1715-1806) of Connecticut; Rev. Thomas Allen (1743-1810),

a chapla in the Revolution, and first mister of Pittsfield, Mass.; Rev.
Moses Allen (17481779) of South Carolia and Georgia, a brother of
the precedi and a chaplai in the Revolution as well; Rev. Solomon Al-

len (1751-1821), another brother, lieutenant in commd of the gurd tht
carred Major Andre to West Point, and afterwards a Western missiona ;
Rev. Willim Alen, D.D. (1784-1868), son of Rev. Thomas, assistant
librarin of Harar College, President of Dartouth College 1817-1820,

and of Bowdoin, 1820-1839; Rev. Richard Allen (1760-1831), the or-
ganizer of the fit churh (Methodist) for colored people in the United

States, afterward their Bishop; Rev. Harrion Alen (1792-1831), a mi
siona among the Choctaws.



DESCENDANTS OF WALTER 
i ALLEN.

LONGEVITY.

A large number of the AlIens have lived to be over eighty, one family
of ten children (see page 49) averaging over 89 years. The following
reached the age of ninety or more :-

ELIZABETH ALLE:N, widow of Ephraim,6 d. 1837, æ. 98.
ANAl ALLEN, d. 1851, æ. 96.
JOSEPH6 ALLEN, d. 1858, æ. 96.
FRANCES (Rice) ALLEN, widow of Benjamin,' d. 1767, æ. 96.
DAVID6 ALLEN, d. 1862, æ. 95.
ELIZABETH? (Allen) CARTER, d. 1890, æ. 95.
REBECCAI (Allen) GRAY, d. 1854, æ. 94.
SALLY (Derby) ALLEN, widow of Breck,7 d. 1890, æ. 93.
EUNICE (Gleason) ALLEN, widow of John,' d. 1833, æ. 93.
JONATHAN6 ALLEN, d. 1822, æ. 92.
Lucyl (Allen) BUXTON(?), d. 1846, æ. 92.
NEHEMIAHI ALLEN, d. 1861, æ. 92.
MEHITABLE (Oliver) ALLE:N, widow of Moses,6 d. 1866, æ. 92.
EUNICE6 ALLEN, d. 1857, æ. 92.
DENISO:N R.7 ALLEN, stil living (1896) æ. 91.

SUSANNA' (Allen) BUTLER, d. 1814, æ. 90.
JOHN JARViS7 ALLEN, d. 1880, æ. 90.
LEWIS F ,ALLEY? ALLEN, d. 1890, æ. 90.

COLLEGE GRADUATES.

WILKES' ALLEN, Harvard, 1801, Clergyman.
DAVID OLIVER7 ALLEN, Amherst, 1823, J\fissionary.
CHARLES HASTI:NGS7 ALLEN, Harvard, 1831, Physician.
WILLIAM7 ALLEN, Amherst, 1832.
JOHN CLARKE? ALLEN, Harard, 1833, Died 1834.

NATHAN? ALLEN, Amerst, 1836, Physician.
NATHANIEL GLOVER7 ALLEN, Harvard, 1842" Clergyman.
JAMES MORRILL8 ALLEN, " 1849, Physicia.
MYRON 0.' ALLEN, Yale, 1852, "
CHARLES ADAMS8 ALLEN, Harvard, 1858, Clergyan.
W ALTER8 ALLEN, Yale, 1863, Jourlit.
ARTHUR H.8 ALLEN, " 1873, Clergyman.
WILLIAM LOTHROP' ALLEN, Harvard, 1886, Leather bnsiness.
GRACE W.9 ALLEN, Smith, 1891.
JOHN ROBINS' ALLEN, Univ. of Mich. 1892, Electr'l Engieer.
JOHN WESTON' ALLEN, Yale, 1893, Lawyer.
WALTER HINDS' ALLEN, " 1895.
ABBY LOUISE9 ALLEN, entered Smith in 1895.
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MEMBERS OF STATE LEGISLATURES.

Senate.-
Lucius S.7 ALLEN,
JOHN7 ALLEN,
HEMAN W.8 ALLEN,

House of Representatives.-

JOHN J.T ALLEN,
JOHN J" ALLEN, JR.,
JOHN7 ALLEN,
JOHN H.8 ALLEN,
CHARLES8 ALLEN,
DR. ISRAEL' ALLEN,
i\10SES8 ALLEN,
LAMBERT7 ALLEN,
Lucius S.7 ALLEN,
J. CROSBy8 ALLEN,
EPHR.AIM7 ALLEN,
ROMEO E.8 ALLEN,
LEWIS F.7 ALLEN,

Shrewsbury, Mass.
Westford, Vt.
Burlingtn, Vt.

Fitzwillam, N. H." "
Westford, V t." "
Enosburg, Vt.

Sterling, Mass.
Hardwick, Mas.
Palmer, Mass.

Shrewsbury, Mass.
Leominster, Mass.

Wilbraham, Mass.
Shrewsbury, Mass.

Bufalo, N. Y.

1858
1855
1896

1833, 1834
1849, '50, '57, '58

4 years.

1876

1801-1810
1830, 1832, 1838

1846
1849, '50, 'õl, '55

1852
1872
1895



BROOKFIELD ALENS.

Joml ALLEN' (ZeOaia,. Benjamin,' John,' Wal1), was born in
Sudbury, Mas., July 1, 1140, and died in (West) Brookfeld,t Mas.,
Sept. 30, 1809, æ. 69. June 29, 1767, he bought a far in Brookfeld,
and moved thther from Sudbury. He m. Nov. 17, 1761, Eunice Gleason
of Sudbur, b. April 18, 1740, d. Sept 15, 1838, æ. 98, dau. of Isaac and

Jerusha (Noyes) Gleaon.
Chidrn of John aad Eunce, i. to il. born in Sudbur, iv. to x. in

Brookfeld:
i. SUSANA, b. May 8, 1762; m.a Blair and d. March 30, 1799.
ti. JOHN, b. July 21,1163; see below.
ii. EUNCE, b. Nov. 21, 1165; d. un. in Brookteld Dec. 15, 1851,

æ.92.
iv. MAY, b. Feb. 10, 1168; m. a Shepard andd. Dec. 11,1846, æ.18.
v. ABIGAI, b. March 23, 1111.
vi. JimusHA, b. Sept. 9, 1772; d. nnm. Oct. 28, 1846, æ. 14.
vti. ZEBADIA, b. Oct. 19, 1114; see following page.
vi. ISAAC, b. March 16, 1778; see following page.
ix. ARTEMA, b. March 9, 1780; d. unm. in Brook1eld, Feb. 21, 1836,

æ.56.
L ABIGAI, b. Ang. 23,1182; d. un. Feb. 22, 18W, æ. 26.

JOHN' ALLEN (John,5 Zebaàiah,' Benjamin,8 John," Waler'), son of the
precedg, was born in Sudbur, Mass., July 27, 1763, andd. in Brookfeld,
Mass., Aug. 10, 1808, æ. 45. He m. Dec. 11, 1783, in Brookfeld, where

he lived except in early childhood, Anna Hamiton, who d. Dec. 29, 1831.
Children of John and An born in Brookfeld:

i. JAMES, b. Sept. 12, 1185; see below.
ti. JOHN, b. Feb. 15, 1788; d. March 10, 1841; m. Hepsibeth -,

who d. Dec. 22, 1872.
il. POLLY, b. May 28, 1190; d. Jan. 19, 1819; m. Rufns Bennett and

had two children: Henry and Charle.
iv. A."mA, b. Jan. 13, 1793; d. in Boston Aug. 28, 1868; m. Sept. 26,

1811, Walter Harr Alson (d. Jnne 13, 1854), and had two
children: 1. Rarah, m. Chales C. Lamb, and 2. Walter.

v. EUNCE, b. March 22,1196; m. Joel Richards (b. April 11, 1796),
and had James, Edwin and Mar.

vi. GEORGE, b. Jan. 22, 1799; m. Clarinda Hamilon, and had three
children, among them, Libertl1 w., b. May 30, 1825.

vi. Infant, b. Sept. 6, 1801.

viti. LmEBTY, b. April 28, 1803; d. Jan. 1, 1826.
ix. JOSEP, b. May 11,1806; m. Charlott Eaton of Worcester.
x. SALY, b. July 1,1808; m. Luther Wood, and d. in the West.

· This information was received at the last moment, to late to be plad elsewhere or
indexed. For other items of this branch, see page 9.

t West Brook1eld wa øe off 88 a sepate town in 184.
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ZEBADIAH6 ALLEN (John,6 Zebadiah,. BeJamin," John,2 Walter!) was
born Oct. 19, 1774, in Brookfeld (l\Ias.), where he d. Dec. 14, 1839, æ.

65. He m. Charlotte Hyde, who d. Mach 16, 1870, æ. 69.
Children al born in Brookfeld:

1. ZEBADlAH, b. about 1826; d. in Brookfield Nov. 29, 1888, æ. 62,
leaving a wife and one child,

li. SARAH, lives unm. (1896) in Brookfield.
il. SUSL'rA, b. about 1830; d. Feb. 23, 1894, æ. 64; m. a Mathew80n.
iv. EMERY, b. about 1832; d. Aug. 13, 1876, æ. 44; m. and had chidren.
v. ARTEMS.
vi. AUGUSTA, m. - Vinton, and d. in Sturbridge, Mass. No

childrn.

ISAAC' ALLEN (John,. Zebadiah,' Berrjamin,' John,' Walter) was born
:March 16,1778, in Brookfeld (Mass.), where he died Marh 11, 1853, æ.
75. He m. Rachel Jens, of Brookfeld, who was born Apri 11, 1788,
and died Nov. 1, 1857.

Children, all born in Brookfeld:
i. JOHN, b. Oct. 18, 1812; d. two years later.
li. AMANDA, b. Sept. 30, 1814;m. Albert Butterworth of Holld,

Mass., and is stil living.
il. JONATHAN, b. Nov. 18, 1816; m. but had no children.
iv. ISAAC GLESON, b. Jan. 27, 1819; m. anù had two daughters.
v. M.ffY, b. May 2ã, 1821; m. Mary Adams of Brookfield, and moved

to Attica, N. Y., where she died.
vi. JULl ANN, b. Jan. 16, 1823; m. Duquesne Richardson of Ver-

mont, and lives in West Brookfield, Mass.
vii. DANIEL, b. June 12, 1825; d, Oct. 17, 1849.
vii. SUSL'\ JANE, b. Sept. 19, 1828; m. Wiliam Dane of West Brook-

field, where she stil lives. Has three children: Charles,
Claro and Nellie.

ix. CLADA, b. July 1ã, 1831; unm.

JAMES? ALLEN (John,6 John,S Zebadiah.' BenJamin,' John,' Walterl) was
born Sept. 12, 1785, in (West) Brookfeld Cl\Iass.), where he died in the
spring of 1864, æ. 78. His wie, Altheda, dau. of Eleaur May, died in

1836, æ. 44.

Children, all born in Brookfeld:
i. CAROLll"E M., b. .Aug. 29, 1808.

ii. DARIUS H., b. Dec. 24, 1809.
ii. MARY ANN, b. May 11.1812.
iv. GEORGE W., b. Sept. 24, 1814.
V. WIL H., b. Nov. 24,1816.
vi. ABIGAI, b. Aug. 18, 1818.
vii. AMOS C., b. April 2, 1820; living 189 in West Brookfeld, Mass.
vii. SETH F., b. Jan. 20, 1822; living 1896.
ix. WALTER H., b. April1ã, 182ã.
x. CHAOTT, b. May 7,1831.

AMOS C.s ALLEN (James,? John/' John,6 Zebadiah,. Benjamùi,' John,'
Walter'), was born April 2,1820, in (West) Brookfeld (l\Iass.), where he
stil resides 18!t6. He m. May 31, 1852, Almia Marila Amsden, who
d. Sept. 15, 1873.

Children:
i. HENY ALASON, b. July 12, 1853; m, Nov. 15, 1876, Addie Mer-

riam, who d. Feb. 12, 1893. They had three children: Emma A.,
Edna A. and Alice G., all living in West Brookfeld with their
grandfather.

li. Em A., b. June 11,1860, d. Nov. 2,1864.



NOTES.

Henr E. W.T Alen (see page 34) died at the old Allen place in
Shrewsbury, Oct. 27, 1896.

The statement made on page 42 that Mr. Mary (Alen) Powers was a
descendant of Samuel Allen of Braitree is probably erroneous. It would

seem that she was the eldest daughter of Zebadhs Alen, Jr. (see page
14), and consequently second cousin to her husband.

Myron 0.8 Allen, M.D. (see page 46), was born in Bombay, India, Feb.
15, 1832; m. in May, 1858, Susan W. Barnes, and d. in Lowell, Mass.,
Aug. 1, 1861. He began practice in 1855, in Wenhm (Mass.), of which

town he wrote a history (pp. 220), publihed in 1860. Hi uncle, Dr.
Nathn Alen, wrte a hitory of Priceton, Mas., for the history of
Worcester Co., and Rev. Wiles Alen wrote a hitory of Chelmford,
Mas.

Jonathan Allen, 1815-1867 (see p. 49), entered Yale College in 1834,
but did not complete the course. In 1838 he went to Pennylvani and
was for several years teacher and lecturer on antomy in a private institu-
tion where he had constatly over a hundred medcal students under his
intruction. Afterwards he was demonstrator of anatomy in the Jefferson

Medca College, whence he passed to the professorship of anatomy and
physiology in the Pennylvan Medical College.

Richard L.T Allen (see page 48) was the author of a small ilustrated

12° volume (96 pages, 1852) entitled "Domestic An: Hitory and
Description of the horse, mule, cattle, sheep, swie, poultry and farm dogs."
In 1856 he issued a larger volume (325 pp.) called the American Farm
Bok or compend of American Agrcultur." A revised and enlarged
edtion (526 pp.) of the latter was publihed in 1869 by hi brother, Lewi
F. Alen
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CharlelOwen (1827-1848),33
Charles Plllbnry (180), 2t
Charles Torry (184), 31
Chales W., 20
Chalott, 3\



Cbester B., 23
Cbilnda, 28
Clara F., 4å
Clarence C., 39
Clarence M., l4
Clarissa, 18
Clarssa, 20
Clark P.,43
Clementine C., 22
Cora G., 39
Corinne E., 39
Cornelius, 11
Crosby, 34
Cyntbla (1770), 12
Cynthia. b. Amadon, 30
Cynthia, m. l!;verett, 30
Cyuthia, b, Wbltney, 34
Cyrena, 18
Cyrus (1796), 17, 18
Cyus (180), 17C2ari,31
Daniel (d. 1705),4
Daniel (17Iå), of Sudbury, 9
Daniel (1721), of Shrew8bury, 16
Daniel (1724i, ofSbelleld, 7
Daniel (172~), of Sutton, 11
Daniel (17å3), 15
Daniel (1758), 11
Daniel (1767-1796), 16
Daniel (1772).12
Daniel (l8CO), 14
Daniel (1811), 15
Daphne, 30
Darius, 11
Darius (1817-1876),20
Darlu8 (l82ã), 17
Dariu8 M. (1822),21
David (1714), 7
David (InS-1700), 16
David (1767-1862),13,49
David (1771-183), 20
David (1711), 17
David B. (18-16),22
David G. (1816), 15
David 0" Rev., 46, 49
Deborah, m, Dean, 4
Deborah, m. Morse, 5
Deborah (1778),14
Deborah, b, Day, 14
DeliaS,,22
Deni80n Ro, 20
Dorcas, 14
Dorothy, 9
Dwight D., 22

Ebenezer, '7
Ebenezer D., 17
Eden, 17
Edgar. 34
Edith,I9
Edith,39
Edmund W., 19
Edward Ervin (1801841),30
Edward Ervin (1849), 36
Ed ward Everett (186), 37
Edward Lyman, 20
Edwin, 36
Elbridge H" 17
Elellur (17M), 11
EJíjah (1718), 7
Elijah (1728),8
Elijah (1758), 12
Elijah (1763-1817), 17
Elijah (1791), 17
Elijah (1794),18
Elijah D, (IS17), 14
Elisha, 12
Eliza (1804), 14
Eliza J" b. Stanton, 37
Eliza J., b. Black,.'
Eliza M" m. Page, 19
Elizabeth, m, Fletcher, 4
Elabeth, b. Robbins, 7
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Ellzabetb (17M), 6
Elzabeth, m. Newtn, 7
Elizabeth, m. Goodnow, 7
Elizabeth (widow Bond), 8
Elizabeth, b. Braier, 9
Elizabeth, b. Wheelock, 10
Elizabeth, b. Gleaon, 10
Elizabeth (173), 9
Elizabeth, b. Fisk, 16
Elizabeth (1759-1843), 13, 49
Elizabeth (17M), m. Underwoo, 24
Elizabeth (1768), m. Wing, 16
Elizabetb, m. Carter, 13, 41
Elizabeth, m. Babblt, 49
Elizabeth R., 19
Ella Marta, b. Hale, 39
Ellen, b, Lawrnce, 36
Elen Jane, m. Smith, 31
Ellen L.,2O
Ellen M., m. Shirley, 30
Ellen M., b. Howe, 36
Elmina, b, Tenney, 31
Elnathan (1667-1735), 6
Elnathan (1728180),24
Elnathan (1764183),24
Elvira, 20
Elvira P., 20
Emlly Ann, m. Amadon, 28
Emily Josephine, m. Baker, 31
Emily R, (186), 37
Emma, b. Slater, 35
Emma J08ephine, 22
Ephraim (1001-1776), 8
Ephraim (1731),12,47
Ephraim (1746), 12
Ephraim (17631848), 18
Ephraim (186), 18
Erastus, 17
Ethan (1801), 16
Ethel M.,39
Etta Elmira, 43
Eugene T., 20
Eunice, b. Gale, 9
Eunice (1733),9
Eunice (17M), 11
Eunice, b. Gleason, 9
Eunice (1765),9,16
Eunice S., m. Sawyer, 28
Ezekiel (1753-1792), 12
E. Frank,34

Flora, b, Scott, 33
Flora (l87~), l4 .
!!'Iora P.., m. Maynard, 28
Florence E" 19
Frances (1671-1767), b. Rice, 6
Frances, m. Gregory, 6
Frances, b. Crosby, 29
Frances C. (1843), 34
Frances Ella, 42
Francis (180), 13
Franci8 G. (1874),37
Frank E., 19
Frank E., 37
Fred,19
Frederick (182), 20

George, of N orwlch, Conn., 19
George Arunah, 23
George Augu8tus, 35
George Clark, 43
Geor¡¡e Edwin, 14,43
George Lucius, 38
George Schuyler (1803-1845), 14,42
George Schuyler (1879), 44
George Washingtn, 29
George W.,20
Georgia Ann, 22
Glover, Rev., 32
Glover M., 33
Grace, 20
Grace, m. Hargton, 6
Grace A., 20
Grace Goodhue, .'

j
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Grace Lela, 43
Grac Weston, 4ß
Grele,16
Hannah, m. Benj. Allen, Ii
Hanna (1671),5
Hannah (1734),8
Hannah (173), 11
Hannah, m. Livermore, 11
Hannah (176018*2), 12, *7
Hannah (1767), m. .'nson, 1l
Hannah, m, Maynar, *7
Hannah (1796), 19
Hannah (widow Dodge), 29
Hannah, m. Clark, 42
Hannah B., m. Ilennet, a4
Hannah C., m, Fowler, 29
Hannah E" 19
Haring (1798-1875), 13, l1
Harding (l8:l8) , *2
Hardng (1867), 44
Hariet (1804-1827), 18
hariet, b. Schouler, 33
Harriet, m. Hnntlng, 21
Haret A., m. Smith, 31
Haret A., m. Sawtelle, 3l
Harriet F., iO
Harriet N., 19
Haskell (1800-18'), 20
Hattie, m. Wiiiship, 36
Hattie Belle (1882),
Helen Louise, b. ~ ortn, 38
Heman W , 20, -1
Henry (1748), 15
Henry (1791-1879), 28
Henry (1793-187l), 29
Henry Clay (18291895),36
Henry E, W. (18:!1811), 3*
Henry Lee (1800), :19
Henry Lucius (1839),33
Henry Lyon (18ri3), 38
Henry Ward (1839-1889),28
Hervey W., 46, -1
Horac P" 34
Horatio (1803-188O?), 20
Howard T., a7
Huldah, b. Maynard, 12
Huldah, m. Hunt, 12
Huldah (m. Cooley), 1S
Huldali G., m. Waren, 13,42

Isaa (1701-1767), 10
Isaac (17fi), 11
Isssc (1801),16
Israel (1705-1783),10
Israel (174()-83:1), 15
Israel (17561817), M.D., 25
Ivory, 20
Izah,37

James (1712),8
James (1727), 12
James (1752),12
James Appleton (1819-1852),28
James Franklin (100),,16
James H., 20
James Morril (180188), 31
Jam~s Morril (1831), 37
James Tilden (1811)188),28
Jane, b. Ross, 5
Jane, b. Munroe, 32
Jane, m. Packa, 20
Janet W., 33
Jeanette A., 31
Jeannie C., 3*
Jemima, 10
Jemima (1773), 15
Joel Crosby, :1*
John (d. 1711), 3
John (165), 4
John (188),8
John (175), 11
John (17lO), 9
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John (1744178), 11
John (1700), 12
Jobn (176:1),9
John (17M-18ll), ILL
John (1776), 1*
Jolin (17931861), 18
John (1798185), ILL, til
John (180), 15
John (1801865), 18
John (182*-188),21
John '18'¿6), 35
John Clarke (1812183), '1
John E., 20, *11
John Gilman (1831), 22
John Harry, 22
John Haskell, ILL
John Hayden (18-'1-188),22
Jolin H., of Westford, Vt., 20, *11
John Jarvs (1789188), 30
Jolin Jars (1818-188), 35Jolin P., 22 ,
John Robins (1869), iO
Jolin Rokwell (IBi3), 36
John Weston (1872), 4ß
Jona (1699), 9
Jonas (172), 9
Jonas (1752-1817), 17
Jona (1782-18'lll, 1*
Jonas (1786-1812),17
Jonas (1812-186), 17
Jonas (lS13), 13
Jonas B., il
Jonatlian (1731)18'), 13, l1, *3
Jonatlian (17'¿5), 10
Jonatlian (1815-1867), 46, 49
Jonathan R. (18:16-1862),32
Joseph (d. 1721).5
Josepli (1601725), 5
Joseph (1677-1729),7
Joseph (1709-1793), 11
Joseph (17361817), 15
Josepli (1748182), 16
J osepli (1762-185), 13, il
Josepli (1777), 16
J osepli (1784183), 17
J osepliine, b. Smith, 36
Josiali (1719),8
Josiali (1717),8
Josiali (17i21795), H
Josiali (17651851), 13, l1
Josiali (1771), 14
Josiali Harding, H, *a
Josiali Waite (1801870), H, *5
Josiah Warner, *5
Jubal Eldridge (179:1187), ao
Jubal Eldrldiie (1827-1891),35
Juila (1791-1857), 25
Julia Burrage, 29
Julia Frances, 37
J ulla Gorham, 32
Juliet Frances, 20
Junins (1775), 15
Justus (1796186), 16

Katlierine,33
Katie, 35
Keziah, II. Amadon, 11, 30
Keziali, b. Harinii, 13
Keziah A., m. Pliilllpø, 30
Keziah C1eora, m. Ell, 28

Labert (1711) , 47
Lambert (17991871), 18
Lanrlston .'., 20
Le CMord, 39
Leslie, 33
Levl,21
Levlnah Johnon, 28
Lewis, 7
Lewis (178), *7
Lewis F. (18018), ILL
Lewis F. (187),48
Libert (In6-186), 28, 30



Liberty (180), 15
Libert (l8IS), 13
Liberty Gilman, 34
Lila Angi~, 43
Lizzie C., 20
Lois, m. Tomlin, 10
Lois, b. Martin, 24
Lois, m. Osgoo, 13, 49
Lola H., lO
Lorlnir,47
Lonlsa (1801-182), 13, 41
Louisa (IS30), 17
Loulsa S. (1826), 19
Louise F. (1841-186), ß
Lucinda, 17
Lucius, 20
Lucius S., 33
Lncy, m. Jackson, 10
Lucy, m. Pbelps, 10
Lucy (1742-180), 12
Lucy (1754164), 13, 49
Lucy (1761), 13
Lucy, b. Durkee, 37
Lucy (1871), m. Mason, 4:
Lucy E. (1831-1849), 14,43
Lucy H., m. Winn, 22
LulaH., 23
Luther, 26
Luthera,2O
Lydia, 4
Lydia (d. 1750), 8
Lydia (1721), 8
Lydia (1735), m. Wheeer, 9
Lydia (174:1), m. Co1Jb, 11
Lydia (1749), 15
Lydia (1770), 14
Lydia, m. Matthews, 16
Lydia, m. Whitney, 18
Lydia, m. Maynard, 47
Lydia, b. Cuttlug, 15
Lydia, b, Warren, 18
Lydia, b. Woods, 16
Lydia, b. Pratt, 24
Lydia, b. Roberts, 24
Lydia G., b, Locke, 38
Lyman (l797), 47
Lyman (1826),21

Mabel,44
Malinda 0.,49
Marcus, 17
Margaret, 39
Margaret C. (1875), 48
Ma¡raret G., m. Bailey, 19
Maria (1807), 13
Maria, b. McLaen, 40
Maie F., 39
Marion H,,34
Marjorie VI., 39
Marha, 6
Martha (1819), m. Rice, 21
Martha, m. Livermore, 8
Martha Adams, m. Frost, 14, 44
Martha D., b. Alexander, 30
Martha Theodora (1874),45
Mary, Mrs, (d, 1727),4
Mar, b. Shermau, 4
Mary (1002), m, Holyoke, 4
Mary (170i-1777), b. Hoar, 9
Mary (1711),7
Mary (1714), m. Joues, 8
Mary (1725), m. Farrar, 9
Mary (l73~). m. Abbott, 11
Mary, b. Holman, 11
Mar, b. Child, 15
Mary, b, Gray, 16
Mary, b. Browu, 9
Mary (1750), 11
Mar, m. Davis, 13, 49
Mary, m. Fletcber, 16
Mary (17&118'10), b, Rlchardson,2t
Mary (177(;185), b. Ball, 25
Mary (1791-186),13, 41
May (180), 18
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Mar (180-1875), 14, ~
Mary, b. Morril, 27
Mary, m. Johuson, 21
Mar (183185), ~
Mary, b. Amadon, 28
Mar, m. Howard, 19
Mary A., m. Wlnn, 22
Mary A., m. Cutler, 22
Mary A. J. (182186),30
Mary A. R. (l8l1879), 32
Mar D., b. Robins, 31
Mary Edna (1875), 23
Mary Eliza, m. Bartn, 28
Mary Eliza, m. Bir, 29
Mary Elizabeth, b. Cutting, 36
Mar Ella, 34
Mar Harlow (18187), 38
Mary Hedge (1819), 1l
Mary Isaiii (1840), 19,48
Mary Jaue, b. Presbry, 29
Mar L., b. Bulld, 35
Mary Lizzie, 22
Mary Morril, 32
Mary Mortn, 19
Mary Nortn, 38
Mary Olivia, 37
Mary R. P., m. Robins, 32
Mary Susan, m. Parmenter, 31
Mary Warrn (1877),44
Maude A., 36
May Constance (1878), 48
Mercy (1670-1727), b. Rice, 6
Mercy, 6
Mercy, b. Livermore, 11
Mercy, m. Amadon, 11
Mercy (1773-1&7), 16
Midred E., 42
Minnie S. N., 23
Mira, m. Burrage, 25
Mirim, m. Brigbam, 10
Miriam (17001t;7), 1l, 41
Molly, b. Richardson, 26
Molly (1748-180), 12
Molly (17801Bi), 14
Moses, 46
Moses (1705),5
Moses (1771-1848), 14,46,49
Moses (1779-1843), ie
Moses (l7S1), 1a
Moses G. (1804-1830), 49
Murray E., 36
Myron 0., 46

Nabby (1769), m. Eaton, 1l
Nabby (1782), 1l
Naucy (17DS), 15
N atban (17631831), 13, 41
Nathan, Dr. (lS1:i1SS9), 14,48,49
Nathaniel (168-1772),7
Nathaniel Glover, Rev., 32
Nehemiah, 13,48
Nehemiah, Jr., ia, 14, 49
Nelle Elabeth, 23
NettleM.,29

Obadiah (1691781), 10
Obadlab (172.1), 10
Obadah (17M), 11
Oshea, 15
Otis (1790), 19
Owen W.,33

Patience, 5
Pattee (1766), 9
Paulina, b. Injlals, 30
Paulina, b. Dean, 33
Paulina M., m. Buss, 31
Persis, m. Gleason, 10
Persis, b. Harlow, 33
Phebe (1776), 25
Philelphia, 18
Phineas, 10
Pliny (IS02-188), 22
Pliy (182), 17



Pliy Å. (184), 37
PlIny Å. (1876),37
Polly (liB7), 17
Polly (1793), 17
Polly Richaon, 26
Prdence, 7

Rahel, m. Adams, 5
:Rbel, m. Tralne, 8
Rabel, m. Farell, 10
Rebec, 3
Rebecca (166), 4
Rebecc m. Rice, 18
Rebecca, m. Gleaon, 7
Rebea, m. Gray, 13,411
Rebecc (188), 37
Rhoda, m. Barnard, 16
Rhoda, m. Parks, 24
Rhoda, m. Long, 26
Ricbar (1772-184), 14
Richa C. (lsal-I8ó), 111
Ricbard C. (188),48
Rich H. (183), 111,48
Ricbar L. (180186), ILL, l8
Rokwell,36
Romeo E., 311
Roxa (1795-1818), 18
Roxa, m. Raymond, 21
Roxana, 13
Rnfus,411
Rufs 0.,38
Rutb (d. 1716),6
Rutb M. (188), 4S

Saly (1775-182), m. Knght, 2I
Saly, b. Brown, 26
Saly (1796), 17
Saly (1806), Ii
Saly (183), 17
Salome, 5
llamuel (166),4
Samuel (1651720),5
Samuel (17iO-I791), 11, 47
Samuel (17511183), 12,47
Samel (1762), 14
Samuel (1777-185), 111,47
Sar, Mrs. (d. 1702),:1
Sarai (1001702),4
Sarab (d. 1691),5
Sarb (1600), m. Stratton, 5
Sar, b. Grande, ii
Sar (169) , 5
Sarai (1720),7
Sar, b. Merriam, 10
Sarai (widow Knowlton), 11
Sar (1715), 8
Sarb (1717), ii
Sarab (173), ii
Sar (1734), In Winchester, 11
Sarai (17M), 11
Sara (1756), m. Brigbam, 12
Sarab (1778-185), 13, 1:
Sar (180), 21
Sarab (d. 1894), b. Dun, 28
Sar (18035), m. Pond,42
Sar, b, Adam, 32
Sarai Amelia, b. Livingston, 3l
Sar A1ona, m. Smith, 22
Sar Boo m. Prouty, 23
Sarai Elizabetb, b. Hortn, 35
Sar Etbel (188), 23
Sar F., m. Hurlbur, 21
Sarai S. (1811-183), 13
Sberman P., 20
Sbubal (IS05), 16
Shubal C., 15
Sll (1742), 10
Sll (17ll184), M.D., 2I
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Sii (176818M), 15
SlIu (1802-187),21
Sll (lS17), IS
Silence, 7
Simeon, 11, 15
Solomon, 11, 15
Staton, 40
Stepben,13
Sumner, 13,21,41
Susan, b. Tbiiton, 2I
Susan, b. Balcb, 34
Susan Ann, m. Hildrth, 23
Susan E., b. Woo, 35
Susan F. (lBlS91), 35
Susan Lois, 23
Susan T., m. Balch, 21
Susan W., b. Bigelow, 33
Susanna (1691740), b. Prtt, 10
Susanna, b. Bacn, 8
Susanna (1721814), m. Oak 8
Susana (1732), In .RIce, ii
Susanna, b. Cunningha 20
Susanna (1762), ii
Susana (1768), 14
¡'usanna (1m), 15
Sybll H., m. White, 14, 41
Sybil IsabeL, m. Gope, 42
Tabitha, 7
Tbankul, m. Whtney, 7
Tban, b. Greenwood, 15
Tb, b. Hastings, 24
Thankful, m. Lewis, 20
Thanul H., m. Perrin, 28
Theodore F., 20
Thomu (1661689), 4
Tbomu (169177),9
Tbomu (1713), 12
Tlotby (1742), 11
Tlmotby (1774-1862), 14,
Timothy (17S1), 17

Walter (1601-1681), 3
Walter (184), 4I
Waiter C. (188),43
Walter H. (187/1),46
Warer T., 4I
Weston, 46
Wilber, 20
Wilkes (1775-184, Rev., 26
Wiles (1810-1882),32
Wilard (1801-1862), 20
Wild (180),22
Wilett A., 21
William (180188), 411
WillIam (180), 14
Wilia (l8), 17
Wlilam,18
William Adas (lS31893), 38
WlIll Clevelnd (18),19,48
William Eaton, 20
William E.,'19
WlIla Edwar (1867, 35
Wiliam Henry (183),35
Wiliam Lothop (1862), 311
WillIam Lotbrop (181l1), 39
Wilia Thurston (1810-184), 21
Wiliam Thurstn (18187/1), 21
Wyeth,4O

Zebadlab (1702177),11
Zebadla (1734), 14
Zebadlai (17661816), 14
Zebaah (17ll1il), 14, 41
Zellda, 47
Zenu C., 14" 43
Z1pah (18), 18



ThiDEX TO NAMES OTHER THA ALLEN
AN TO PLACES.

Abbott, John, 11
lIary A., 23
Sarah,12

Acton, Ma.s., 9, 12
Adams, Abijah, 13

Joseph,5
Josephine, '"
Lydia, 21
Sarah,32
Sybil,41

Aiken, Sally, 17
Alden. Angeline F., '"
Aldrich, Helen M., 22
Alexander, Martha D., 30

Salome, 17
Allen's Express, 36
Amadon, Uynthia, 30

Ephraim Ro, Z8
John, 11
Keziah. 11. 30
Mary (Polly), 28
Mehltable. 11

American Agriculturist, 19
Ames. Ruth. 13
Andover, Mass.. 26, 32, 38
Angelica. N. Y., 20
Atliol, Mass.. 20

Babbit, Elizabeth, 49
Beacon. Lucy R" '"

Susanna, 8
Bailey, Alex, D., 19
Baker, Martin, 31
Balch, J obn ll.. 29

Lizzie li\, 29
~Ut~aiii 34

Ball.lIary. ~
Barclay, May M.. 48
Barnard, David, 16
Barnes. L, Emerson, H

Moses, 18
Sarah. 22

Barre, Mass., 13, 14, 16, 19, 41-
46.49

Bartlett, Molly, 12
Barton, John W.,28
Barton. Vt,. 42
Bates, Daniel F., 34
Beacon, :Su~anna, 8
Bellows. l,;za, 19
Bemis, Ann M.t 36
Bennet, Eugene. 34

11... Barall, 15
Bent, A. Allen, 26

Allen H., 26
Hyman, 26

Bigelow, Su~an W., 33
Billerica, Mass., 2'.l, 35
Billngs, Anne, 1a

Joseph,9
Bird, Wiliam H., 21
Bisco, Hiram R., 2.3
Bixby, Jonathan. 11
Black, .Eiza J .. 38

George H.,,"
Blodgett, Saly, 18

Blossom, Czarina, 31
Boice, Harriet M., 23
Bond. Mrs. Elizabeth, 8
Boston, Mass., 29, 31, 35, 37, 39,

46
Bothwell, Cheney, 20
Bowman, Joseph, 30
Boylston. Mass., 38
Brattleboro', Vt., 24, 25,28,21
Braier, Anne. ó

Elizabeth,9
Brewer, Thankful, 11
Briham, Gershom, 12

Noah,1O
Brodhead, Wis., 33
Brookfield, Mass., 22, 41, 44, 4!
Brooklyn. N. Y., 31, 37, 40
Brown, Mary, 9

Sally, 26
Buiro, N. Y., 19, 48
Bullar, Louise, 35

Mar, 21
Mary r.., 35

Burlligtn, Vt., 4!
Burr, Louis H., 22
Burage, Leonard, 25
Burt, Frank H., 35

Joel B., 44
Bush, Frerick A., 44
Buss, Martin J., 31
Butler, lleii. F., 26

John.8
Butterworth. Mary E., 19, 48
Buxton, Daniel, 13

Cambridge, Mass., 12.27.31,32,
38

Cannon. Mary E., 43
Canter, ABollos. 22

L lIaA., 12
Carr, Benj. G., 41
Chapin, Olive, 17
Chaplin, Milton, 30
Chapman, Angeline, 21
Charlton, Mass,. 17, 38
Chatham, N. J., 48
Chelmsford. Mass., 22, 27, 31, 32
Cheney, Henrietta F., 43
Chestnut, Wiliam. 12
Chicago, ILL., 32, 38
Chickering, Henr, 20
Child. Mary, 15
Church, Mrs. Czarna, 31
Cincinnati, 0" 26
CI..k. Harding A., 42

Harriet. 43
Plimon 0., 42
Wilis 0.,42

Claverack, N, Y., 7
Cleveland, l'noch, 3

Margaret, 19
Cobb. Lemuel. 11
Conrad, Lola H" 40
Converse, Margaret, 39
Cooley, Pliny, 18
Crocer, Frank T., 34

Crosby, Agnes G., 48
Frances, 29

Crowl, Philelphia, 18
Cunnngham, Betsey. 15

Susanna" 20
Cushman, Nettie M., 21
Cutler, Keyes H., 22
Cuttg, Lydia, 15

Mary E,,36

Daniels, Joseph L., 21
Wm, Breck,29

Davis, John, 21
Josephine M., 43
:lIary. 1a. 17

Day, Deborah, 14
Dean, Joseph. 4

Pnuhna,33
Demond,lIary,14
Derby, Sally, 21
Dexter, Ruth, 20
Dickenson,AlexauderD., 13,41

Edward F., 35
Mary A., 41

Dixon, Lenora, 19
Dodds, Jennie, 20
Dodge, Mrs. Hannah B., 20
Douglasvile, Ga., 21
Dunn, Sarah, 28
Durkee, Lucy. 37
Duval, Uorlnne E., 39

Earl, John, 16
l'aton, Jona, Jr.. 14
l'lIs, Timothy, 28
Enosburgh, Vt., 41, 42
l'vans. Holland P., 42
Everett, Lorenzo C., 30

Fai1é, Richard, 47
l"alr1eld, Vt., 20
Falley, Ruth, 19,47
l"arrar. Daniel, 9
Farwell, Edward, 10
Fay, Adelia C" 29

Gilbert 0., 29
Fisk, l'lizabeth, 161'1ske,-,47
Fitch, Murray, 31
l"itzwlllam, .I, H., 25. 26. 28,

30, 31, 35,
36.38

Fletcher, David, 16
Jo.eph.4

Foster, Abigail, 10
Fowler, Edmund B., 20

Oscar A., 22
Fredonia, N. Y.. 28, 33
Freeman, -, 19
Frost, Freeman, 14. 44

Josiah D., 4l
Fre, Redelia, 43

Gale, Ennice, 9
Gardner, Mass.. 21
Garfield, Thomas, 7



Gibbs, John T., 41
Gibson, Caroline L., 29
Gleaaon, Charles F., 34

Dorothy, 9
ElIzaheth, 10
Eunice, 9
John,20
Persls,10
Phineaa,1

Goodnow, Ebenezer, 1
Joseph,7
Mehitable, 15
Thankful, 12

Goorich, Walter H., 28
Godspeed, Nelson, 42
Gould, Hannah, 16
Graon, Mass., 11
Gray, Mary, 16

Rebecca, 13
Green, Abbie R., 39
Greenwich, Mass., 18
Greenwood, Hannah; 22

Thankful,15
Gregory, John, 6
Groton, Mass., 15, 16
Grout, Elizabeth, 4

Hannah,14
Grnnde, Sarah, 9

Hager, Isaac, 1
Hale, Ella M., 39

MaryJ., IS
Halsey, Wm. & Co., 31
Hamblet, Charles E., 42
Harding, Kezia, 13, 41
Hardwick, Mass., 11, 15-11, 20
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